DRAFT ESTIMATES OF
REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

OF THE

EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION

(NON-SELF-CONTAINED SERVICES)

FOR THE YEAR

1955 /6

TN Y THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI



ERME. 160
M-C/EST

LEQ'SLA TV

s ()l. ™

CIL LIBRARW,



DRAFT ESTIMATES OF
REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

OF THE

EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION

(NON-SELF-CONTAINED SERVICES)

FOR THE YEAR

1955 /6

| KENYA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRARY '

n: 2
| caline. b<B \S-\ Ende

|
-

i.. |




MEMORANDUM ON THE ESTIMATES OF REVENUE AND
EXPENDITURE OF THE NON-SELF-CONTAINED SERVICES FOR
THE YEAR 1955/56

EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION
REVISED ESTIMATES FOR THE YEAR 1954/55

The expenditure approved in the Estimates for the year 1954/55 was £3,509,310.
Up to date supplementary provision of £998,673 has been approved on the recom-
mendation of the Standing Committee on Finance as follows: —

High

Gross = Savings | Commission  Net
Funds
|
£ £ £ * £
Estimates .. v - .. .. | 3,509,310 — —- 3,509,310
Standing Committee on Finance:— |
Twenty-Second Report ‘ ; s 817,476 3,721 | 48,387 765,368
Twenty-Third Report v 41,985 2,851 23,065 16,069
Twenty-Third Report (Salaries |
Revision) .. o v s | 330,796 ‘ 4,941 — 325,855
4,616,602
Less Provision for Salaries Revision ‘ :
for the Half Year, 1954 .. - 108,619
| £ 4,507,983
I ! | e ——

2. The revised total of approved expenditure for the vear is, therefore, £4,507,983
divided as follows:—

£
Personal Emoluments o i i . 1,659,760
Other Charges .. .. i i ik 1,110,766
Extraordinary .. .. e .. .. 1,737,457

The net supplementary expenditure approved for the year is accounted for as
follows: —

Head 1.—E.A. High Commission and Central Assembly— £
Transport and Travelling .. 2id i's - i 1,000
Passages .. . . i 5 i 3 i i 335
Head 4.—Desert Locust Survey—
Control Measures .. .. .. . . . 700,000
Head 5.—FEast African Fishery Research—
New Vessel - e - - .. .. .. 10,000
Head 7.—E.A. Industrial Research Board—
Fire Damage—Repairs s i o - - 1,000
Equipment Replacements .. .. .. .. .. 2,000

Head 9.—E.A. Marine Fisheries Research—
New Vessel .. s i . s s .. 40,000



(11)
Head 10.—Lake Victoria Fisheries Service
Prototype Vessel

Head 11.—E.A. Leprosy Research Centre—
Motor Vehicles

Head 15.—E.A. Meteorological Department—
Lodwar Station
Rainfall Research

Head 17.—E.A. Office in London-
Ex gratia Gratuity
Pay Additions

Head 20.—E.A. Statistical Department—
Publications

Head 23.—E.A. Virus Research Institute—
Staff Housing .
Electrical Insldllduons
Freeze Drier 3 o
Special Field anlelgdlloll\

Head 24.—E.A. Directorate of Civil Aviation—
Extensions to Communications Centre
Transfer to New Buildings

Head 28.—E.A. Customs & Excise Department-—
Additional Staff

Head 29 —E.A. Income Tax Department—

Legal Costs i
New Tanga Office

Salaries Revision

Total

600

350

200
1,250

889
675

100

5,705
1,275
1,300

893

1,050
2,540

3,000

5,600
1,675
781,437
217,236

£998,673

Apart from the additional cost of Salaries Revision which was an unavoidable
commitment, and the special contribution of £200,000 towards the cost of the Desert
Locust Campaign, the additional cost falling on the East African Governments

amounted to £22.238 as follows:—

Fishery Research—New Vessel

Lake Victoria Fisheries—Prototype Ves:,el
Administrator’s Office—Transport and Passages
Income Tax—Legal Costs and Branch Office
Customs—Parcels Office Staff

Civil Aviation—Transfers, etc.

Office in London—Gratuities, etc. .
Meteorological Department—Branch Slatmn

Total

£

5,000

600
1,335
7,275
3,000
3,590
1,288

150




(iii)

3. Revised Estimates for the year 1954/55 total £4,407,788 which is £100,195 less
than the total approved provision for the vear of £4,507,983. This saving is mainiy
accounted for as follows: —

HeAD 5.—EAST AFRICAN FISHERY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION-—£11,000
The provision for the new vessel will not be expended during the year.

HEAD 9.—EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH ORGANIZATION—£42,000
The provision for the new research vessel will not be required in 1954/55.

HeAD 21.— EAST AFRICAN TSETSE AND TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH AND RECILAMATION
ORGANIZATION—£4,500

This reduced expenditure has resulted from the delay in recruiting technical staff.

HEAD 22.—EAST AFRICAN VETERINARY RESFARCH ORGANIZATION-—£20,000

The saving arises mainly from the postponement of the transfer of the manufacture
of biologicals from the Kenya Government and to a lesser extent because of the delay
in recruitment.

HEAD 24.—EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE OF CivVIL AVIATION-£9,000
This saving has accrued because of the recent recruiting difficulties.

ESTIMATES, GENERAL, 1955/56

In the last few years all proposals for new or increased services have been severely
restricted, but it is inevitable with the rapid development of East Africa that in order
to provide reasonable services to the public some additional expenditure must be
incurred. In the Estimates 1955/56 a limited number of new proposals have been
included which are either clearly essential to the development of East Africa or are
designed to provide additional revenue. either directly to the Governments or to increase
the national income..

It has, for example, been essential to provide further staff for the East African
Income Tax Department to deal with the continued increase in the number of taxpayers
from whom such a large proportion of revenue of the territorial Governments is
derived. In the East African Meteorological Department research on rainfall and
evaporation for which financial provision has not previously been made in the annual
Estimates, has shown such promise of making an important contribution to increased
production as to warrant the establishment of a small research section at a comparatively
small cost.

The future set-up of the East African Statistical Department and the Directorate
of Civil Aviation is at present under examination and until decisions have been reached
it has been necessary to show the estimated expenditure in 1955/56 on the same basis
as in previous years. In the case of the Statistical Department agreement has yet to
be reached with the East African Governments on the scope of the department's
activities, particularly in relation to the territorial economic sections which it may be
decided to establish. The whole of the organization of the Directorate of Civil
Aviation is at present the subject of expert examination and it is expected that an
interim report will be available for consideration by the Estimates Committee. In
both of these departments, therefore, some rearrangement of expenditure is likely to
be necessary, either at the Estimates Committee stage or later in the year.

The work of the Filariasis Research Unit was completed in March, 1954, after which
any residual work was taken over by the Survey and no provision for this service is,
therefore, necessary in 1955/56.



(iv)

With the establishment last year of the East African Agricultural and Research
Council which is responsible for advising on the overall direction of the East African
Agricultural and Forestry Research Organization, the East African Fisheries Research.
the East African Marine Fishery Research Organization and the East African Veterinary
Research Organization, the Standing Committee on Finance decided that for the year
1955/56 the estimated expenditure of these organizations should be shown in one sum.
As the Research Council will, in future, be responsible for the allocation of expenditure
as between the individual items, subject, of course, to the total amount provided in
the estimates, the detailed allocation of the expenditure is shown separately in the
memorandum against each Head of the Estimates. Although the Research Council will
have power to approve virement as between items of the Estimates, the normal Colonial
and Financial Regulations will be strictly adhered to.

REVENUE, 1955/56

The total estimated revenue for the year 1955/56 is £4,834,406 of which £677,482
is derived from contributions from Her Majesty’s Government, £2,864,927 from the
East African Governments and the balance from miscellaneous sources. £22,609 is
derived from moneys provided by the Governments in earlier years in respect of
revotes of extraordinary expenditure already sanctioned. The contributions proposed
for the year 1955/56, as compared with those for the previous year (including approved
supplementary provision) are as follows:—

1954/5
| 1955/6 + or —
Estimates = Supple- Total Draft
| mentary
£ £ £ £ £

H.M. Government .. el 646,073 = 592,227 1,238,300 677,482 —560,818
Kenya .. s s .. | 1,107,221 | 177,535 | 1,284,756 | 1,274,842 —9914
Tanganyika .. o .. | 735061 117,758 & 852,819 867,973 | 415,154
Uganda - 45 .. 622,472 | 97,761 ‘ 720,233 722,112 +1,879
Zanzibar s W g ] 19,816 | 1,535 21,351 | 25,822 | +4,471
Other Sources . . iy - 310,608 @ 11,857 322,465 351,837 + 293,72
Rents .. o 44 | 68,059 | - 68,059 76,038 +7,979
Sources not Determined o — l - | —_ | 838,300 838,300
TotaL ..  ..£ 3,509,310 | 998,673 4,507,983 4,834,406 | + 326,423

]

All Colonial Development and Welfare Schemes have been affected by the imple-
mentation of the Salaries Commission Report which could not, of course, have been
taken into consideration at the time the schemes were prepared. Where it has been
possible to keep provision for 1956 within the scheme, including the cost of Salaries
Revision, this has been done, but there are a number of cases in which this new
commitment has inevitably brought the expenditure above the amount originally
approved. In those cases the Secretary of State has agreed to meet the increased
commitment, subject to funds being available when the new Colonial Development and
Welfare Act has received the approval of Parliament. It is considered that this increased
cost cannot be avoided and in cases where the expenditure for 1955 has gone above
the scheme provision for this reason it is proposed that the increased commitment
should be accepted by the Governments contributing to the cost of the scheme.

The majority of Colonial Development and Welfare Schemes expire on or before
31st March, 1956, but in each case provision is made in these Estimates for the full year,



(v)

Her Majesty’'s Government has agreed to the extension of any scheme up to
31st March, 1956, in which there are adequate savings from earlier years.

Where adequate savings are not available the Secretary of State has agreed in
principle to provide a supplementary scheme as soon as the new Colonial Development
and Welfare Act has been approved by Parliament.

A statement showing the financial position of the schemes will be made available
to the Estimates Committee.

The sum of £838,300 shown under “Sources not determined” is the amount required
to cover the estimated cost of the Desert Locust campaign over and above the present
level of contributions by the East African Governments and the Government of British
Somaliland. The position is explained in the note to Head 4.

EXPENDITURE, 1955/56

The total expenditure proposed for the year at £4,834,406, shows an increase of
£326,423 as compared with the approved provision for the year 1954/55. At the end
of this memorandum there is a table prepared on the same basis as in previous years
setting out the expenditure for the year as compared with the year 1954/55 and
subdivided between personal emoluments, other charges and extraordinary expenditure.
The cost of implementing the Salaries Commission Report was included in Supple-
mentary provision for 1954/55, and the figures of total approved expenditure for that
year can therefore be compared with those for 1955/56 so as to bring out variations
in expenditure for other reasons. A note of the approximate cost of salaries revision
is, however, shown separately in the last column,

A summary is: —

1954/5 1955/6 Increase or
Decrease
o £ £
Personal Emoluments .. .. .. 1,659,760 1,789,268 +129,508
Other Charges .. » - .. 1,110,766 1,232,098 +121,332
Extraordinary - - - - 1,737,457 1,813,040 + 75,583
£/ 4,507,983 4,834,406 +326,423

-~ ———

As regards personal emoluments, approximately £93,000 of the total increase is
accounted for by increases in the establishment of the Directorate of Civil Aviation,
the Customs and Excise Department and the East African Income Tax Department,
and the balance is covered by normal increments and additional staff already approved
in Colonial Development and Welfare Schemes.

Under the Head of Other Charges some £14,000 is accounted for by the increased
cost of interest and repayment of the loan for staff housing, the cost of which is,
however, met from the revenue received from rents, £5,000 is due to the creation of
the Research Section of the Fast African Meteorological Department, and with the
reduction in the length of tours a substantial number of additional officers will be
entitled to proceed on leave during 1955/56. This, together with the increased cost of
postal charges and pensions, accounts for at least £34.000. Of the balance of approxi-
mately £67,000, £6,000 is accounted for by the absorption of departmental accountants
in the office of the Accountant General, which cost is covered by reimbursements.
£61,000 is in respect of housing, pensions, etc., for the establishment increases set out
under Personal Emoluments above.



(vi)

With the consolidation of part of the cost of living allowances into basic salaries
and the increased salaries arising from the implementation of the Salaries Commission
Report, there has been an increase in the provision necessary for housing and pension
fund. This increase applies to all departments in which there is permanent and
pensionable staff.

As regards Extraordinary expenditure there would have been a reduction in the
provision but for the inclusion of a sum of £150,000 for the estimated amount to be
expended on the construction of the new High Commission Headquarters building

during the year.

The contributions from the East African Governments compared with total
contributions for 1954/55 shows the following variations: —

£
Kenya - 0 i i 7 — 9914
Tanganyika . . .. .. + 15,154
Uganda .. e s e s + 1,879

The increase in the contribution for the Government of Tanganyika is due to the
relatively higher proportion chargeable to that Territory on account of the Directorate
of Civil Aviation.

The contribution of the Government of Zanzibar is increased by £4,471 partly
for the same reason and the increased cost of the East African Income Tax Department.

Whereas the above figures show the comparison between the total approved
provision for 1954/55 (including supplementary provision) and the proposed provision
for 1955/56 the detailed Estimates show the amount approved in the original Estimates
for 1954/55 only. In comparing the detailed Estimates for 1955/56 with the previous
year, it is necessary to take into account supplementary provision and, in particular,
the cost of salaries revision. In the detailed notes set out opposite each separate Head
a note has been given in each case of the amount accounted for by salaries revision.



(vil)

9ET'LIT |ETH9TE+ |E8S'SL+ |TECITI+ wcn 671+ [90F pE8'Y OFO'EIS’] mm.o.mmn I} mom 68L'1 £86°L0S" v_...mv LEL'1/99L°011° I 109L°659°T! m V101
ost' 1€ wTI°08 + 0P+ BOE'BTH w.: Ly cvm IS _ooo,m vwc SLI1 wG I€€ 9IS'vED Sm.m |91L'9%1 _oww_vmr | EuE:qnuD XBL chuE ‘VH 6T
800°EY oS Pr+  (SE6F $OT'91+ :o.v LT _cc.v €29 |00£°T 6ST0IT [106°01F '0T6'BLS [S9E°1 |SS0'P61 |00S €8 ) juaw
| | \ -tqaon_ ASIOXF puw SWOISN) V' ‘8T
= [SP8'E91 + Foo.om_ +|SPREl+ | — IS6T°10T  000°0ST [s6T°16 | —  0SP'LE _ = ,o? LE — | SVIAIDG SNOUB|AISIN LT
816'¢ 6ZTFI+ |16¥—+ 3%0« wom.ﬁ t _mNo 08 1T6 1606°8T  |S6L°0S  |96£°99  l0E¥ SLE'TT Em.mv ! QWD DUBULY JO WO ‘9T
— — - 0l | - 01 f ot uonelodio)) sAemdly "y'q ¢T
799'¢T €TE'6r+  |096'El +  vTY 91+ omo 81+ Ammm €8¢ O0SS'LT  |P60'891 |PSL'L6I SLO'PEE 06S°E o__.o“_m_ CIR'SLI | UONEIAY [IAID JO IO VT “+T
780°C wIv'l— LSS — ,mmv.on _Sc £ 001'81 |BEL'8T |TSB'IS |ELI'6 Ps891 ST8'ST DT SRS GAIRSdY SNA V'H €T
86°L LTB— |1166°L— LIY'6IT | 886°7S  |6L¥°99  P6TOTI |166L 0TS'8P  |€8L°€9 . * uonez
| _ # -Eum._o [oIeasay h._m::o“u.) Vid T
SII't1 jeL6T— 6T IE— 65L'T 961°10T |€LO'ST "mmv.oh 869°SI1 |69€°06T [S9€'9F  S90°IL  |6£6°TII ; " T uoneziuediQ ydIeasay
[ | | mﬁn.Eomonuan pue 9819 ‘V'd 'IT
rad |050°S 086°1 + c_v”, 1 11T°66  |086'l _Gm LE |0L8'ES 19188 = ,,....o...”nm PSP TS ’ tuaweda ] [eansNeIg "y'g 0T
$98°C oL’y + 6 — 09T’ | + |o6s'sy | — _voo.mn Emndn 888°cP V.vm _wmw.mﬁ _emm.nm v ‘° uoneuipioo) diwouody 1daQg 8]
= 16+ + _ ot — 8N”Nn T [¥8TLI 916'¥1 60L°0E | — _mow.ﬁ 19%0'91 s Tt uopuoT ul WO ‘'V'H Ll
PLE' | [L1z'o1+ |Lps'L— mwﬂm 1 86L L6 |LPS L 969'9r  SSS'ey _wo“hw | — [IIL9F 0Lt OF o B AaeN VA 91
090°91 mc...w.m_ + ooz — $68°¢c - £60°S61 000 €1 E%..m |LYS 00T |£TF'6LI _SN I 0ESOL  |€69't6 EoE:un_uD [e2130[010019 N "V'H S
970't |18+ 000°¢ + |6£9— Yol LY ooo.,m ...wm 14 _Ea.”am eI’y | — __..w_.n_ 9%0"0¢ T YdIeasay [eJIPAIW ‘V'H bl
06L'€ 1L9r'e+ _m_m+ |€TL _w.m“hn [899'8 80S°L1  |S90°1€ E.cnwm _omhh 786 51 we'oe | T eymnsu] eUeleN "V'H Ctl
81E°C 0st'r1+ 19IETI+ ShE+ |p61.LS 91v'61 vmm.m_ [ps6'81  FPLTF |00IL SE0 LI 60981 | °° * neaAng AMEBIAT V'H Tl
9 SPL'8—  BEL'6— 6vy + 67T'91 0079 €78 € 9079 LL6'YT  8E6'ST  T8T'E |LSL'S o yoreasay Asosdaq vd I
st A 09t 1— €8T 1+ L8S'6T ,,oma. 1ol |LT6'LT  |POL'6T  |0IF'T 08901 ¥t9°91 T AVIAIIG SALIIYSL] BLIOIIA 33ET 01
PLL 008°€E—  |66L9— Tt (1669 000°0F (€176 (BELEL |ISL99 |66L°9%  9e¥'L  |91S°TI © yoseasay AJAYSI] JULUBI ‘V'H 6
(44’ rd TS0 — 000 — ALy [Ls'6c | — Nnv.: 6I1'81  [€T9°€E  |000°E SL6TT  |8P9°LI _._u._.momux [elsnpu] "y'g ‘L
. ovt — — | .= L _ C— love e = 0ve | - [ounoe) [ellsnpul "Y'y ‘9
Ay ITL+ _— V68 1 l9geIE ,So 01  |SL8°L 19b°E1 m_o 0f 100001 mvc 8 __Gm <l =o=u~_:umhc._u:38x Apysiyyv'q 'S
$80'+T LLT'OT— |ShP'6T— 69v'y - 86T ._bo I} Sn €0S°T/S09°LS  g61'9F  SLS' _..No 1/$p6'TE5 1 com 7S peLly | AoAng 1SND0T MRS P
8t¢ LYT— — 10§ — |8TP'S i = Em I £19°¢ SL9'S = 195°T _E_ 14 o [aIeasay [eApIN
. . I . . 10} puno) "y'g g jo DWO ‘¢
88¢°8 688'vT— |TIS'ET— Ol LET'1— _ow.v el — |€09°tF |£88'88  SLE'LST |TIS'ET |EpL'Er 102106 uoneziuesi() yoleas
| | | | [ [ [ -4 a.:uouom pue [eamnoudy vy T
961°01 L61°TL+  001— I¥6'6+ 9SE'TH  OLE'9IT [SEET  [88L'PS  [L¥T'09 |ELI'POL |SEp'1 L8P Tmm.pn ** Alquuassy
! I | [enua) pue vorssiwwo) Ysiy v I
3 Ed ¥ E Ed ¥ ” ¥ F 3 3 7 ¥ 3
P01 X3 D0 qd 4 LA 8 f IXd 20 d'd [e10L Ixd | 00 | dd _
ASVAUON] —— . # .
NOISIATY | _ INTWLHVA(Q
SATAVIVS ASVIHOA(] /ASVAUIN] 9/6$61 “4VAA THL ¥O4 AILVIWLLSH s/vsel
"XOHdd Y | Mvax dHL ¥Od QIAOMddY NOISIAOM{ |

|




DRAFT ESTIMATES
EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION
NON-SELF-CONTAINED SERVICES

FOR THE YEAR

1955/6



CONTENTS

PAGE
Explanation of Notes .. - i - 3
Standard Salary Scales u i sis 4
General Summary .. . s L 7

REVENUE ESTIMATES
Contributions from:—

Aden .. s o i - . 20
B.E.L.R.A. e i 4 . - v 20
Egypt .. 54 a5 o i 16
High Commission Pund i - it 20
Her Majesty’s Government .. . - 11
India .. . .. s .. b 16
Kenya .. - il d o e 13
Loan Funds .. - . s e 20
Mauritius . o Lo - - 17
Northern Rhodesia .. i - o 16
Nyasaland .. . i 16
E.A. Posts and Telccommumcatmns Admi-

nistration i 17
E.A. Railways and Harbours Admlmstraiwn 17
Reimbursements W - .. o 18
Rents Received - . .. .. 19
Sales of Products o . .. .. 18
Seychelles - i % :d i 17
Somalia .. i i : s 20
Somaliland .. .. i i 5 17
Sudan .. .. .. i v o 18
Supply Boards . . s g " % 18
Tanganyika .. - i .. ¥ 14
Uganda .. o agi s .. .. 15
Zanzibar - i a .. .. 16
Revenue Summary .. - - .. 10

APPENDICES

A—Schemes financed in whole or in part

from Colonial Developmcnt and Welfare

Funds " s 96
B—Statement of Assets and Llabllltles e (-]
C—Publishing Fund-Statement of Assets and

Liabilities .. 107
D—Details of Cornmon Semom - 109

E—Titles of Expenditure Votes and AHocatlon
ol Expenditure . 110

EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

Departments under the Control of the

Administrator

E.A. High Commission and Central Assembly

E.A. Agriculture and Fomtw Rwearch
Organization. .

Office of the E.A. Medlcal (‘ouncnl ;
Desert Locust Survey . .

E.A. Fishery Research

E.A. Industrial Council

E.A. Industrial Research

E.A. Marine Fisheries Research
Lake Victoria Fisheries Service

E.A. Leprosy Research Centre

E.A. Literature Bureau

E.A. Malaria Institute

E.A. Medical Research

E.A. Meteorological Department
Royal East African Navy

E.A. Office in London

Department of Economic (_oordlnanon
E.A. Statistical Department ..

E.A. Tsetse and Trypanosormasns Research
Organization. . .

E.A. Veterinary Research Orgam?atlon
E.A. Virus Research Institute

Departments under the Control of the
Commissioner for Transport

E.A. Directorate of Civil Aviation ..

Departments under the Control of the
Finance Member

E.A. Airways Corporation

Office of the Finance Member
Miscellaneous Services :

E.A. Customs and Excise Depamnent
E.A. Income Tax Department
Expenditure Summary

69
75
76

80

86
88

91
93
22



EXPLANATION OF NOTES

* Pensionable Office.

a. Includes normal increments.

h. Revised scale of salary.

c. Change in holder of post.

d. New appointment.

e. Increase in Cost.

f. New item.

g. Change in designation.

h. ltem abolished.

k. Post abolished.

. Services detailed in Appendix D.

m. Explanation in Memorandum.

n. Regrading.

0. Economy.

p. Salary personal to present holder.

¢. Previously provided in common services.
s. Post in abeyance.

t. Temporary post.

v. Increases/Decreases shown as compared with double the provision for the
half-year 1954.

w. Estimates Committee Report.
y. Reallocation of expenditure.

z. Present holder pensionable.

NoT1e.—The fact that any post is marked with a * does not entitle the holder of that
post to pensionable status. Pensionable posts are declared by general notice under the
Pensions Act.

The salary scale shown against any post does not entitle the holder to that salary
scale.



STANDARD SALARY SCALES

(Excluding UK. Scales)

No markings are shown against fixed salaries

Scale A A(W) B B(W) C C(W) Inducement
Addition
C6 498  C(W)6 498 150
516 516 156
5 540 C(W)5 540 162
, 564 564 168
BS 588 B(W)S 588 588 588 174
612 612 612 612 180
A3 630 | AW)3 630 636 636 636 636 186
660 660 660 1 660 CWy@ 660 | 192
690 690 684 684 684 198
| c4 714 714 198
720 720 C B(W)4 708 744 744 | 204
750 750 732 210
B4 762 762 744 744 210
AW)2 780 792 | 792 804 804 216
A2 810 810 822 | 822  C3 83 | CW)3 834 222
846 846 852 852 864 864 228
882 882 B3 882 @ B(W)3 882 894 894 234
918 918 912 912 | 924 924 240
960 960 948 ‘ 948 | 954 954 246
1,002 1,002 984 | 984 €2 984 CWR 984 | 252
1,044 1,044 | B2 1,020  BW)2 1,020 1,020 1,020 258
1,086 1,086 1,056 | 1,056 1,056 1,056 264
1,092 1,092 1,092 1,092 270
1,128 1,128 1,128 1.128 1,128 1,128 276
Al 1176  AW)I 1,176 Bl 1,176 = B(W)I 1,176 @ Cl 1,176 CW) 1176 | 282
1,224 1,224 1224 | 1,224 1,224 1.224 | 288
1.272 1.272 1272 | 1.272 1.272 1.272 294
1.320 1,320 1,320 ‘ 1,320 1.320 1,320 300




STANDARD SALARY SCALES—(Conrd.)

E SCALES
E6 i - £90 x 6-120.
ES 3 - £132 x 6-156.
E4 g Gig £162 x 9-180 x 12-228.
E3 g i £252 x 12-300 x 18-318.
E2 e 5 £336 x 18-390.
El . - £408 x 18-480.
E(W) SCALES
E(W)6 .. ‘. £90 x 6-120.
E(W)5 .. s £126 x 6-156.
E(W) .. i £162 x 9-180 x 12-228.
EW)3 .. ¥ £240 x 12-300.
E(W)2 .. ais £318 x 18-390.
E(W)1 .. o £408 x 18-480.
N SCALES
i
Basic | Inducement | Total
Addition
NS .. 540 162 702
564 168 723
588 174 762
612 180 792
636 186 822
660 192 852
684 198 882
714 g 198 912
744 | 204 948
774 ' 210 984
804 216 1,020
N4 .. 588 174 762
612 180 792
636 186 822
660 192 852
684 198 882
714 198 912
744 204 948
774 210 984
804 216 1,020
834 222 1,056
864 228 1,092
N3 .. 864 228 1,092
N2 .. 954 246 1,200
NI .. 1,128 276 1,404




6

STANDARD SALARY SCALES—(Contd.)

SCALE P
P16A .. ‘ £72 (79) x 2/8s.-84 x 3 (biennially)-96 (106) . . | With free quarters.
P16 .. | £78 (86) x 2/85.-90 x 3 (biennially)-102 (112) | Without free quarters.
PI15SA .. | £84 (92) x 2/8s.-96 x 3 (biennially)-108 (119) With free quarters.
PI14A .. | £72(79) x 2/85.-96 x 3 (biennially)-108 (119) With free quarters.
P14 v ‘ £78 (86) x 2/8s.-102 x 3 (biennially)-114 (125) .. | Without free quarters.
PI13A .. | £84 (92) x 2/85.-96 x 4/16s.-120: £132 x 6-169 (185) | With free quarters.
P12A .. ‘ £96 (106) x 4/16s.-120 (132) .. N With free quarters.
P12 .| £102(112) x 4/165.-126 (139) Without free quarters.
Pl11A | £132 (145) x 6-144 (158) | With free quarters.
P11 £138 (152) x 6-150 (165) .. | Without free quarters.
P10B £150 (165) x 6-162 (178) . | With free quarters.
P10A £150 (165) x 6-168 (185) With free quar ers.
P10 £156 (172) x 6-174 (191) Without free quarters.
P9A £174 (191) x 6-186 (205) With free quarters.
P9 £180 (198) x 6-192 (211) Without free quartes.r
PSA £192 (211) x 6-204 (224) . | With free quarters.
P8 £198 (218) x 6-210 (231) . | Without free quarters.
P7 £180 (198) x 12-228: £252 x 12-276 (304) . ! Without free quarters.
P6A £210 (231) x 12-270 (297) .. . | With free quarters.
P5 £288 (317) x 12-336 x 18-480 (528) . Without free quarters.
P4 £462 (508) x 18-516 x 24-564 (620) . Without free quarters.
P3 £462 (508) x 18-516 x 24-636 (700) . Without free quarters.
P2 | £498 (548) x 18-516 x 24-636: £714 x 30-894 (983) Without free quarters.
P1 | £540 (594) x 24-636: £714 x 30-954 (1,049) . .. Without free quarters.

Scale T for Men and Women
£462 (508) x 18-516 x 24-540: £588 x 24-684 (752).



GENERAL SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE SHOWING SOURCES OF REVENUE

. E.A. High Commission and Central Assembly. .
. E.A. Agriculture and Forestry Research Organi-

zation .. %
Office of the EA Councnl
Research s

for . ll\dedic.a‘l

. Desert Locust Survey

E.A. Fishery Research

. E.A. Industrial Research . .

E.A. Marine Fisheries Research Orgamzatlon

. Lake Victoria Fisheries Service ..

. E.A. Leprosy Research Centre

. E.A. Literature Bureau

. E.A. Malaria Institute

. E.A. Medical Research ..

. E.A. Meteorological Dcpartment

. Royal East African Navy. . i

. E.A. Office in London ..

. Department of Economic Co-ordmat:on
. E.A. Statistical Department

. E.A. Tsetse and Trypanosomiasis Research and

Reclamation Organization

. E.A. Veterinary Research Organlzatlon
. E.A. Virus Research Institute

. E.A. Directorate of Civil Aviation

. E.A. Airways Co poration

. Office of Finance Member

. Miscellaneous Services ..

. E.A. Customs and Excise Departmcnt
. E.A. Income Tax Department

ToraL

Her Government | Government | Government | Government Other
Majesty’s of of of of Sources Total
Government Kenya Tanganyika Uganda Zanzibar | (vide page 7)
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
— 38,628 35,236 35,236 750 6,520 116,370
66,765 19,578 19,579 19,579 1,914 5,071 132,486
2,683 895 894 894 — 62 5,428
38,431 359,673 179,837 179,836 — 849,521 1,607,298
15,506 3,502 3,502 3,502 - 5,324 31,336
—_ 12,433 4,000 12,432 — 706 29,571
51,283 4514 4,514 — 2,256 384 62,951
— 9,757 9,756 9,756 — 318 29,587
— 1,947 1,946 1,946 — 10,390 16,229
52,023 1,032 1,033 1,033 129 1,944 57,194
30,556 7,559 8,629 7,558 698 2,241 57,241
22,960 7,654 7,653 7,653 - 1,374 47,294
66,773 45,459 39,424 35,804 2,514 5,119 195,093
1,593 43,707 29,138 21,854 380 1,126 97,798
— 14,964 5,612 5,612 400 5,612 32,200
- 17,205 14,305 14,900 949 1,231 48,590
— 39,163 23,151 29,065 200 1,632 93,211
130,686 22,726 22,726 22,726 - 2,332 201,196
43,470 16,301 16,301 10,868 — 32.527 119,467
37,205 3,896 3,895 3,895 66 1,481 50,438
117,548 69,766 134,302 39,712 12,392 9,678 383,398
— —_ — -— — 10 10
- 4,821 4,822 4,822 - 66,160 80,625
—_ 1,800 1,800 1,800 el 195,895 201,295
— 267,769 162,224 157,348 36,119 623,460
— 260,093 133,694 94,281 3,174 23,398 514,640
677,482 1,274,842 867,973 722,112 25,822 1,266,175 4,834,406




DETAILS OF REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCES

[e10L

----------

66,160
36,119
23,398

pung
uoIssiuuo) ysry

PAAIODY SIUY

SNUAAIY
A1pung pue sajeg

SJUDLIASINGLUTIY

uonENSIUIWLPY
1wdvd

moqm}.{ pue

pauTULINACT
10U $30IN0§

puB[IEWOS
JO JUSWILIIAOD)

ﬁ[laqaxos :uu 3

1O WAWLIAO0D |

uapy
JLRENTTSEIYCTSY

spun4 ueo|

eipuy |

JO JUSUILIBA0D

VATIH

Idﬁg
JO JUAWIUIAA0D

s&umueu v'd

| 3,539 760

rlHiHIHWIIII§IIII!|°II

350 |

I 1,900

10
10,000{ 195,895

1,299
100

Frrr

|

190 | 6,200

318
645
708

1,248
2234
726 |
1,123
135,895
7.419 |

|

200
126
185
400
,700

7421; 1,000 | 6,472 |

e
e ||

{28

'65

lIlIIlIlIiIlHI

HIIFI!olIIIIFI [

T O O O B O O

IIII

|

|II§_IIH

oo

E—
1= |||

O I O O

iITIIIiI

<
T lgl P

8|||||||i}||§|

I

LEEE

O O I O O B A B A O

FEEEr

9,151 ‘ 760 ‘73,233{68,006 76,038 | 22,6091,266,175

|||||1!|||||8||||1|||||

iIiIiIIIglllil

|\|H[HHII§IIIIIIIII

Frrrerrertrid

L

pueesedN
JO JUSWUISAOD)

it rrrrrrgrried

BIsapoyy
UIYIION
JO JUAWUIIA0D)

Prrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrri@eennnd

464 | 936 | 2,400 | 4,000 100 1so,oooi 8,505 k 300 |11,373 838,300

ONPRH | ~amevnrogoaavnenegaiqXNREsR




REVENUE ESTIMATES
1955/6



10

REVENUE SUMMARY

| Estimates
item No. DEeTAILS Increase | Decrease | Notes
1955/6 1954/5
£ £ | £ £
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM
1 Her Majesty's Government .. 165,464 135,714
2 | Grants under C.D. and W. Act 512,018 510,359
Total Her Majesty’s Government 677,482 646,073 31,409
3 Government of Kenya .. 1.274.842 | 1,107,221 | 167,621
4 | Government of Tanganyika 867,973 735,061 | 132,912
5 Government of Uganda 722,112 622,472 99,640
6 | Government of Zanzibar .. 25,822 19,816 6,006
7 | Government of Northern Rhodesia . . I 464 464 s
8 | Government of Nyasaland ' 936 936
9 | Government of Egypt. . 2,400 2,400 |
10 | Government of India .. 100 100 .
11 | Government of Mauritius .. 200 .. 200
12 | Government of the Seychelles 300 100 200 -
13 | Government of Somaliland .. 11,373 34,673 - 23,300
14 | East African Railways and Harbours Ad-
ministration } . 9,151 7,772 1,379 ‘L
15 East African Posts & Telecommunlcatlons |
Administration .. . | 760 760 {
18 | Government of Sudan . . - 78,300 - 78 300
19 | Reimbursements : 73,233 56,237 16,996
20 | Sales of Products, etc. 68,006 73,055 s 5,049 ?
21 Rents Received ‘ 76,038 68,059 7,979 .. |
22 | High Commission Fund i |l 22,609 39,408 .. 16,799 |
24 | Government of Aden o |l 8 505 7,203 1,302 ..
26 | Government of Kuwait . 5,000 .. 5,000
28 B.E.L.R.A. .. 4000 4,000 - -
29 | Loan Funds .. .. 150,000 .. 150,000 |
30 | Sources not Determmed | 838,300 838,300 m
ToraL ..£ 4,834,406 | 3,509,310 (1,453,744 | 128,648
NEeT INCREASE—£1,325,096




11

REVENUE

Estimates
DEeTAILS e e Increase | Decrease | Notes
| 1955/6 1954/5
|z £ £ £
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM HER MAJESTY'S
GOVERNMENT
15.—East African Meteorological Department i 46,323 37,238 9,085
16.—Royal East African Navy . . 1,593 901 692
24 —East African Directorate of ClVll Aviation . 117,548 97,575 19,973
|
Total Contributions 165,464 135,714
GRANTS UNDER COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND
WELFARE ACT ON ACCOUNT OF—
2.—East African Agriculture and Forestry Research |
Organization:— '
(2) Research (R.301, R.301A, R.527) .. 60,650 64,699 4,049
(3) Termite Research (R.328A, R.328C) 2,186 4918 2,732
(4) Ecology Training (R.465, R.396) .. 3,929 7,519 3,590
Total East African Agnculture and Forestry Research
Organization 66,765 77,136
3.—Office of the E.A. Council for Medical Research
(R.529, R.244) .. 2,683 2,494 189
4(1) Desert Locust Survey 38,431 33,325 5,106
(4) Control Measures 40,000 5% 40,000
Total Desert Locust Survey 38 431 73,325
5.—East African Fishery Research (R.526) 15,506 9233 | 627
9 —East African Marine Fisheries Research Orgamza-
tion (R.392, R.392A R.418) T ; 51,283 16,145 35,138
12.—East African Literature Bureau:—
(1) Headquarters 17,240 13,768 3,472
(2) Periodicals Section (D [486) 15,722 10,823 4,899
(3) Libraries Service (D.1478) .. 19,061 11,753 7,308
Total East African Literature Bureau 52,023 36,344
13.—East African Malaria Institute:—
(1) Malaria Unit (D.1219, R.355) 19,298 13,400 5,898
(2) Malaria Control (R.554) 11,258 17,126 i 5,868
Total East African Malaria Unit 30,556 30,526
14.—East African Medical Research:—
(I) Filariasis Research Unit (R.325, R.325A) o 4,258 5 4,258
(2) Medical Survey (R.402, R.408) . 22,960 18,630 4,330 o
Total East African Medical Research 22,960 22,888
280,207 268,091
Carried forward .. £ ‘
| 165464 | 135714 | 102,363 | 60,497
| '




REVENUE
Estimates
DETAILS Increase | Decrease | Notes
1955/6 1954/5
£ £ £ £
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM HER MAJESTY'S
GOVERNMENT—(Contd.)
165,464 135,714 | 102,363 | 60,497
Brought forward .. £
280,207 268,091
15.—East African Meteorologlcal Dept. (D.1659, 20,450 23,150 2,700 |
D.1659A) - 4 - z% |
|
21.—East African Tsetse and Trypanosomiasis Research |
and Reclamation Organization:—
(1) Headquarters (R.452) : 47,070 41,177 5,893 1
(2) Central Research Institute (R.423) 33,259 54,776 o 21,517 |
(4) Pilot Schemes (D.1745, R.491) 50,357 57,352 6,995 |
Total East African Tsetse and Trypanosomiasis Research
and Reclamation Organization as s 130,686 153,305
22.—East African Veterinary Research Organization
(R.301, R.201A, R.20IC, R.568) o 43,470 36,381 7,089
23.—East African Virus Research Institute (R.395) 29,432 29,432 7,773
ToTAL GRANTS UNDER COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND
WELFARE AcCT i % o . .. 512,018 510,359 l
ToraL HER MAJESTY’S GOVERNMENT . . .. . 677,482 646,073 | 123,118 | 91,709 I
NET INCREASE—£31,409




13

REVENUE
| Estimates ‘
DETAILS ! | Increase | Decrease | Notes
| 1955/6 1954/5 |
| ¢ £ \ £ £
(3) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE ‘
GOVERNMENT OF KENYA ON } l
ACCOUNT OF— | ;
|.—East Africa High Commission : [ 38,628 30,345 ‘ 8,283 |
2.—East African Agriculture and Forestry Research |
Organization . | 19,578 19,084 | 494 |
3.—Office of the E.A. Councn for Medical Research - 895 832 | 63
4-—Dcscrt Locust Survey . , S| 389,673 | 355,844 | 3,829 |
5.—East African Fishery Research s | 3,502 3,078 | 424
6.—East African Industrial Council ; i 114 | il 114
7.—East African Industrial Research . 12433 13,715 | | 1,282
9.—East African Marine Fisheries Research Organu.a- i * '1
tion .. .. . 5 4,514 3,738 | 776 |
10.—Lake Victoria Flshenes Service .. 9,757 8,355 | 1,402
11.—East African Leprosy Research Centre 1,947 1,448 , 499 |
12.—East African Literature Bureau 1,032 962 70 |
13.—East African Malaria Institute 7,559 4,109 3,450 |
14.—East African Medical Research .. : 7,654 6,919 735 |
15.—East African Meteorological Departmcnt [ 45,459 35,470 9,989 |
16.—Royal East African Navy .. ; § it | 43,707 37,731 5,976 |
17.—East African Office in London ¥ ) 14,964 13,526 1,438
18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination .. 17,205 13,938 3,267
20.—East African Statistical Department 39,163 35,138 | 4,025
21.—East African Tsetse and Trypanosomiasis Rcscarch [
and Reclamation Organization . 22,726 20,030 2,696
22.—East African Veterinary Research Orgamzatton 16,301 12,145 4,156
23,—East African Virus Research Institute - 3,896 3,031 865
24.—East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. . 69,766 55,542 14,224
26.—Office of Finance Member .. . r 4,821 4,087 734
27.—Miscellaneous Services . &% 1,800 1,800 -
28.—FEast African Customs and Excise Departmcm - 267,769 230,150 37,619
29.—East African Income Tax Department s 260,093 196,090 64,003
ToTtaL KENYA .. - o . £ 1,274,842 | 1,107,221 | 169,017 1,396
NET INCREASE—£167,621




14

REVENUE
' Estimates ' |
DETAILS Increase | Decrease | Notes
1955/6 1954/5 | |
£ £ £ £
|
| |
‘ i
(4) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE | |
GOVERNMENT OF TANGANYIKA ON |
ACCOUNT OF— | ;
I.—East Africa High Commission .. .. .. 3523 | 27614 7,622 |
2.—East African Agriculture and Forestry Research 495
Organization .. L o i o e | 19,579 19,084 1
3.—Office of the E.A. Council for Medical Research | 894 831 | 63 |
4.—Desert Locust Survey . o o | 179,837 | 177,922 | 1,915 ;
5.—East African Fishery Researcl o 3,502 3,078 | 424 }
6.—FEast African Industrial Council | .. 113 i ‘ 113
7.—East African Industrial Research .. .. . 4,000 : | 4,000 | |
9.—East African Marine Fisheries Research Organiza-

B i B ™ we T ee? e 4,514 3,738 776 |
10.—Lake Victoria Fisheries Service .. 9,756 8,355 1,401 {
11.—East African Leprosy Research Centre 1,946 1,448 498 | ‘
12.—East African Literature Bureau 1,033 961 | 72 | \
13.—East African Malaria Institute 8,629 4979 3,650 ‘
14.—East African Medical Research i 7,653 6,920 733 |
15.—East African Meteorological Department . . 39,424 30,676 8,748
16.—Royal East African Navy .. ; s 29,138 25,154 | 3,984
17.—East African Office in London . .. 5,612 5,073 I 539
18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination . . 14,305 13,253 1,052
20.—East African Statistical Department . .. 23,151 19,159 3,992
2].—East African Tsetse and Trypanosomiasis Research

and Reclamation Organization . . o 22,726 20,030 : 2,696
22.—East African Veterinary Research Organization . . 16,301 12,145 4,156
23.—East African Virus Research Institute - 3,895 3,032 863
24.—East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. . 134,302 103,450 30,852
26.—Office of Finance Member . . i 4,822 4,088 734
27.—Miscellaneous Services b PE s - 1,800 1,800 ..
28.—East African Customs and Excise Department. . 162,224 138,222 24,002
29.—FEast African Income Tax Department - 133,694 | 103,936 ‘ 29,758

TOTAL TANGANYIKA 867,973 735,061 | 133,025 113
NEeT INCREASE—£132,912 ‘




15

REVENUE
Estimates I |
DETAILS i Increase | Decrease | Notes
1955/6 1954/5 | ‘
£ £ | £ | £
| |
(5) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE }
GOVERNMENT OF UGANDA ON
ACCOUNT OF— | ‘
1.—East Africa High Commission o 35,236 27,614 | 7,622 |
2.—East African Agriculture and Forestry Rcscarch ; |
Organization .. 19,579 19,084 495 | ’
3.—Office of the E.A. Council for Medical Research 894 831 63 |
4.—Desert Locust Survey . ; 179,836 177,922 | 1,914 |
5.—East African Fishery Research 3,502 3,078 424
6.—East African Industrial Council 5 113 i o 113
7.—East African Industrial Research 12,432 13,715 - 1,283
10.—Lake Victoria Fisheries Service .. 9,756 8,355 | 1,401
11.—East African Leprosy Research Centre 1 946 1,448 498
12.—East African Literature Bureau 1,033 961 72
13.—East African Malaria Institute 7,558 4,109 3,449
14.—East African Medical Research .. 7,653 6,920 | 733
15.—East African Meteorological Department 35,804 27.801 | 8,003
16.—Royal East African Navy .. : : 21,854 18,866 2,988
17.—East African Office in London . i 5,612 5,073 539
18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination .. 14,900 10,150 | 4,750
20.—East African Statistical Department : 29,065 24896 | 4,169
21.—East African Tsetse and Trypanosomiasis Research | ,
and Reclamation Organization 22,726 20,030 | 2,696 1
22.—East African Veterinary Research Orgamzanon 10,868 8,097 l 2,771 |
23.—East African Virus Research Institute .. .. 3,895 3,032 I 863
24.—East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. . 39 712 29,536 | 10,176 ‘
26.—Office of Finance Member .. . .. gz 1] 4,822 4,088 i 734 | ‘
27.—Miscellaneous Services " ‘ 1,800 1,800 .. ‘ [
28 —Fast African Customs and Excise Department.. | 157,348 | 133739 | 23,609 | |
29.—East African Income Tax Department | 94281 71,214 | 23,067 | :
|
ToraL UGANDA .. . = f.I 722,112 622,472 | 101,036 l 1,396 '

NET INCREASE—£99,640 ‘




16

REVENUE
Estimates i
DETAILS | Increase | Decrease | Notes
1955/6 1954/5 |
£ £ ‘ £ £
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE l
GOVERNMENT OF ZANZIBAR ON . .
ACCOUNT OF— | ; |
I.—East Africa High Commission : 750 750
2.—East African Agriculture and Forestry Research ‘ [
Organization .. 1,914 1,867 47 |
9.—East African Marine Ftshenes Research Orgamza- ‘ |
tion | 2286 1,870 386 | |
12.—East African Literature Bureau { 129 121 8 |
13.—East African Malaria Institute 698 416 | 282 | ‘
15.—East African Meteorological Departmem 2,514 1,917 | 597 |
16.—Royal East African Navy .. - 380 328 | 52 |
17.—East African Office in London 3 400 400 .. | !
18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination . . 949 687 262 | [
20.—East African Statistical Department 200 200 . f
23.—East African Virus Research Institute 66 66 | .. |
24.—East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. . 12,392 9,897 | 2,495 | ‘
29.—East African Income Tax Department 3,174 1,297 | 1,877 | |
TotaL Zanzimar .. .. .. .f 25822 19816 6,006
NET INCREASE—£6,006 ‘ | [
{ [ |
(7) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE |
GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN RHODESIA ,
ON ACCOUNT OF— ' I
23.—East African Virus Research Institute 464 464 ‘»
ToraL NORTHERN RHODESIA .. £ 464 464 | ‘
|
(8) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE i
GOVERNMENT OF NYASALAND ON !
ACCOUNT OF— |
1.—East Africa High Commission .. .. .. | 750 750
23.—East African Virus Research Institute .. cil | 186 186
ToTAL NYASALAND o i Y 936 936
(9) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE
GOVERNMENT OF EGYPT ON ACCOUNT OF—
15.—East African Meteorological Department . . 2,400 2,400
ToraL EGypt .. - . - 2,400 24,00
(10) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ON ACCOUNT OF— ‘ ‘
|
15.—East African Meteorological Department . . : | 100 100 |
TorAL INDIA .2 .. .. £| 100 100




17

UE

REVEN

Estimates

DETAILS

1955/6

1954/5

(11) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE
GOVERNMENT OF MAURITIUS ON
ACCOUNT OF—

15.—East African Meteorological Department . .

£

|

|

Total Mauritius . . i .. . .£[
\

(12) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE ‘
GOVERNMENT OF THE SEYCHELLES ON |
ACCOUNT OF—

|.—East Africa High Commission .. .
15.—East African Meteorological Department. .

TOTAL SEYCHELLES .. .. o

(13) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE .
GOVERNMENT OF SOMALILAND ON |
ACCOUNT OF—

4.—Desert Locust Survey .. .. ik ; &
13.—East African Malaria Institute .. .. - |

TOTAL SOMALILAND .. .. N

NET DECREASE—£23,300

(14) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE EAST
AFRICAN RAILWAYS AND HARBOURS
ADMINISTRATION ON ACCOUNT OF-

1.—East African High Commission
17.—East African Office in London

TotraL EAST AFRICAN RAILWAYS AND |
HARBOURS ADMINISTRATION . . £

NET INCREASF—£1,379

(15) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE EAST -
AFRICAN POSTS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS |
ADMINISTRATION ON ACCOUNT OF—

1.—East Africa High Commission

ToraL E.A. PosTS AND TELECOMMUNICA-
TIONS ADMINISTRATION

10,675
698

34,257
416

282

| 23,582

11,373

34,673

282 ‘

23,582 |

3,539
5,612

5,073

2,699

9,151

7,772

760

760

760

760




18
REVENUE

Estimates : ‘
DeTAILS Increase ' Decrease | Notes
! 1955/6 1954/5 |

£

l

n | I

(18) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE ‘ £ £ £

GOVERNMENT OF SUDAN ON |
ACCOUNT OF—

4.—Desert Locust Survey .. .. - e . 78,300 1
Total Government of Sudan i : .£i s 78,300 l .. 78,300

(19) REIMBURSEMENTS

EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE AND | !
FORESTRY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION -
ON ACCOUNT OF—

13.—E.A. Malaria Institute, Upkeep of Amani. .

78,300

535 435 100

EAST AFRICAN DISPOSALS BOARD ON
ACCOUNT OF— |

|

18.—Department of Ecomomic Co-ordination s l - 1,800 | 3% 1,800 ‘;
KENYA SUPPLY BOARD ON ACCOUNT OF— \ |

i

|

18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination i 240 240 .. |

HIGH COMMISSION DEPARTMENTS ON
ACCOUNT OF—
26.—(2) Accountant General .. e . 65,037 47,492 17,545

KENYA HOSPITAL AUTHORITY ON
ACCOUNT OF—

29.—East African Income Tax Department .. - 7,421 6,270 1,151

ToTtAL REIMBURSEMENTS £ 73,233 56,237 18,796 1,800
NET INCREASE—£16.996

(20) REVENUE FROM LOCAL SALES

1.—Sale of Official Publications, ctc. .. .. .. 350 575 . ’ 225

2.—Sale of Agricultural Products, efc... .. .. 1,900 4,000 s | 2,100

7.—Laboratory Services . . o o " .. 610 400 210 i
10.—Hire of Slipway i3 - ey .. o o 50 ¥ 50 |
13.—Sales, etc. o .. .. .. .. . 200 670 e 470 |
14.—Sales etc. .. i .. .. .. - 126 g 126
15.—Interest, Sales, etc. .. . .. .. o 185 185 e [
16.—Fines, etc. .. .. .. e it - 400 1,000 .. ‘ 600
17.—Fees, etc. . - il i | - .. e
20.—Sale of Statistical Publications - - e | 500 450 50 .
21.—Sales, etc. .. S 100 100 i l
22.—Sale of Biologicals, ec. - s i & | 20,300 37,500 [ o1 7200 |
23.—Sales .. 2 s ais eo | 100 100 | ‘
24 —Air Transport Llcences - i . .. 300 500 - | 200
24.—Aviation Fees. . " i . o - 3,100 3,500 | : ' 400 |
24.—Sale of Documents s .. .. .. oo | 135 125 10 |
28.—Commission and Overtime . e - 28,700 23 800 4,900
29.—Legal Costs Recovered .. .. .. | 1,000 200 | 800 |

ToTAL LocaL Sates .. .. ..£ 68,006 | 73,055 6,196 | 11.245 |

NET DECREASE—£5,049 | [




19

REVENUE
a , | |
}]{Ja:d ‘ DETAILS | T | Increase | Decrease | Notes
’ | 1955/6 19545 :
(21) RENTS RECEIVED £ £ £ £
1 East AFRICAN HiGH COMMISSION AND {
CENTRAL ASSEMBLY :
(1) Office of the Administrator 9201 1,187 | 286
(3) Legal Secretary ‘ 120 249 129 |
2 EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY [
RESEARCH : | ‘
(2) Research - 3,085 2,840 245 |
(3) Termite Rescarch o 1f 11 10 1| I
4) Ecology Training 75 100 8 25
3 OFFICE OF THE E.A. COUNCIL FOR MEDICAL i
RESEARCH ] . . o 62 150 88 |
4 Desert Locust SURVEY [
(1) Headquarters 276 448 | i |
2) Survey Teams 270 473 203
5 EAsT AFRICAN FISHERIES RESE.AR(‘H 324 695 37
7 EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH: |
) Research and General .. 96 150 54 |
9 EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES Rnsmuzcn | |
ORGANIZATION . ‘ 384 486 | 102
10 LAKE VICTORIA FISHERIES Sua\nca | 318 447 | 129
11 EasT AFRICAN LEPROSY RESEARCH CI'\JTRE \ 190 250 | 60
12 EAST AFRICAN LITERATURE BUREAU: ‘ ‘ |
(N Headquarters . . e 645 602 43 |
13 EAST AFRICAN MALARIA INSTITUTE . ‘ 708 960 " | 252 |
14 EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL RESEARCH: | | [
(¥} Filariasis Research . . - . 55 | . ﬁ 55 |
(2) Medical Survey ‘ 1,248 485 763 |
15 EAST AFRICAN METEOROLOGICAL DBPART-; _
MENT ” oza | 2,234 2,776 542 |
16 | ROYAL EAST AFRICAN NAVY 726 1,128 402
18 | DEPARTMENT OF EcoNOMIC CO-ORD[NATION i
(1) Main Division i 5 194 305 89
(2) Hides and Tanning Bureau i | 597 557 40
20 EAST AFRICAN STATISTICAL DEPARTMENT .. 1,132 1,094 38
21 EAST AFRICAN TSETSE AND TRYPANOSOMIASIS
‘ RESEARCH AND RECLAMATION ORGANI- |
ZATION:
1) | Headquarters 1,436 1,615 179 |
2) | Sukulu ; | 796 1.141 345 |
22 EAST AFRICAN VETERINARY RBSEARCH ORr- |
| GANIZATION 1 2,227 2,446 | 219 |
23 EAST AFRICAN VIRUS RESEARCH INsrmma 731 1,356 | 625 |
24 EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE OF CIVIL .
' AVIATION: i ‘
(1) | Headquarters ] 213 223 10
(2) | Air Traffic Control 1,398 2,838 | i 940 |
3) ‘ Aeradio Services .. 4,032 3,639 | 393 | ‘
26 (1) | OfFice OF THE FINANCE MEMBER 60 93 | .. 33
(2) | Accountant General 1,063 630 433 |
7 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .. 35,895 22,050 @ 13,845
28 EAST AFRICAN CUSTOMS AND EXCISE DEPART-
MENT ’ ‘ 7,419 7,001 | 418
29 EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT ‘
(1) | Income Tax . o ; 5,695 6,867 | 1,172
2 | Investigation Br.mch 777 2,713 | 1,936
! ToraL RENTS sl 76,038 68,059 | 16,308 | 8,329 |
i Net INCREASE—£7,997 | |




20

REVENUE
Head : Estimates [
No. ’ DETAILS AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS \ | Increase | Decrease | Notes
, 1955/6 1954/5 1
[ £ £ £ | £ |
| | |
4‘ | |
(22) HIGH COMMISSION FUND | j
|
2 | East African Agriculture and Forestry | | i
Research Organization . .. .. .. 5,581 o | 55,81 |
5 | East African Fishery Research o 5,000 . 5,000 | _
10 | Lake Victoria Fisheries Service . .. p s F = ‘
11 | East African Leprosy Specialist 6,200 15,588 | s ‘ 9,388 |
12 | East African Literature Bureau 1,299 475 824 | |
13 East African Malaria Institute [ 100 3,664 5 3,564 ‘
18 Department of Economic Co-ordination | ; 94 | 94
22 | East African Veterinary Research 3,996 | 3,99 |
25 | East African Airways Corporauon 10 10 ‘ i
27 Miscellaneous Services ; 10,000 10,000 3 ‘
TotaL HigH Commission FUnp .. .. £ 22,609 39408 | 5824 | 22,623 |
i NET DECREASE—£16,799 i
|
(24) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE
GOVERNMENT OF ADEN ON
| ACCOUNT OF ; | '
29 | EAsT AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPT. 8,805 7,203 1,302
| TotAL GOVERNMENT OF ADEN .. £ 8,505 7,203 ! 1,302 1 |
l (26) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE
| GOVERNMENT OF KUWAIT ON
l ACCOUNT OF—
Desert Locust Survey 5,000 5,000 |
Toral Government of Kuwair s | 5,000 | | 5,000
(28) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE
BRITISH EMPIRE LEPROSY RELIEF
ASSOCIATION ON ACCOUNT OF
11 E.A. Lerrosy RESEARCH CENTRE 4,000 4,000
. TotALBELRA. £ 4000 4,000 | |
| ‘ i
‘ (29) LOAN FUNDS |
27 ‘ MISCELLANEOQUS SERVICES 150,000 150,000 i
‘ TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES | 150,000 150,000 |




EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1955/6



22

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

[

Head Estimates
No. DETAILS — —— Increase  Decrease Notes
1955/6 1954/5 |
1 £ £ £ £
1 ! East Africa High Commission and Central | | ‘
| Assembly .. . . N 116,370 92,643 23,727
2 | East African Agrlc.ultun. “and Forestry
| Research Organization .. . 132,486 | 148,786 16,300
3 | Office of the East African Council for
Medical Research . - 5,428 5,138 290 ..
4 | Desert Locust Survey i . 1,607,298 903,491 703,807 s \
5 | East African Fishery Research c 5 31,336 19,162 12,174 ..
6 | East African Industrial Council 5 ¢ a2 340 i 340
7 | East African Industrial Research .. 53 29,571 27,980 1,591 i ¢
9 | East African Marine Fisheries Research
Organization . .. o 62,951 25,977 36,974
10 Lake Victoria Fisheries berwce .. .. 29,587 25,562 4,025 | s
11 East African Leprosy Research Centre R 16,229 24,182 . 7,953
12 East African Literature Bureau i . 57,194 40,426 16,768 s
13 East African Malaria Institute o .. 57,241 50,284 6,957
14  East African Medical Research - .. 47,294 44,187 3,107
15  East African Meteorological Dcpdlum,nl o 195,093 161,913 33,180
16 | Royal East African Navy .. ; ‘i 97,798 85,108 12,690
17 | East African Office in London s i 32,200 29,145 3,055
18  Department of Economic Co-ordination .. 48,590 41,024 7,566
20 | East African Statistical Department 2 93,211 80,937 12,274
21 East African Tsetse and Trypanosomiasis
Research and Reclamation Organization 201,196 216,251 15,055
22 | East African Veterinary Research Organiza-
| tion .. .. 119,467 112,710 6,757
23 East African Vlrus Resedn.h lnsutute .. 50,438 40,599 9,839
24 East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. . 383,398 306,825 76,573
25 | East African Airways Corporation e 10 10 ..
26 | Office of the Finance Member - . 80,625 60,478 20,147
27 | Miscellaneous Services 201,295 37,450 163,845
28  East African Customs and Exuse Dcp.u‘tment 623,460 532,912 90,548
29 | East African Income Tax Department .. 514,640 395,790 118,850
TotAL EAsT ArricA HiGH Commission. . £ 4,834,406 | 3,509,310 1,364,744 = 39,648

NET INCREASE—£1,325,096




DEPARTMENTS UNDER THE GENERAL
CONTROL OF THE ADMINISTRATOR



24

HEAD 1 EXPENDITURE
Establish-
Item ment Estimates, Expend|
No. —— —— DETAILS - ure Increase Decrease Notes
1954/5[1955/6 1955/6 | 1954/ 195
£ £ £ £ £
1.—EAST AFRICA HIGH
COMMISSION AND CENTRAL
ASSEMBLY
(1) OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR j :
1 " .. PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
I 1 1 *Administrator 3,800 | 3,150 o0 650
2 1 1 *Economic Secretary 2,600 1.800 i 800
3 1 1 *Chief Administrative becretdry 2,600 1,800 i 800
4 1 1 *Chief Establishment Officer .. . 2,200 1,435 o 765
5 5 5§ *Assistant Secretaries, 3JA, 2B., 1 at £2,000 7,886 6,297 . 1,589
6 I 1  Defence Secretary .. .. 1,512 1,200 .. 312
i I 1 Reception Officer .. 1,278 970 .. 308 ..
8 o 1 Establishment Officer, B. I 1,512 - .. 1,512 . d
9 2 2 *Assistant Establishment Officers, B.5-2 1,674 1,468 o 206 .
10 1 1 Executive Officer (Buildings), C.4-3 1,056 732 o 324
11 1 1 *Office Superintendent, C.4-3 i s 1,056 680 . 376
12 26 26 *Clerks, (RE).. o i .. | 16,088 | 11,908 oy 4,180
13 1 1  Overseer, Afncan Housnng E4 .. S 228 136 i 92
14 2 2 *Motor Drivers, E (RE) .. .. i 432 242 e 190
15 5 6  Office Messengers, S.S. .. .. .. 420 244 . 176 | r
16 s .. | Personal Allowances .. .. .. 354 41 @ .. a 87
17 v .. | Leave Pay .. .. .. .. 2,011 500 .. 1,511
18 i .. . Temporary Allowances .. .. . 3,904 9,335 | .. . 5.431
19 i .. | QGratuities .. ) . . 434 48 .. 386 ..
Temporary 4‘snram‘t’ - - - .. 1,200 - b 1,200
Total Personal Emoluments ..  ..£ 51,045 | 43,58 20481
OTHER CHARGES
2 . Transport and Travelling .. e o 3,000 2415 1,120 585 : 5 m
3 - Incidental Expenses o .. 090 690 323 s b w3
4 Staff Housing and Allowances .. .. 7,004 4,824 2,261 | 2,180 % m
5 Common Services .. .. 19,736 | 15,409 8,048 4,327 .. m, |
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estaic .. 200 150 406 50 ..
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. .. 150 240 216 .. 90
11 . Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. 119 113 | 36 6
18 Rents i 2,09 | 209 | 1,048 .. | ..
29 Posts and Telcgraphs Services .. i s 5,000 W 5,000 i q
30 ‘ Printing and Stationary .. - c @ 1,000 e | G 1,000 - q
Total Other Charges .. ..  ..£ 38995 | 25937 13458
TOTAL RECURREN1 ..£ 90,040 | 69,523 33,939
(50) EXTRAORDINARY } ! ‘ |
1 .| .. Dictaphone .. .. .. .. .. 465 300 300 165 | .. |
2 o .. Motor Vehicle iy - oy - 750 L,ooo | .. L. 250
3 .. .. Office Equipment .. - e i 120 135 | 50 .. 15
ToTaL EXTRAORDINARY ..£ 1,335 l4_3;-; 350
ToraL OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR £ 91,375 | 70,958 34,289 i27',490 7,073
NET INCREASE—£20,417 ‘ '

For explanaton oi notes other than x, see page 3.



24

HeaD 1-—EasT AFRICA HIGH CoMMISSION AND CENTRAL ASSEMBLY

(1) Office of the Administrator.

Of the net increase in the approved provision amounting to approximately
£20,000, some £8,000 is due to the increased costs of the Salaries Revision. Approxi-
mately £2,000 is required to meet the cost of the additional post of Establishment
Officer approved by the Central Legislative Assembly in accepting the recommenda-
tions of the Salaries Commission Report, and of the balance approximately £7,000
is due to the increased cost of passages.

{tein | (16)—0Office Messengers

Provision has been made for one additional Messenger/cleaner as the present
establishment has proved inadequate.
Item 2—Transport and Travelling

At the twenty-third meeting of the Standing Committee on Finance, £1,000 addi-
tional provision for Transport and Travelling in 1945/55 was approved. The corres-
ponding increase in 1955/56 has, however, been restricted to £585.

ltem 4—Staff Housing and Allowances

ltem S—Common Services

As a number of the temporary clerks have been replaced by permanent officers,
additional provision is required for stafl housing.

Pensions and Passages. As a result of the reduction in the length of tours follow-
ing the implementation of the Salaries Commission Report, and a larger number of
officers being due for leave the provision for passages shows a substantial increase
which cannot be avoided.

(3) Legal Secretary
Approximately £2,500 of the net increase of £3.000 is accounted for by Salaries
Revision.
ltem 5—Conumon Services

The increase is due to additional provision being required for Pensions and
Passages for the year.



25

EXPENDITURE HEAD 1
Establish-
Item | slt':enl: le:m:ncs Expendi- [
No. [——— DetalLs -——— e ture Increase | Decrease, Notes
1954/5|1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954
— £ £ : | £ £
I.—EAST AFRICA HIGH COM- | '
[ | MISSION AND CENTRAIL ASSEMBLY
' —(Contd) |
‘ (3) LEGAL SECRETARY 1 ! L
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
I 1| 1 |*Legal Secretary .. . . | 2,900 | 1,950 ‘ ‘ 950
21 1 1 |[*Senior Assistant Legal Secretary .. L 2,200 1,435 765
301 1 [*Assistant Legal Secretary A 14721 1,060 1 412
4 3 3 |*Clerk, (RE) . S R W] 1,322 | 472
5 1 1 | Messenger, S.S. .. . 56 33| ¥ 23 : 3
6| .. .. | Personal Allowances . ‘} 122 174 | ' 52
7] Temporary Allowances o 658 | 1,534 ‘ 876
‘ Total Personal Emoluments £ 9202 7,508 | 3,626 l ;
| e |
) OTHER CHARGES ‘ l |
2 | Transport and Travelling .. 450 | 450 156 §
3 | Incidental Expenses ‘ 50 50 | 21 ; [
4 | | Staff Housing and Aliowanccs .. 852 904 | 454 | 52
5 | Common Services .. .. U W ) | 1,992 | 832 | 1, 339 e |yl
11 . | Hospital Contribution and A.O.F.P.F. ; 52 23 5 I J
12 . | Library . P cte ‘i 150 150 | 26 |
18 | Rents 358 358 | 179 | | ‘
20 | . | Fees Rewards & Contrlbutlom 50 50 ‘ 18 | |
30 | ' Printing and Stationery 50 .. 50 q
Total Other Charges £ 5343| 3977 i 1,691
TOTAL LEGAL SECRETARY £ 14,545 | 11,485 | 5318 | 4040 | 980
i, S P —
NET INCREASE—£3,060 [ t
! |
(4) CENTRAL LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY \ [
1 .. | Speaker's Salary 750 500 ; 250 250
2 .. | Reporting . 400 400 | 10 ..
3 .. | Incidental Expcnsm 100 100 | 25 |
4 .. | Allowances to Members 6,500 | 6,500 | 3,544 | oo
.. | Common Services .. o 2,500 [ 1,574 2,500 |
18 .. | Rent and other Expenses .. 200 200 | 89 | .. ..
30 .| Printing and Stationery 2,500 & | I 2,500 q
i Total Central Legislative Assembly ..£ 10,450 | 10,200 ! 5,492 | 2,750 2,500 |
| | NET DECREASE—£250 ! .
{ | TortaL EAsT ArricA HIGH COMMISSION | - !
AND CENTRAL ASSEMBLY . . ..£ 116,370 92,643 | 45,099 | 34,280 {10,553 |
‘ NET INCREASE—£23,727 | .
| | |




26

HEAD 1
HEAD 1 —FEasT Arrica HiGH COMMISSION AND CENTRAL ASSEMBLY
REVENUF
£
Cost of (1) Office of the Administrator - : ) ‘ s 91.375
Contributions by £
Nyasaland .. - i oy ; T i 750
Zanzibar i : o ; i - 750
Government of .Sevchelleb - 100
Kenya share of Cypher Office and ReCCptlon Officer .. 3,390
Sale of Official Publications . . 100
Rents received .. . . . . .. 901
Sales, etc. .. . . .. . . ; 250
— 6,241
Balance .. o ERS—IM
£
Kenya .. i .. 1/3rd i 28,378
Tanganyika - .. 1f3rd o5 28,378
Uganda ;4 - . 153rd - 28,378
85,134
Cost of (3) Legal Secretary o= i e .. .. .. - l;.545
Contributions by-—
East African Railways and Harbours Administration . . 3,539
Fast African Posts and Telecommunications Administration . . 760
Rents received .. kT .. . .. - 120 4,419
£ 10,126
Kenya .. e o 1/3rd soa 3,376
Tanganyika o @ 13rd - 3,375
Uganda . i .. 13rd 3,375
10,126
Cost of (4) Central Assembly . . r i . .. . . 10,450
£
Kenya s = .. ly3rd .. 3,484
Tanganyika . .. 1/3rd . 3,483
Uganda . . .. 1/3rd .. 3,483 10,450
SUMMARY
£
East African Railways and Harbours Administration 3,539
E.A. Posts and Telecommunications Administration 760
Government of Seychelles i i .. 100
Sales i A % . e . 350
Kenya i i .. . . .. 38,628
Tanganyika e .. .. o .. 35,236
Uganda .. . .. . .. .. 35,236
Nyasaland .. .. .. . - ate 750
Zanzibar .. .. . .. - s 750
Rents received .. . .. - g 1.021

ToTAL _ £116.370



27A

HEAD 2-—FEAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

As this Organization, together with Termite Research and Ecology Training, is
now under the aegis of the East African Agricultural and Fisheries Research Council,
provision is made for the total of Personal Emoluments and Other Charges. For the
Research Organization the provision is at the rate provided in the existing scheme
(which in fact expires on 31st December. 1955) with the addition of the increase due
to Salaries Revision.

For Termite Research and Ecology Training, which expenditure is provided in
full from Colonial Development and Welfare funds, there are sufficient savings
within the schemes to meet proposed expenditure for the full year.

The provisional allocation of the expenditure is as follows: —



item | Es::z::tsh Estlmates Expendi-
No. - . DETAILS ———— -— ture Increase | Decrease
1954/5]1955/6 1955/6 I954 * 1954 ‘
£ £ £ £ &
|
(2) RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
1 i .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS |
1 1 1 | Director .. 2,830 2,500 330
2 1 1 | Deputy Director .. 2,459 1,850 609
3 1 1 | Head of Animal Industry Division ; 1,200 850 | 350
4 24| 24 | Research Officers, C.R.S. .. | 26,038 | 21,720 | 4318
5| 15 15 | Scientific and AgrlculluralAssmlants Cor | ‘
C(W)5-3 ;i o | 7,604 | 6,583 ‘ 1,021
6 1 2 | Field Experimentalist | 2,451 990 1,461
7 1 1 | Farm Manager C4-3 o 1,110 807 303
8 1 1 |*Secretary B : .| 1,512 1,095 | 417
9 1 1 | Storekeeper C5-4 .. . .. 552 390 | 162
100 1 1 | Maintenance Superintendent . 1,389 | 1,020 | 369
11 | 1 | Librarian (RE.) .. .. s 882 274 | 608
12| 14| 13 [*Clerks (RE.) o 3998 | 2779 | 1,219
13] 22 22 | Laboratory Assts. E (RE ) : & 2,637 1,495 1,142
14 5 5 | Overseers E (RE.) . .. 1,023 640 ’ 383
15 9 9 | Artisans E (RE.) .. e 2,340 1,542 798
16| 3 3 *Motor Drivers E (RE.) s [ 370 220 150 ..
17, .. | Labour S.S. . T 10,000 | 10,500 | .. 500
18 - Provident Fund i 2. i 99 34 65 .
19 | F.S.S.U. Contributions .. e | SIS 530 | o 217
20 Pension Contributions C.R.S. .. 3,147 2,873 | 274 s
21 | Gratuities . . .. 1,450 358 \ 1,092 .
22 - I Personal Al[owances .. 2,479 2,645 | i 166
23 - | Temporary Allowances | 9,493 | 14,620 ‘ 5,127
Total Personal Emoluments £ 85376 | 76315 | 35,907
|
OTHER CHARGES [
2 Transport and Travelling . . 9,000 9,700 | 3,196 700
3 Incidental Expenses 950 950 | 715 .. ..
4 Staff Housing and Allowances sa2| 374 289 e8|
5 Common Services .. 16,568 | 13,359 | 7,216 | 3,209 s
6 Equipment and Supplies 2,500 2,900 | 1,463 - 400
7 | Maintenance of Buildings and Estates 4,000 | 4,350 3,304 350
8 | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 900 950 i 670 5 50
9 . | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment 600 . T 600 o
10 | Essential Services .. 1,800 | 1,800 851 r
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. 189 169 22 20
12 Library .. ] ; 400 400 174 ) ..
13 Expenses of Conferenocs - 200 250 | 190 .. 50
14 Uniforms z 200 .. [ .. 200 .
18 Rents. . 360 360 l 180 ..
20 Fees Rewards and Contributions. . 100 100 | ..
21 Publications 750 750 ‘ 510 e
29 Posts and Telegraphs Scrwoes 850 L ;s 850
30 Printing and Stationery 1,000 | 1,000
Total Other Charges £ 40,909 | 36,412 ‘ 18,780 |
Total (2) Research Organization .. £1126,285 |112,727 | 54,687 21,118 ‘ 7,560
NET INCREASE—£13,558 \ | ‘ |

Notes

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.




Establish- | N
Ttem ment Estimates Expendi- [
No. |————— DETAILS e — ture, Increase | Dccrcasc‘ Notes
1954/5 195516| 1955/6 1954/5 1954 |
; £ £ £ £ £
|
| ‘ (3) TERMITE RESEARCH ‘
1 | | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 3 3 | Research Officers (C.R.S.) 559 1,675 1,116
2 2 2 |*Laboratory Assistants E(R E.) 100 144 44
3 .. .. | Labour S.S. 100 200 100
4 Personal Allowances 234 360 126
5 Pension Contribution (C. R.S. ) 60 332 272
6 Temporary Allowances 196 779 583
Total Personal Emoluments £ 1,249 3,490 1,460
a‘ \ OTHER CHARGES ,
: Transport and Travelling .. 250 500 146 250
3 Incidental Expenses 50 100 11 .. 50
5 Common Services .. [ 338 301 581 37 —
6 Equipment and Supplies iy ’ 30 50 12 | 20 |
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. & 125 250 2 — 125
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. .. 3 12 e — 9
20 Fees Rewards and Contributions . . 12 225 —_ 113
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services 30 30 |
30 Printing and Stationery 10 10
Total Other Charges - J 948 _vl,438 756
Total (3) Termite Research £ 2097 | 4928 2216 77 2,808 |
NET DECREASE—£2,731




Establish- | }

Item ment | Estimates Expendi- |
No. |—e——p—e— DETAILS | | ture, Increase | Decrease| Notes
1954/5 I9S5/6| 1955/6 | 1954/5 | 1954
£ £ £ £ £
\
5 ' (4) EcoLoGY TRAINING
1 | s .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
I 1| 1 Officer in Charge (c R.S.). .. 1910 1,740 C 170 |
i | Students .. . - - s 1,080 e .. | 1,080
N  |oClerk R B B[ O Y
R .. | Labour . . . . 220 v | @ | 20
21 .. .. Personal Allowances . s 25 230 sz | @w 205
3 . | Pension Contribution, C. R. S - . 148 344 T i 196
4 Temporary Allowanoes ; 3 a5 a7 175 903 25 [ i I 728
{ I
Total Personal Emoluments .. ..£ 2,258 | 4,589 2,365 ;
| | | |
| L
OTHER CHARGES ; ' [
) Transport and Travelling .. .. .. 600 | 1200 122 .. 600
3 Incidental Expenses L 100 200 | 3 .. | 100
5 . Common Services .. sy i . 511 801 194 ‘3 290
6 .. .. | Equipment and Supplies .. - 100 200 6 Y 100
7 . .. | Maintenance of Buildings and Estates .. 75 100 0 x 25 |
8 - .. | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. ; 100 200 39 .. | 100 |
11 | Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. 2 4 | .. e | 2 ‘
20 - .. | Fees Rewards and Contributions . . - 113 225 | .. . 112
21 4 .. | Publications . .. .. 100 100 I
29 5 .. Posts and Telegraphs Services . .. 30 .. . 30
30 i .. | Printing and Stationery .. .. .. 15 .. .. 15
Total Other Charges .. . £ 1,746 3,010 395
Total (4) Ecology Training . ..£__4004 | 7619 2760 25 3,830
NET DECREASE—£3,615




27

EXPENDITURE HEAD 2
Establish- ! 1
Item ment | Estimates Expendi-
No. l——— —| DETAILS ture | Increase Decrease| Notes
1954/51955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954
£ £ £ £ £
2.—EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE | m
AND FORESTRY RESEARCH
ORGANIZATION I \
(2) RESEARCH ORGANIZATION ' {‘ i
1 i .. Personal Emoluments - . l 85,376 . . 85,376 |
40 .. .. | Other Charges i : 3 - .. 40,909 : . 40,909
Total (2) Research Organization ..£ 126,285 . . 126,285
(3) TERMITE RESEARCH
| . .. Personal Emoluments .. .. o 1,249 i 1,249 |
40 o .. Other Charges % - . .. 948 . . 948
| Total (3) Termite Research .. ..£ 2197 .. | .. | 2197
(4) EcoLoGY TRAINING
1 i .. Personal Emoluments i 5.d o 2,258 s 2,258
40 s .. | Other Charges - s .. s 1,746 - 1,746 |
Total (4) Ecology Training .. £ 4,004 &= e 4,004
ToraL E.A. AGRICULTURE AND '
FORESTRY RESEARCH ORGANIZA- [
TION i3 o gy .. £ 132,486 . .. 132,486 '




28

HEAD 2
2.—EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
(2) RESEARCH ORGANIZATION— £
Total cost for 1955/6 126,285
£
Rents received i 3,085
Sale of Agricultural Products 1,200
Miscellaneous Revenue 700
4,985
121,300
Her Majesty’s Government .. 60,650 60,650
East African Governments + .. ; 60,650 60,650
£
Kenya 19,578
Tanganyika .. 19,579
Uganda .. 19,579
Zanzibar 1,914 60,650 60,650
(3) TERMITE RESEARCH— o
Her Majesty’s Government 2,186
Rents Received 11 2,197
(4) EcoLoGY TRAINING—
Her Majesty’s Government 3,929
Rents Received 75 4,004
SUMMARY
!
2 3 4 Total
£ £ £ £
Her Majesty’s Government .. 60,650 2,186 3,929 66,765
Kenya .. .. .. .. 19,578 — — 19,578
Tanganyika .. .. .. - 19,579 — — 19,579
Uganda .. o i it 19,579 — - 19,579
Zanzibar - - s i 1,914 - - 1,914
Sales - i - o | 1,900 — —_ 1,900
Rents . i i o | 3,085 11 75 3,171
TOTAL i - " .£| 126,285 2,197 4,004 132,486




204
HEAD 3—OFFICE OF THE EAST AFRICAN COUNCIL FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH

On the recommendation of the East African Council for Medical Research the
designation of the Bureau has been changed to Office of the East African Council for
Medical Research and the Director has been redesignated Secretary.

No change is proposed for the year 1955/56 and the Estimates show a net increase
of £290 only. although the cost of implementing the Salaries Revision is approxi-
mately £550.

Item 13—Expenses of Conferences

Provision is made to cover the High Commission’s share of the cost of the
Medical Conferences held in East Africa.



29

EXPENDITURE HEAD 3
tem Establishment Estimates Expendi-
No. DETAILS ———— ture Increase | Decrease. Notes
[1954/5/1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954 |
| | | |
£ £ £ £ | £ |
3.—OFFICE OF THE EAST AFRICAN | o | M
| , COUNCIL FOR MEDICAL . ‘
- RESEARCH | a } |
1 | .. | .. PersoNAL EMOLUMENTS { 1
| [ | | |
[ 1| 1 Secretary .. .. .. .. .. 1700 1500 | .. | 200 .. g
2 2| 2 *Clerks (RE). = e % 876 615 261
3 1 l;OﬂioeMeuengerSS o7 .. .. 64 31 " 27 |
41 .. .. | Temporary Allowances .. - i 93 604 PO R (- &
5| .. ..iLeavePay o - - St — 880 1,000 v | e ‘ 120‘
I Total Personal Emoluments .. ..E& 3,613 3,756 1,376 | ‘ |
‘ | OTHER CHARGES : ‘ } |
|
2 Transport and Travelling . o .. 300 300 96
3 i .. | Incidental Expenses . . 50 50 13 ;
g | .. .. | Staff Housing and Allowances .. . 65 56 23 9 | i
5 | .. .. Common Services .. .. 641 777 390 .. 136 1
7 .. .. | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate .. 140 140
11 .. .. Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. 9 9
12 | .. .. | Library o4 : s - 50 50 23 | ‘
13 .. .. | Expenses of Conferences .. s - 150 s i 150 | .. m
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services .. . 110 s o 110 o | g
30 Printing and Stationery .. 9 e 300 i 5 300 e |
f Total Other Charges .. i £ 1,815 1,382 545 |
ToraL OFFICE OF THE EAST AFRICAN
CoUNCIL FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH £ 5,428 5,138 | 1,921 1,057 | 767
NET INCREASE—£290

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.

HeAD 3—OFFICE OF THE EAST AFRICAN COUNCIL FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH

The revenue is provided as follows:—
Recurrent—C.D. & W. Scheme R.244

E.A. Governments

£
Her Majesty’s Government . . .. o ¥ 2,683
Kenya .. .. . .. .. . .. 895
Tanganyika e . .. .. . . 894
Uganda .. s e s - - ia 894
Rents Received i i vk . s 62
£5,428



30

HEAD 4 EXPENDITURE
Item iEstablishrncnt: | Estimates ‘ Expendi- }
i N o, PR DETAILS — —  ture |Increase Decrease Notes
|1954/5 1955/6" 1955/6 1954/5 ! 1954 | | |
£ £ | £ | £ £
i 4.—DESERT LOCUST SURVEY ‘
.1 l (1) ADMINISTRATIVE HEADQUARTERS i {
1 | " PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘
1 l 1 1 | Director s 2,400 1,217 1,183 |
2| .. .. | Charge Allowance fur Director .. 213 218
3 1 1 | Senior Entomologist, C.R.S. 1,700 1,519 181
4 1 1 | Executive Officer, (RE) 1,341 1,005 336
5 } 1 1 *Accountant, (RE) 1,002 703 299 |
6 1 1 (*Clerk, (RE) .. o 799 560 239
7 1 1 | Storekeeper, C5-4 .. 1,056 790 266 |
8 2 2 | Technical Officers, C5=3 1,749 1,148 601 |
9 1 1 [*Motor Driver, E(RE) 98 82 16 |
10 - .. | Subordinate Staff SS 480 400 | 80 |
11 Personal Allowances 360 354 | 6 |
12 Superannuation Contrlbuuon 251 301 50 ‘.
i3 | Temporary Allowances 815 2,432 .o | 1,617 1
|
Total Personal Emoluments £ 12,151 | 10,724 5,031 |
OTHER CHARGES 1
2 | Transport and Travelling . 3,000 3,000 | 1,378
3 | Incidental Expenses 300 300 95 |
4 | Staff Housing and AIIowanccs 891 934 310 i 43
s | Common Services .. 4,573 2,414 1,787 | %159 O
6 Equipment and Supplies 1,500 1,500 742
7 | Maintenance of Buildings and Estates 244 244 4 §
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats. 100 100 ET |
10 | Essential Services .. 100 100 | 16 !
11 Hospital Contribution and A.O.F.P.F. 28 24| . 4 =
13 Expenses of Conferen ces cis 1,200 1,200 | 914 g !
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services 450 . | 450 .. | g
30 Printing and Stationery 200 200 .. ¢
| Total Other Charges £ 12,586 | 9,816 | 5216
| | |
! ToraL (1) ADMINISTRATIVE HeaD- | [
: QUARTERS . . £ 24,737 | 20,540 | 10.247 | 6,070 1,873
| — e, ——————
I NET INCREASE—£4,197

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



30A

HeADp 4—DESERT LocusT SURVEY

The increase due to Salaries Revision is estimated at £24,000.

(1) Administrative Headquarters

ltem 5—Common Services
The increase is necessary to meet the increased cost of passages and pensions.

(2) Desert Locust Survey Teams

The Estimates are on the same basis as the previous year and the increased
provision required is due to Salaries Revision and the filling of posts previously held
vacant. The total expenditure is within the amount approved in the Colonial Develop-
ment and Welfare Scheme.

(4) Control Measures

As a result of the partial failure of the campaign against the desert locust in the
Arabian Peninsular in the early part of 1954, the cost of the full campaign which,
in previous years, had been running at the rate of approximately £1,000,000, increased
sharply and amounted to approximately £725,000 for the half-year to 30th June,
1954, and is estimated to cost about £1,600,000 in the year 1954/55. 1f the campaign
is to be continued during 1955/56 the total cost is unlikely to be less than £1,500,000.
It must be fully appreciated, however, that it is quite impossible to make accurate
estimates of future expenditure on the locust campaign since the behaviour of the
locust is still quite unpredictable.

At the present level of the contributions made by the East African Governments
a4 further sum of £838.300 will be required if the campaign is to be continued during
1955/56 at its present estimated cost. The question whether this additional substantial
amount can be made available has been the subject of negotiations with the Secre-
tary of State and final conclusions had not been reached at the time these estimates
were printed. Further consideration to the problem will be given at a meeting of the
Standing Committee on Finance to be held on 3rd March, 1955, and the whole
subject will require detailed examination by the Estimates Committee when it is
considering the estimates.



31

EXPENDITURE HEAD 4
Item |Establishment | Estimates Expendi- ’
No. DETAILS | ture | Increase | Decrease| Notes
1954/5]1955/6 | 1955/6 1954/5 1954 |
I £ £ | £ £
|
4.- -DESERT LOCUST SURVEY ‘
~(Contd.)
(2) LocustT SURVEY TEAMS m
|
|
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS i
|
1 5 5 | Research Officers, 2 A3-1 3 C.R.S. . 4,163 3.484 | 679
2 14 14 | Field Officers, C5-3 .. 12,615 9,060 | 3,555
3 2 2 | Field Assistants, C5 . 1,499 1,295 204
4 3 5§ | Mechanics, (RE) .. 3,653 2,770 883
5 6 6 | M.T. Maintenance Staff, (T) - 1,597 1,551 | 46
6 18| 18 | Drivers, SS .. . 3,508 | 3,358 150
7 i .. | Locust Asmtants—Soouts 'Ss 5,562 5,337 225
8 Personal Allowances 1,149 765 384
9 Pension Contribution C.R.S. [ 296 287 | 9
Total Personal Emoluments £ 34,042 | 27,907 9,728
[
OTHER CHARGES {
2 Transport and Travelling .. .| 14,400 | 14400 7,084 ' ] |
3 Incidental Expenses 1,000 | 1,000 185 . w
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 2,194 1,728 190 466
5 Common Services .. 9,8 84| 7,841 3,035 2,043 | {
6 Equipment and Supplies | 3,500 3,500 ’ 1,719 | \
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estate \ 375 375 | 100
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 2,500 2.500 | 126
9 Maintenance of Plant & Equipment 500 500 | 18
10 Essential Services .. a0 400 | 3 | |
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.FPF. . 16 i3 i o | 16 |
16 Operation of Aircraft . 1,000 1,000 826 | ' ;
18 Rents. . 300 300 e | ‘
19 Victualling 3,000 [ 3,000 1426 | l |
29 Posts and Telegraphs'Scrvuccs 750 T 750 L q
30 Printing and Stationery 4 200 200 lq
Total Other Charges £ 40,019 | 36,544 | 14685 |
| |
(51) SURVEY TEAMS EXTRAORDINARY | i
1 | Buildings | 3500 [ 3,500 ]
|
| Total Extraordinary £ 3,500 3,500 {
|
‘ ToTAL SURVEY TEAMS .. £ 77,561 | 67,951 | 24,413 | 9,610 | ‘
L ’ f {
' NeT INCREASE—£ 9,610 \
| |
| (3) GENERAL !
| .
1 . | Research Expenses . 5,000 5,000 1,884 ‘ g
| TorAL GENERAL £ 5000 | 5000| 1,884 | l

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3,




32

HEAD 4 EXPENDITURE
'lem Establishment| Estimates Expendi-
—_— DETAILS e ——— ture Increase Decrease Notes
‘ 1954—‘ 51195 5/‘6 1955/6 1954/§ | 1954
. —DESERT LOCUST SURVEY —(Contd.) £ £ £ £ £
: (4) CONTROL MEASURES m
L[ s PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS |
1 1 1 | Administrative and Finance Officer 2,400 1,759 641
2 1 1 | Chief Field Officer, Bl ; 1,620 1,275 345
3] 1 1 | Senior Executive Officer, Bl 1620 1,238 382
4 | 1 1 | Executive Officer (RE) 1,188 889 | 299
50 1 1 | Technical Officer, (RE) .. 905 547 358
6 7 8  Senior Locust Officers, C4-3 . 8,721 5,289 3,432
71 73 88 | Locust Officers, C5-4 72,672 | 43,640 2901"
8 1 2 | Liaison Officer, C3 . 2,022 956 1,066
9| 8| 12  Administrative Officers, C4-3 11,112 5,182 5910
10 1 1  Technical Assistant, C (W) 885 520 365
11 2 3 | Radio Officers, C4 g 2,355 1,185 1,170 |
12| 11| 14 Accounting Officers, (RE)’ 12,403 | 7,729 4,674 |
13 5| 12 | Storekeepers, C6-4 . 9,527 3,251 6,276
14 7 10 | Transport Officers, C5—3 ; 7,911 4,297 3,614
15 1 1 | Foreman Mechanic, C5-4 .. 1,020 788 232 |
16 10| 30 | Control Officers m 8,175 | 2,050 6,125 |
17 + .. | Mechanics .. 29, ,960 | 14,289 | 15,671
18 . Clerks, (RE.) 15 972 9,196 6,776 |
19 . | Drivers, SS .. | 50,235 30 777 | 19,458
20 Artisans, SS . 2,|83 1,520 663
21 F.S.S.U. . 432 291 141
22 | . | Subordinate Staff Ss 107 911 | 101,856 | 6,055 1
23 | | Gratuities 7,000 | 6,000 | 1,000 1
24 Temporary Allowances 11 771 15,972 . 4,201
Total Personal Emoluments £/370,000 | 260,496 170,588 | I
OTHER CHARGES ‘ ‘ |
2 Transport and Travelling .. 300,000 | 152,847 154,159 147,153
3 Incidental Expenses. . 12,000 9,620 | 5,791 | 2,380 | ‘
4 | | Staff Housing and Allowances 8,000 6,322 | 3,417 | 1,678 |
5 Common Services .. 26,000 | 28,977 20,848 Lk 2977 | 1
6 Fquipment and Supplies 250,000 | 113,750 17,9006 | 136,250
2 Maintenance of Buildings and Estates 3,000 1,830 1,631 | 1,170 |
8§ | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 130,000 | 43,400 @ 53,754 1 86.600 |
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equipment 1,000 | 1,750 508 s 750
10 Essential Services 3 o 2,000 1,700 1,055 300
13 Expenses of Conferences .. 2,000 2,000 211 | ' i
18 Rents 2 2,000 3,950 1,375 .. 950
19 Victualling : 30,000 | 26,358 13,375 @ 3,642
28 _ | Contribution to other Campalgns 70,000 o . 7,0000
29 | | Posts and Telegraphs Services 10,000 | 1,0000 q
30 Printing and Stationary 5,000 ,000 ' q
Total Other Charges .£| 852,000 |392,504 ‘435,130 |
(53) CONTROL MEASURES EXTRAORDINARY | ‘ ’ ‘
1 Motor Vehicles and Equlpmcnt 120,000 | 86,000 60,195 34,000
2 Buildings . 8,000 1,000 382 7,000
3 Control by Aircraft .| 150,000 | 70,000 62,069 |80,000
Total Extraordinary .. £ 278,000 |157,000 122,646
ToraL CoONTROL MEASURES .. £ 1,500,00018 10,000 728,364 698, 878 8, 8,878
NET INCREASE—£690,000
Total (1) Headquarters 24,737 | 20,540 6,070 1,873
Total (2) Survey Teams 77,561 | 67,951 9,610
Total (3) General , i 5,000 5,000 ‘
ToTtaL DESERT LOCUST SURVEY .. £1,607,298| 903,491 714,558/ 10,751
NeT INCREASE—£703,807 T




33

HEAD 4
HEeAD 4.—DESERT LOCUST SURVEY
The cost of (1), (2) and (3) is provided as follows:—
£
Total Cost. . e .. i - i - - .. - 107,298
Rents Received .. .. - it i - - - .. 546
106,752
£
Her Majesty’s Government 367, .. .. .. s 38,431
Kenya s v 207 it .. .. .. 28,823
Tanganyika i oo 133% . W . . 14,412
Uganda .. 5 v IBY. o - .. .. 14,411
Somaliland .. o 109% 5 y i - .. 106,75
e 106,752
The cost of (4) Control Measures is provided as follows:—
£ £
Total Cost. . - .. .. .. o % i s - i 1,500,000
Kenya - e - .. .. . s 44 330,850
Tanganyika - - i .. .. .. o 165,425
Uganda .. i - e & .. .. 165,425
Sourccs not Delermmcd - iz s . . 838,300
_— 1,500,000
SUMMARY
(N @ 3) 4) Total
£ £ £
Her Majesty’s Government .. i 38,431 — 38,431
Kenya .. . - % 28,823 330,850 359,673
Tanganyika - - . .. 14,412 165,425 179,837
Uganda .. - s .. e 14,411 165,425 179,836
Somaliland - s .. .. 10,675 — 10,675
Rents Received i .. 546 — 546
Sources not Dctermmed . . — 838,300 838,300

Tora .. ..£ 107,298  1,50,0000 1,607,298




34
HEAD 5

EXPENDITURE
|
Ttem ‘Establishmentl Estimates Expendi- '
No. |— | DETAILS | ture lncrease' Decrease, Notes
"1954/‘5 l955;'6! ‘ 1955/6 1954/5 1954 }
' } £ £ | £ 2. &
5.—EAST AFRICAN FISHERY | s i
RESEARCH
1 Personal Emoluments . .. .. 13,461 F 13,461
40 Other Charges ks v iy - 7,875 | 7,875 |
50 Extraordinary 10,000 | 10,000
ToraL E.A. FISHERY RESEARCH ikl 31,336 31,336
| | |




34A

HEeAD 5—EasT AFRICAN FISHERY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

As this Organization is now under the aegis of the East African Agricultural
and Fisheries Research Council provision is made for the total of Personal Emolu-
ments, Other Charges and Extraordinary Expenditure.

Except for the cost of Salaries Revision, estimated at £1,500, there are savings
to cover the expenditure until the new Colonial Development and Welfare Act comes
into force.

The provisional allocation of expenditure is as follows:—



34

Establish-
Ttem ment Estimates Expendi-
No. |——p—— DeTAILS —————— ————— ture, Increase Decrease Notes
1954/511955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954
£ £ £ £ £
1 5 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 Director 2,200 1.535 665
2 4 4 | Research Officers C.R.S. 3,163 2,925 238
3 2 2 | Field Officers R.E. 2271 1,655 622
4| 2 2 *Clerk R.E. .. 1,244 925 329 |
5 1 1 [*Artisan R.E. 439 330 99
6 .. Labour S.S. 5 900 750 150
7 . ‘ Pension Contrlbunon (C. R S ) - 267 408 | .. 141
8 | | Personal Allowances 475 260 | 215
9 | Gratuities 992 350 642
10 | Temporary Allowances 1,504 2,460 . 956
| |
‘ ‘ Total Personal Emoluments £ 13461 | 11,598 6,054
OTHER CHARGES
2 | Transport and Travelling .. 1,000 1,000 621
3 | Incidental Expenses 100 100 19
4 | Staff Housing and Allowances 48 s i 8 48
5 Common Services .. ’ 1,527 1,864 1,250 337
6 Equipment and Supplies . 1,100 1,100 535
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 800 800 169
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 1,300 1,300 187
10 | Essential Services - 150 150 | 59
12 ‘ Library 170 | 120 67 50
13 i Expenses of Conferences 100 100 35 |
14 | Uniforms .. 50 50 18 .
18 | Rents 250 230 213 20
21 ‘ Publications . 80 ’ » 80
23 | Expenses of V|5|tmg Sc1ennst<; 750 750 48
29 | Posts and Telegraphs Services 200 . 2 s 200
30 | Printing and Stationery 250 250
[ Total Other Charges ..£ 1875 7,564 3,221
ToTAL RECURRENT . 2].311(_5 19,162 9,275 | 3,608 1,434
NET INCREASE—£2,174
(50) EXTRAORDINARY
(50) EXTRAORDINARYV
|
1 New Vessel .. 10,000 10,000
Total Extraordinary 10,000
| Total Recurrent £ 21,336 | 19,162 | 3,608 1,434
| | | |
| ToraL E.A. FISHERY RESEARCH £ 31,336 | 19,162 (13,608 1,434
| |
| NET INCREASE—£12,174




HeaD 5.—EAsT AFRICAN FISHERY RESEARCH

The Revenue is provided as follows:—

Capital: — o as i s
Her Majesty’s Government %..
High Commission Fund i..
Recurrent :—

Less Rents Reoéi.ved

Her Majesty’s Government 1

East African Governments 4
Kenya 5
Tanganyika ..

Uginda

35

£

3.502
3,502
3,502

10,506

10,506

HEAD §

10,000
10,000
21,336

324
21,012

21,012



36

HEAD 6 EXPENDITURE
ltem [Establishment ' Estimates Expendi- J
No. e DETAILS [ ture Increase | Decrease| Notes
‘1955,"6 1955,’6? | 1955/6 1954/5 1954 ’
1 ? o £ £ | £ £
|
6.—EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL ‘ m
i COUNCIL
1 ‘ .. ! East African Industrial Council 240 150 ‘ 240
2| .| Industrial Licensing Appeal Tribunal 100 L 100
| |
Total East Africal Industrial Council £ 340 | 150 | | 340
| ‘ |
| |




36A

HeAD 6—EAsT AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL COUNCIL

Provision is now made as part of Head 18, under the Department of Economic
Co-ordination.



37

HEeAD 7—EAsT AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH BOARD

Pending the approval of a new Colonial Development and Welfare Scheme.
which has already been approved in principle by the Standing Committee on Finance,
the Estimates have been prepared on the existing basis. The net increase of some
£1,600 is accounted for almost entirely by the cost of Salaries Revision.



37

EXPENDITURE HEAD 7
lwm E.stablishmenti Estimates | Expendi-
0. ——] ‘ DETAILS —_— ture Increase | Decrease; Notes
1954/5]1955/6/ 1955/6 1954/5 1954
' £ £ | £ £ £
7.—EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL | |
RESEARCH BOARD 1
| (2) RESEARCH AND GENERAL ‘
Rl .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS }
11 1 | Director .. - i . 2,200 | 1,535 | 665
2 1 1 | Chief Chemist, C.R. S. it s 1,120 1,080 ‘ 40
3] 1 1 | Ceramic Specialist .. - s s 1,800 1,435 1 365
4| 4 4 | Scientific Officers A. e o 6,101 4,529 | 1,572
5 4 1 | Scientific Assistant C(W)5- 4 ;g i 702 483 | 219
6 \ 1 1 | Junior Scientific Assistant (RE.) .. i 501 330 .. 171
8| 2| 2 !*Clerk (RE.) . be o 918 617 | .. 301
9| 3 3 | Laboratory Assistants E(RE.) .. .. 405 238 .. 167
10 \ 7| | subordinate StaffS.S. .. .. .. 680 | 475 205
12 | Leave Pay .. s .. .. .. 500 500
13 | Gratuities .. .. .. .. 748 826 \ i 78
14 l Personal Allowances ;s - . 599 240 | 359
15 Temporary Allowances . s - 1,607 3,384 .. 1,777
16 \ Pension Contribution, C. R 80 - 238 214 L 24
Total Personal Emoluments £ 18,119 | 15,886 | 7,438
OTHER CHARGES ‘
2 ‘ Transport and Travelling .. . e 700 700 273
3 Incidental Expenses .. oo 150 150 | 53
4 j Staff Housing and Allowances .. . 746 1,314 | 433 i 568
5 | Common Services .. .. .. .. 3358| 37% 1791 | .. 378
6 ‘ - | Equipment and Supplies .. .. 3,500 3,500 1,437
T . | Maintenance of Buildings and Estates .. 120 120 | 15 |
9 | .. | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment - 200 200 | 21 |
0 ~ | Essential Services .. | %00 | 800 400 |
1 | .. | Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. 36 320 .. | 4
2 | | Library . N 240 | 240 190 |
13 | .. | Expenses of Conferenccs i 5 % | 400 400 | .. |
15 | .. | Training Courses .. .. o = | 72 72 | |
8 " | Rents 88 85 | .. \
20 .. | Fees Rewards and Contnbutmns .. 625 625 263
21 . | Publications’ . . 120 120 ce
29 .. | Posts and Telegraphs Serwoes . .. 150 T 150
30 . | Printing and Stationery .. - . 150 e 1 .. 1 150
| Total Other Charges .. .. ..£ 11,452 12,094 | 4876 |
I TorAL EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL . ‘ I
RESEARCH .. 5 v ..£| 29,571 | 27,980 | 12,314 | 4,392 | 2,801 |
‘ J | | '
‘, ‘ Ner INcrEase—£1,591 ‘I ‘
| I [
| ‘ ‘ l
' i |

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



38
HEAD 7

HeAD 7.—EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH BOARD

The revenue is provided as follows:—
(2) Research and General—

Laboratory Serwc&s, etc.
Rents Received

Kenya

Tanganyika

Uganda



39a
HEAD 9—EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

As this Organization is now under the aegis of the East African Agricultural and
Fisheries Research Council provision is made for the total of Personal Emoluments,
Other Charges and Extraordinary expenditure.

The proposed expenditure which is within the amount provided in the scheme, plus
the additional cost of Salaries Revision, is as follows:—

Item |Establishment l Estimates | Expendi- | } |
No. DETAILS ture anreasc‘Decrcasel Notes
1954/5|1955/6 1955/6 | 1954/5 1954
£ £ £ | ‘ ‘
o
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS !
. | 1
1 1| 1| Director (CRS) .. o oymse| 2| | 8 |
2 4 4 | Research Officers (C R. S) .. .. 2,614 2,560 de 54
3 1| 1) Master .. .o L320| Te2s | | 395 |
4, .. 1! Mate . . s e = | 250 - v | 250
5 1 1 | Chief Engmeer - 5 - i | 804 800 ’ \ 4 ‘ ‘
6 1 2 | Clerks, (RE) s s Wi i 996 719 e 277 |
7 - 1 | Second Mate - i o 200 o i3 200|
8 2| 2| Engineers, (RE) .. .. .. .. 312 186 | .. 126 |
9 1 1  Coxswain S.S. = .. . = 240 159 | .. 81 |
100 4| 6 SeamenS.S.. L me| 30 L 356 |
il .. .. | Subordinate Staff S.S. N . .. 876 460 . 416 ‘
12 . Personal Allowances s - 581 525 |' o | 56 | |
13 Pension Contribution C.R.S. .. .. 1,056 719 | 337 |
14| . Temporary Allowances .. 5 .| 2,013 2,047 ‘ iy ) 34
| Leave Pay .. .. .. .. .| 604 | | 604
‘ Gratuities .. ars : . s - 184 ‘ | ‘ 184
‘ \
‘ Total Personal Emoluments ..£ 13,738 | 12,000 | ‘ 5.027 | ‘
J ! ‘ - .
| |
OTHER CHARGES ! ‘
2 | .. | Transport and Travelling . o 500 50 224 150 | |
3 . ‘ Incidental Expenses .. .. 125 125 | 81 s
4 | .. | Staff Housing and Allowances .. . 20| 20 .. | . | |
S || .. | Common Services .. .. .. .. 1,478 1,394 | 599 | 84 |
6 | .. | Equipment and Supplies . - 1,225 1,225 | 383 .. |
7 .. | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate .. 484 484 97
8 o Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. v 2,650 1,800 | 1,101 | 850 | ‘
10 .. | Essential Services .. - s : 100 0 .. | ‘
2 | oo |EIWORY oy | v oms as s 50 SO 12| ..
19 | i ' Victualling .. . o L . 600 540 | 279 60 l \
26 | .. | Insurance of Vessel ; .. .. 1,551 930 929 621 |
29 & ‘ Posts and Telegraphs Service .. L 100 . .| 100 | !
30 . Printing and Stationery .. . .. 120 .. .. 120 ‘
\ ; ‘ 1
3 Total Other Charges .. e . .£! 9,213 7,178 ‘ 3,805 | [
| | {
| TotAL RECURRENT .. ..  ..£ 22051 19178 8832 | 4,595 822 |
| ' |
NET INCREASE—£3,773
|




398

Estimates—1955/6 g

25,977

; Estimated Approved |E5LImated Work in hand, 1954}5 New
Item | DETAILS Total | Esumates ' Works.
o | Cost 1954/5 1955/6 |
| |
i £ £ £
| 9—EAST AFRICAN MARINE
l FISHERIES RESEARCH
ORGANIZATION—(Contd.)
i (50) EXTRAORDINARY
Laboratory Offices, etc. .. .. .. 8,250 |
Fittings and Furniture e .. e 1,000 496
\ Seven European Quarters . . i i 15,900 @ 1,966
Furniture for Houses - 2,100 200
| Equipment for Office and Lahnmwry » 2,270 2,035 |
Library A - 500
Consultants’ Fees—Neu Vewef 53 ¢ i 500 e
Contingencies .. . e i i 2,480 2,102
New Vessel s . .. .. 40,000 i 40,000
Total Extraordinary .. ..  ..£ 73000 6,79 40,000
Total Recurrent .. .. .. ..£ 19,178 22,951
ToTAL EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES '
RESEARCH ORGANIZATION . . _— 62,951

NET INCREASE—£36,974




39

EXPENDITURE HEAD 9
Htem |Establishment | Estimates | pypendi-
0. | DETAILS ture Increase | Decrease | Notes
E]954,’5 1955/6r | 1955/6 1954/5 ‘ 1954
£ £ | £ £ £
| | | |
| m
‘ | 9.—EAST AFRICAN MARINE
FISHERIES RESEARCH
| ‘ ORGANIZATION ,
1| .. | Personal Emoluments .. .. .. | 13,738 .. | . |13738
40 .. | Other charges .. o .. .. 9,213 .. .. 9,213
50 i | Extraordinary . ., . .. | 40,000 | 40,000
| | L6951 .. | .. 62951
‘ ’ \
| | !

HEeAD 9.—EAsT AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
The Revenue is provided as follows:—

£ £
CAPITAL—
Her Majesty’s Government . 5a . .. 40,000
RECURRENT—
Her Majesty’s Government 4 . - % i 11,283 51,283
Contributing Governments 4 r i e o3 11,284
£
Kenya s - 5 2/5th .. = 4,514
Tanganyika o 5 2/5th .. .. 4,514
Zanzibar .. i P 1/5th .. . 2,256
11,284
Rents Received .. - . i - . i P 2% 384
£62,951



40

HEAD 10 EXPENDITURE
ftem | E",:SE? e Estimates Expendi-
No., | ————— DETAILS | ture Increase | Decrease| Notes
1954/5|1955/6 ‘ 1955/6 1954/5 1954
£ £ £ e | &
10.—LAKE VICTORIA FISHERIES ‘
! SERVICE i :
| | |
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS | {
1 1 1 [*Chief Fisheries Officer i .. . 2,000 1,108 892 |
2 4 4 *Fisheries Officers, A. .. .. .. | 4020 | 2,960 1,060 |
3 1 Field Officer C5-3 . b . .. 1,110 803 307 |
4 5 |‘Clerks (RE.).. .. .. 1,152 715 437 |
6 .. Clerical Assistance (Pan-ume) .. .. 320 240 80 ;
71 3 3 [*Artisans E (RE.) .. .. _ 402 222 180 |
{ 3 3 | Coxswains E (RE.) . i - s 396 216 180 |
9 6 6 ‘ Deckhands S.S. .. .. ov: 396 201 195 |
100 3 ‘*Head Fish Guards, E (RE. ) 52 - 516 291 225 |
11, .. IS Senior Fish GuardsS.S. .. i : 1,234 810 424 ‘
12 75| 60 Fish Guards S.S. .. i ;s e 3,321 1,956 { 1,365 |
: (- 1 | Tailor E (RE.) g . i . 108 i 108 4 m
14| Subordinate Staff S.S. L a2 399 93 |
15| Personal Allowances o .. oo | 335 22 313
16 | Provident Fund . . .. .. 149 L 149 |
17 .| Temporary Allowances .. .. .. | 1se1| 3,791 | 2,200
18‘> | Leave Pay .. .. .. .. . 534 400 134
Total Personal Emoluments .. ..E| 17,927 | 14,283 6,265
| I OTHER CHARGES '
2 | Transport and Travelling . . i : 1,789 1,500 764 289 I m
3 | .. | Incidental Expenses s ; 5 100 100 43 '
4 i . | Staff Housing and Allowances .. ; % 334 300 68 34 '
- Common Services .. .. 4,015 3,563 1,508 452 m, |
7 | - Maintenance of Buildings and Estatc& .. 514 514 25
8 | | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 1,900 1,900 945
9 | Maintenance of Plant and E.qunpment 200 200 89
10 Essential Services .. 110 110 20 [
11 Hospital Contributions and A.OF.PF. 16 12 | 4
12 Library - il - : 5 50 50 16 l
13 Expenses of Conferences .. i - 100 100 6 |
14 Unlioens .. .. o | e 572 680 | 285 108 | /m
15 Training Courses .. " pi 340 340 468 [
20 Fees Rewards and Contributions . o | 100 100 4 !
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services .. .. 250 .. 250 1 q
30 Printing and Stationery .. . .. 320 320 | | q
Total Other Charges .. . ..£[ 10,710 | 9,469 | 4,241 !
Carried forward . . £ 28,637 | 23,752 | 10,506 @ 7,342 1 2,457 :
| |




404

HEeAD 10—LAKE VICTORIA FISHERIES SERVICE

The net increase in recurrent expenditure amounting to approximately £4,900 is
mainly offset by the £3,500 necessary for Salaries Revision.

Item 1 (13)—Tailor

ltem 14—Uniforms
It has proved to be preferable to employ a tailor rather than have uniforms made
by contract. A reduction equivalent to the cost of the Tailor has been made under

Item 14—Uniforms.

ltem 2—Transport and Travelling

The previous provision for Transport and Travelling has proved inadequate and the
increased provision is the calculated requirement {or the year.
Item 5—Common Services

The increase is due to the increased pension and passages provision required on
account of Salaries Revision.



41

EXPENDITURE HEAD 10
Item Estab!i.mmcntI Estimates | Expendi- I‘
: DETAILS ture | Increase | Decrease| Notes
1954/5/1955/6 i 1955/6 1954/s | 1954 |
| | £ £ | £ | £ £
| 10.—LAKE VICTORIA FISHERIES |
| SERVICE—(Contd.) ,‘ | ’
1‘ Brought forward : .£I 28,637 | 23,752 10,506 \ 7,342 | 2,457
(50) EXTRAORDINARY I | . | |
| 1
1 Housing - I - s . . 800 " .. 800!
2 Fishing Gear and Equipment - - 650 710 .. A 60 |
3 Fish-Marking Experiments i . 300 300 . oo :
Total Extraordinary .. .. ..£ 950 | 1810 1,337 | !
ToraL LAKE VicTorRiA  FISHERIES - [
SERVICE .. ! .. ..£ 29,587 | 25,562 | 11,843 7,342 | 3,317
NET INCREASE—£4,025

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.

HeAD 10.—LAKE VICTORIA FISHERIES SERVICE
The Revenue is provided as follows :—

£
Kenya - i s ol - .. . 9,757
Tanganyika .. it - .. e i - 9,756
Uganda » s s v - it ot 9,756
Rents received i oy o . - & 318
£29,587



42

HEAD 11 EXPENDITURE
1 |
Item ’Establishment Estimates ! Expendi- | i ‘
No. DEeTAILS | ture  |Increase Decrease| Notes
1955 |1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954
£ £ £ £ £
11.—EAST AFRICAN LEPROSY
RESEARCH CENTRE
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
| 1 1 | Director (C.R.S.) 1,700 1,540 160 m
2 1 1 | Laboratory Technician 1,164 900 [ 264
3 2 2 [*Clerk (RE) 1,122 780 342
41 2 2 |*Laboratory Assmtants E (Rl:} 308 144 164
5 1 1 |*Artisan, E (RE) .. 154 72 82
6 2 3 |[*Motor Drlvers E (RE) 396 148 248 m
7 s .. | Subordinate Staff S.S. 150 100 50
8 Personal Allowances 200 200 ..
9 Pension Contribution, C. R.S. 333 305 28 ..
10 Temporary Allowances 679 1,271 .. 592
Total Personal Emoluments .. £l 6,206 5,460 1,626
OTHER CHARGES

2 Transport and Travelling . . 1,000 600 118 | | 400 m

3 Incidental Expenses 200 200 2 % s ..

5 Common Services . . 898 1,059 838 | 161 | /

6 Equipment and Supplies .. 500 500 126 ..

7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estate . 150 150 s .

8 Maintenance of Motor Vehicle and Boats 400 300 100 m
10 Essential Services : g : p 100 e .. 100 ws | F
12 Library 100 150 58 . 50
13 Expenses of Conference 25 25 s c
14 Uniforms 50 50 -

23 Expenses of Vlsmng Scncntlsts 100 100 21 W
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services 150 o5 s 150 q
30 Printing and Stationery 150 150 q
Total Other Charges ..£ 3,823 3,134 1,163
ToTAL RECURRENT .. £| 10,029 8,594 2,789 | 2,238 803
NET INCREASE—£],435




42A

HEAD 11—EAST AFRICAN LEPROSY RESEARCH CENTRE

The estimated increase due to Salaries Revision is £450.

Item 1 (1)—Director
The increase is due to the appointment of the Director to the Colonial Research
Service.

Item 1 (6)-——Motor Drivers

The increase in establishment arises as a result of the purchase of a mobile
laboratory and two motor vehicles with the approval of the Standing Committee on
Finance.

Item 2-—Transport and Travelling

Item 8 ~Maintenance of Motor Vehicles and Boats
Increased provision has been made to provide for extensive work with the Mobile

Laboratory.



43
EXPENDITURE HEAD 11

| ‘ ‘ | Estimates 19556 | I

Estimated Approved Estimated WMME New |
Item DETAILS | Total }Eslimates,l Expendi- | Further | Works, |Notes
No. | Cost 1954/5 | ture, Revotes  votes on | 1955/6

‘ i | 30-6-55 I account

| |

£ £ £ £ ‘ £ £

|
11.—EAST AFRICAN LEPROSY ] | |
RESEARCH CENTRE —(Contd.)

(50) EXTRAORDINARY ‘

1 | Two Class IV European Houses and Furni-

ture . | 6,420 4,000 3,420 3,000 ,

One Econwny Eurupeau Houw i ‘ 2,000 o 2,000 S ‘

2 | One Asian Quarter .. o .. .. | 1,188 1,188 1,188 ; 3 |

3 | African Staff Housing .. .. .. 1,088 800 888 200 '
Sanitary Block a - .. .. 220 = 220 ¥ i i
4 | Laboratory .. or ue | 2,650 | 2,000 | 1,650 | 1,000 | l
5 Gamge—Workshop s s | 500 500 i 500 [ :
6 | P.W.D. Establishment Chargcs . } 2462 | 2,000 | 1,462 | 1,000 | |
7 | Motor Vehicle 2,400 1,600 2,400 . _
8 | Electricity Supply . i - .. 1,000 1,000 1,000 N | |
9 | Equipment .. .. . 8.8 & 3,000 2,500 2,500 500 ‘ [

| ]
Total Extraordinary .. ..  ..£ 22,928 | 15588 | 16,728 | 6,200 | |
Total Recurrent .. .. .. ..§ .. 8594 | .. | 10,029 | ‘ |
TotaL E.A. LEPROSY RESEARCH CENTRE . . £ .. 24,182 . 16,229 | ! l

NET DECREASE—£7,953 \

Heap 11.—E.A. LEPROSY RESEARCH CENTRE

The Revenue is provided as follows:— £
Total cost 1955/6. . .. 5 & s it ot &5 16,229
CAPITAL—
High Commission Fund T ¥ it 6,200
10,029
RECURRENT— £
B.E.L.R.A. ‘ : .. .. o o 4,000
Rents .. e o - - .. 190
_ 4,190
5,839
E.A. Governments :.—
Kenya i e i i % 1,947
Tanganyika .. i, S i 1,946
Uganda .. o o .. = 1,946

5,839



44

HEAD 12 EXPENDITURE
Item 'Eatnbhshmem Estimates Expendi-
No. — DETAILS ture Increase | Decrease| Notes
|1954/5 1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954
l £ £ £ £ £
‘ 12.—EAST AFRICAN
| LITERATURE BUREAU
' (1) HEADQUARTERS |
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
\
11 1 | Director .. 2,200 | 1,650 550 |
2I 1 1 | Deputy Director .. 1,458 1,200 258 |
3o 1 | Officer i/c Uganda Branch i . 1,020 439 581 | ..
1 .. | Officers ilc T.T./Zanzibar Branch . . - 290 .| 299 |
4 | 1 | Production Secrctary (RE)) ‘ 948 506 4420 ..
5 1 1 | Artist.. : 984 800 | i 184 | |
6 15| 11 [*Clerks, RE) . 3,036 | 2983 | 53| :
7., .. Subordmatc Staff S.S. 362 210 | | 152
8 | Gratuities .. 1,447 65 | 11,3821 .. |m
9 Temporary Allowances 951 | 2,622 | B 1,671
10 . | Personal Allowances 62 | ‘ 62| .. |m
| Total Personal Emoluments £| 12,468 | 10,765 | 4,934 ’ |
‘ | .
\
| | | |
| . ‘
\ OTHER CHARGES | _ | |
| ‘ |
2 .| Transport and Travelling .. 1,000 [ 1,000 302 . T
3 | Incidental Expenses S 200 200 3 ..
4 Staff Housing and Allowances N 544 520 | 86 | 24
5 | Common Services .. ) | 2,780 1,759 762 | 1,021 m, |
6 .. | Equipment and Supplies . ol 100 125 | 74 ‘ 2 25 |
7 .. | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 400 400 174 | .. -
8 | .. | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. i 150 75 12 | 75 | e
10 = ‘ Essential Services .. 50 50 | 23 | - o |
1 | .. | Hospital Contribution and A.O.F.P.F. 12 45 | ! .. 33 1
12 | .. | Library .. " 50 50 | 16 .. oo |
13 .. | Expenses of Conferences 150 100 . 50 '
18 ‘ - I Rents : 1,031 1,031 516 Kk
20 . | Fees Rewards and Conmbut:om 50 50 - -
29 ‘ Posts and Telegraphs Services 350 . 350 q
30 Printing and Stationery 350 350 q
Total Other Charges 8 1217 5,405 2,008
Total Recurrent. . .. £ 19,685 | 16,170 6,942 | 5,534 | 2,019
NET INCREASE—£3,515

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



444
HeaDp 12—EAST AFRICAN LITERATURE BUREAU

The increase due to Salaries Revision is estimated at £2,300.

The rate of expenditure proposed is within the scheme provision for all three sub-
heads but the Headquarters Scheme expires on 31st December, 1955, and the schemes
for the Periodical Section and Libraries Service end on 31st March, 1956.

(1) Headquarters

ltem | (8)y—Gratuities

The provision is required to meet the gratuities actually payable on completed
contracts.
ltem | (10)—Personal Allowances

The estimates include provision for the payment of an acting aliowance during the
Director’s leave.
ltem 5—Common Services

The cost of the stafl empioyed on accounts has been included in this item following
the transfer of stafl to the Accountant General's Department.

(2) Periodicals Section

Discussions have recently been held in order to implement the original proposal that
full financial responsibility for publishing the magazine T'azama should be handed over
to the publishers when the magazine had become established.

Agreement has been reached for this transfer of responsibility to be completed by
progressive stages, before the end of 1956,
(3) Libraries Service

Item | (6)—Gratuities

The increase of £417 is due to the provision required for a gratuity payment on the
expiry of the Librarian’s contract.

Item 4—Staff Housing and Allowances

The increase of £278 is to meet the cost of housing African staff.




45

EXPENDITURE HEAD 12
Item :E.-stablishmcnt\L Estimates | Expendi- | ‘
No. | —— DETAILS ture Increase | Decrease, Notes
|1954/5 1955/6 | 1955/6 | 1954/5 | 1954 | | i’
| | ‘ £ £ | £ £ £
12.—EAST AFRICAN | | | |
LITERATURE BUREAU—(Contd.) | ‘ | ;
i (2) PERIODICALS SECTION . e
1 - ' PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS | ‘ | ‘ ‘
1 1| 1 Assistant Editor .. L 714|900 | .. | 186 |
2 1 1 | Sub-Editor, E (RE). . 408 264 144 .. |
3 1 .. |*Clerk L. . : 3 90 | e 90 |
4 i Temporary Allowances 128 454 326
.| Gratuity s § 3 118 118
\
Total Personal Emoluments £ 1,250 1,826 688
OTHER CHARGES ' [
2 Transport and Travelling .. 500 500 5 N
3 . Incidental Expenses % 200 200 8 ..
4 | Staff Housing and Allowances 25 225 | 68 200
5 Common Services .. : 358 840 205 482 |/
6 Equipment and Supplies .. . .| 50 50 . s
11 Hospital Contributions and AO.FPF. | .. 4 .. 4
20 Fees Roawards and Contributions . . . 3,878 3,878 116 .
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services . 175 el B 175 |
30 Printing and Stationery . 250 o 250
Total Other Charges £ 5436 | 5,697 ! 402
TOTAL RECURRENT £ 6686 7523 | 1,000 569 1406
| ‘ | ‘
| | _Estimates—1955/6_
Estimated Approved ‘Estimated 'Work in hand, 1954/5] New
Item DETAILS Total | Estimates, Expendi- |—-—-—— —-—-—— Works, |Notes
No. Cost 1954/5 ture, Further 1955/6
| 30-6-55 | Revotes | votes on | ‘
| account ‘ |
| £ | £ | £ e | £ | & |
(2) PERIODICALS SECTION | | |
‘ (51) EXTRAORDINARY | |
1 | Sum for Underwriting Costs .. 17,300 2,000 | 16,636 664 f
2 | Distribution Costs .| 9700 1,000 | 1,968 | 7,732 ‘
3 | Furniture and Equipment 400 100 274 126 }
4 | Contingencies ; 914 200 | 400 514
.. | African Housing 1,000 | .. E .. | ‘
Total Extraordinary £ 29314 3300 | 19278 | 9,036 | |
Total Recurrent . sl 752 | 6,686 i
TOTAL PERIODICALS SECTION £ .. | 10823 J 15,722 | \ '
\
]

| NET INCREASE—£4,899




46

HEAD 12 EXPENDITURE
Item Esr.abli:hmenti Estimates | Expendi- | ! 1
No. DETAILS ture lncreasc’Decrease‘ Notes
1954/5[1955/6 1955/6 | 1954/5 | 1954 |
12—EAST AFRICAN £ £ | £ | £ | £ |
LITERATURE BUREAU—(Conitd.) ‘ ‘ \
1 | (3) LIBRARIES SERVICE [ |
‘ | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ' |
1 1 | Librarian (RE) . .. 1,194 900 e 294 | 34 ‘
2 2| 1| Baehbiera (RE) - 948 | 1056 | .. | .. 108 |
3 9 9 *Clerks, E (RE) .. - 1,818 1,039 | .. 779 g |
4 2| 2 *Motor Drivers, E (RE) i, 300 166 | .. 134 |
5 .. Subordinate Staff S.S. i 90 60 55l 30
6 Gratuities a0 450 43| .. | 407 i m
7‘ Temporary Allowances - 436 1,209 | | 773
| Total Personal Emoluments £ 5236 | 4473 | 2222 |
| OTHER CHARGES | | ‘
2 Transport and Travelling . - 1,000 1,000 | 211
3 Incidental Expenses . 100 100 | 33 s | i
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 356 78 | 3 278 | .. m
5 | Common Services .. 1,311 1,378 | 468 .. 67 | I
6 ! Equipmeant and Supplies 100 100 | 14 - sisi |f
8 Maintenance of M/V Boas 300 300 | 112 »
10 ' Fssential Services e - - 50 50 13 r
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. 4 4 : ..
15 Training Courses s 150 10| .. | ..
18 Rents. . 500 500 250 ..
24 | Purchase and Maintenance of Books 1,500 1,500 | 999 | ..
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services 400 .. . 400 q
30 | Printing and Stationery 400 400 q
| Total Other Charges £ 6171 | 5160 2,103 | '
‘ ToTAL RECURRENT .. £ 11,407 9,633 | 4,325 | 2,722 948 |
| Estimates—1955/6
j: Estimated Approved | Estimated Work in hand, 1954/5| New |
Item | DETAILS Total Esumates, Expendi- ; | Works,  Notes
No. | Cost 1954/5 ture, Further 1955/6
| 30-6-55 | Revotes  votes on |
? account ‘
i (5) LIBRARIES SERVICE L£ £ £ £ £ £ |
| (52) EXTRAORDINARY [ ‘
| Additions to Tanganyika Branch Oﬁ'ice 700 i i
1 | Purchase of Books .. 15,000 3,000 5,165 9,835
2 | Book Boxes 1,050 300 838 212
| Motor Vehicles ' i . =" 1,200 is 1,710 td
3 | Furniture and Equipment .. i .. | 1,600 500 | 1,267 333 | |
| Contingencies . . y ;3 l 450 ‘ T e | , ‘
| Total Extraordinary ..£ 20000 3,800 | 8980 | 10,380 | |
{— ' [
Total Recurrent . . vl | 9,633 | 11,407 i , f
| | }
Total Libraries Service .. £ | 13,433 | 21,787 | T
! ; r f
| Total (1) Headquarters .. ¥ | 16,170 | 19,685 | ‘ |
| Total (2) Periodicals Section il | 10,823 15,722 | | |
J ToraL E.A. LITERATURE BUREAU . & 40,426 57,194 J
|
|

NET INCREASE—£16,768

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



47

HEAD 12.—EAST AFRICAN LITERATURE BUREAU

(1) HEADQUARTERS— £
Her Majesty’s Government
Rents Received a5 s
Kenya .. g 2y 576
Tanganyika 23 i 576
Uganda .. .. e 576
Zanzibar . . e .. 72

(2) PERIODICALS SECTION—

£
17,240
645

1,800
£19,685

The whole cost of this Section will be met from the grant of £67,500 made from the
East African Regional Allocation under the Colonial Development and Welfare Act.

Her Majesty’s Government

(3) LIBRARIES SERVICE—

£15,722

HEAD 12

The estimated cost of the scheme for six years is £74,295 and is provided as follows:—

£ £
Her Majesty’s Government 65,000
East African Governments 9,295
—— 74,295
————
On this basis the Revenue for 1955/6 is provided as follows:—
£ £
Her Majesty’s Government = 19,061
East African Governments 2,726
£
Kenya g 8/25th .. 456
Tanganyika 8/25th .. 457
Uganda .. 8/25th . . 457
Zanzibar .. 1/25th .. 57
High Commission Fund 1,299
—_— 2,726
£21,787
———
SUMMARY
|
w | @ 3) Total
£ ! £ £ £
Her Majesty's Government .. | 17,240 | 15,722 19,061 52,023
Kenya .. .. ia T 576 | - 456 1,032
Tanganyika o b GE 576 | B 457 1,033
Uganda .. . e .. I 576 | 457 1,033
Zanzibar I S 72 | 57 129
Rents Received .. . o 645 | : 3 i 645
High Commission Fund o .. 1,299 1,299
19,685 | 15722 21,787 | 57,194




48

HEAD 13 EXPENDITURE
Item Establishment\ Estimates | Expendi- ‘ ‘
No. i DETAILS [ | ture Increase  Decrease Notes
1954/5]1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954
‘ | | |
‘ 13.—EAST AFRICAN MALARIA £ £ £ £ £
I ‘ INSTITUTE ‘ ‘ '
\ | (1) MaLAr1A UNIT
1 .. .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘ [ | |
1 1 1 Director .. s o i ‘e 2,400 1,750 | .. 650
2| .. 1 | Deputy Director . .. 2,000 vi | o 2,000 | .. m
3 4 3 | Medical Research Officers (C RS. ) oo | 2,286 3,058 .. e 772 | m
4| 3| 3| Malaria Field Officers, C.5-3 .. .. | 2520 1.504 | 1016 .. 'm
5 1 1 | Malaria Engineer, A. .. .. e [ 1,032 1 077 [ .. e 45 |
6 1 1 Engineer, Amani .. .. .. .. 984 740 .. 244 ‘
7| 1| 1 Secretary, RE) .. .. .. .. | e8| 70| .. | 284 |
8 2 2 | Clerks (Part-time) .. - o | 643 464 | .. 179 | ‘
9 1 1 | *Asst. Scientific Officer, C. 5 it . 576 36| .. | 270
10 7 7 |*Malaria Assistants, E. (RE) - . 846 567 ( .. | 279 |
11 ‘ 5 5 *Laboratory Assistants, E. (RE) .. : ; 513 200 - 313 i
12 1 1 | Surveying Assistants E. (RE) 5 o 90 12 s 18
13 1 ..‘Bookbmder.. = i s ;g 36| .. o | 36 |
14 5 .. | Motor Drivers . .. L. ¥ Y 281 - - 281
15 8 8 | Artisans E. (RE) .. . . o 986 464 e 522
16 ‘ 3 .. | Subordinate Grade Staff .. .. e . 153 .. . 153
17 o .. ‘ Subordinate Staff S.S. .. .. .. 989 213 .. 776
18 .. | Personal Allowances . . .. 530 960 | .. .. 430
19 ‘ . | Provident Fund . - .. . 51 .. .. 51
20 - o i Pension Contribution (C. R.S. ) .. . 450 609 .. . 159 |
2l | = .. | Temporary Allowances .. - o 24 3,727 - e 1,486
22 : | Gratuities .. a i - cw | ‘3 144 - - 144
23' | Leave Pay .. i e . 600 . .. 600
! Total Personal Emoluments .. .. | 20,670 ) 17,076 5,300 |
! OTHER CHARGES .
2 | .. .. | Transport and Travelling .. .. .. 2,000 1,800 ! 972 200 .. m
3 | ia | Incidental Expenses .. . .. 100 150 74 . 50 m
5 Common Services .. . .. .. 5,170 2,970 1,260 2,200 .. m,{
6 | | Equipment and Supplies .. . .. 400 300 72 | 100 .. m
7 Maintenance of Buildings & hs!alc i 1,700 1,100 149 600
B | .. | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. - 500 450 298 50 i m
12 | .. .. | Library W% 4 - i i s 200 140 74 60 i m
14 @ .. .. | Uniforms .. : a5 i s 50 - o 50 oo | M
27 | sz .. | Field Experiments .. - 4 340 600 185 - 260 m
29 S | Posts and Telegraphs Services .. . 250 i .. 250 g q
30 | Printing and Stationery .. . .. 100 o .. 100 o q
|
| | |
Total Other Charges .. . ..£ 10,810 7,510 3,084
| | | |
ToraL RECURRENT .. .. ..£ 31,480 | 24,586 8,384 | 10,761 = 3.867 |




48a

HEAD 13—EAST AFRICAN MALARIA INSTITUTE

Approximately one-half of the increase in recurrent expenditure is due to Salaries
Revision. The proposed expenditure for both sub-heads is within the approved schemes
provision.

(1) Malaria Institute
Item 1 (2) Deputy Director

Item 1 (3 —Medical Research Officers

The post of Deputy Director, which was provided for in the scheme has been
substituted for one post of Medical Research Officer.
Item 1 (4y—Malaria Field Officers

It is proposed to fill the post which was held in abeyance for the year 1954/55.

Item 2—Transport and Travelling

The provision for the current year is proving inadequate and the item has been
increased to the original scheme estimate of £2,000.
Item 5—Common Services

After making provision separately for Posts and Telegraphs Services and Printing
and Stationery, the balance of the increase is due to the necessary provision for increased
passages and pension contributions on account of the new terms of service.

Item 3—Incidental Expenses

Item 14—Uniforms
A new item, Uniforms, has been provided in accordance with Appendix E and the
item for Incidental Expenses has been reduced accordingly.
Item 6—Equipment and Supplies
Item 8—Maintenance of M|V and Boats
Item 12—Library
Item 27—Field Experiments

The provision in these items has been reallocated in accordance with Appendix E
of these Estimates.

(2) Malaria Control

Item 1 (2)y—Field Officers

Items 1 (6)—Health Worker

The establishment of Field Officers has been reduced by one and provision made
for a new post of Health Worker.
Item 2—Transport and Travelling

Previous provision is proving inadequate and to provide the necessary increase,
savings have been made on other items.



49

EXPENDITURE HEAD 13
‘ ‘ Estimates—1955/6 ‘ \
‘F.stimnted | Approved |Estimated [Work in hand, 19545 New
Item DETAILS Total | Estimates,| Expendi- | Works, |Notes
No. Cost | 1954/5 ture, ' Further 1955/6
| ‘ 30-6-55 | Revotes } votes on
| . account
| £ £ | £ e | £ | ¢
[ 13.—EAST AFRICAN MALARIA |
; INSTITUTE
| (50) EXTRAORDINARY | |
Two European Houses 5600 2,100 | 5,600 e ‘ '
| European Furniture . . i 400 200 | 400 . \ |
Four Superior African House. 1,600 1,600 1,600 . .
Eight African Houses 1,400 .. 1,400 . ;
| One Motor Vehicle .. o 10| 10 eo| .. | |
1 | Equipment .. . 1,250 500 | 1,200 50 -
2 | Pipe Line and Gas Plant 1,438 | .. .. . 1,438 |
3 } Housing W.H.O. 7,000 | 7,000 Lo
‘ Total Extraordinary £ 19,438 5,150 ] 10,870 7,050 ‘L ‘ 1,438 |
| — =
| .
Total Recurrent .. . '£i .. 24,586 31,480
TOTAL MALARIA INSTITUTE £ | 29,736 39,968
Ner INCREASE—£10,232




50

HEAD 13 EXPENDITURE
Item |Establishment } Estimates Expendi-
No. DETAILS | ture Increase |Decrease | Notes
1954/5]1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954
13.—EAST AFRICAN MALARIA | £ £ £ £ £
INSTITUTE—(Contd.) T }
(2) MALARIA CONTROL
1 - .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 2 2 | Research Officers, C.R.S. . .. 1,615 1,625 . L. 10
2 4 3 | Field Officers, C.5-3 . 2,509 2,484 o 25 m
3 .. .. | Administrative Officer (Part-time) i ] 200 200 —_— |
4| 1 1 | Secretary/Stenographer, (RE) .. - .. | 640 460 | .. 180 |
5 S 5 [*Laboratory Assistants E (R.E.) .. i 478 357 - 121
6 3 4 | Health Workers, E. (RE) .. i s 341 152 & 189 m
7 2 2 | Clerks, (RE) i i - - 5 183 132 5 51
8 6 6 [*Drivers E. (RE) .. - o o 342 304 o 38
9 2 2 | Artisans, E. (RE) .. i - s 204 110 o 94
10 6 6 | Senior Sprayers, S.S. i .. Iye 305 108 . 197
11 10 | 15 | Mosquito Orderlies, S.S. .. .. .. 410 450 . .. 40
12 oS .. | Labour, S.S.. - .. okl 1,300 1,180 . 120 .
13 o .. | Personal Allowances .. .. 390 570 .. oo 180
14 .. .. | Pension Contributions C.R.S. .. .. 319 321 - - 2
15 .. .. | Temporary Allowances .. s - 1,159 2,286 s s 1,127
Total Personal Emoluments ..£| 10,395 | 10,739 3,422
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling . . » - 3,200 2,400 1,166 800 m
3 Incidental Expenses - > e 300 400 46 .. 100
5 Common Services .. .. .. .. | 1498 | 1,199 | 709 | 299 |1
6 Equipment and Supplies .. . 500 2,550 176 .. 2,050
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estate .. 180 .. .. 180
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. .. 600 500 268 100
14 Uniforms .. .. i 120 160 - i 40
29 Posts and 'l‘eleg'raph Serwo&s - i 100 i - 100 - q
30 Printing and Stationery .. g g 200 s - 200 s [
Total Other Charges ..£| 6,698 7,209 2,365
ToraL MALARIA CONTROL £ 17,093 | 17,948 5,787 | 2.694 | 3,549
| |




51

EXPENDITURE HEAD 13
I Estimates— 1955/6 i |
l:snmated | Approved Estimated | Work in hand l954/5| New |
ltcnn DETAILS Total | Estimates,| Expendi- | Works, |Notes
No. | Cost 1954/5 ture, Further | 1955/6 |
| 6-55 | Revotes | votes on | |
! : i | account | \
| | ' —
| £ [ £
‘ (51) EXTRAORDINARY | E I £ £ | .
| | European Housing and Furniture 5400 | 1,400 | 5.400 | !
2 | African Housing & o 2,800 800 2,800 -
3 | Offices and Laboratories 700 .. 700 |
4 | Equipment and Fittings 1,300 | 200 | 1,000 ! |
5 | Motor Vehicles 5 ;2 i 4,400 .. | 1400 l |
6 | Contingencies U T Tsoo| 200 00| 180 | |
Total Extraordinary .. ..  ..£ 15400 2,600 | 11,500 [ 180 | |
Total Recurrent .. Lo e .. | 17093 *
Total (2) Malaria Lomrol . .£i__ 20,548 [ B 17,2‘73 ' ‘
Total (1) Malaria Unit .. T 2_9_,736 | i 39,968 | :
ToraL E.A. MALARIA INSTITUTE £ | 50,284 57,241 | !
|
NET INCREASE—£6,957 ! E 5 I
HEAD 13.——EAST AFRICAN MALARIA INSTITUTE
(1) Malaria Institute
Revenue is provided as follows:— £ £
Total cost, excluding Extroardinary, Item 7 - 32,968
Her Majesty’s Government, «} : i 4 4 15,228
Kenya, 8/52 .. ‘s 4,677
£
Tanganyika, 8/52 .. . 4,678
Contribution to Upkeep of Amani 1,070
5,748
Uganda, 8/52.. 4,677
Zanzibar, 1/52 585
Somaliland, 1/52 585
Rents .. 708
Sales, etc. ; 200
Relmbursernents. E.A.A.F.R.O. 535
High Commission Fund 25
_— 32,968
Extraordinary, Item 7
Cost .. = 7,000
Her Majesty’ s Government ‘CD. & W. ; 4,070
£
Other Governments . . .. 2,930
Divided:— .. £
Kenya 902
Tanganyika 901
Uganda .. 901
Zanzibar . . 113
Somaliland 113
—_— 2,930
2,930

7,000




52

HEAD 13
(2) Malaria Control

Estimated cost of Malaria Control for the four years 1953-57 is payable in the propor-
tions:—Her Majesty’s Government, 50/86: East African Governments, 36/86. As the
scheme extens beyond the period for which Colonial Development and Welfare aid is
approved, the contributions are based on H.M.G. payment, 87% and the East African

Governments, 139, until 31st March, 1956, and thereafter the East African Governments
meet the full cost.

On this basis the revenue for 1955/6 is provided as follows :— £ £
Capital Cost .. g i . .. .. . - 180
Her Majesty’s Government 50/86 . . .. .. .. it 105
High Commission Fund .. . .. - : o 75

—— 180
Recurrent Cost .. .. .. i v . it 17,093 17,093
Divided pro rata for Period 31st March, 1956 .. i s 12,820
Her Majesty’s Government 87% .. i & o 11,153
Balance E.A. Governments. . s .. .. .. .. 5,940
Divided :— £

Kenya .. > & .. .. . 1,980

Tanganyika i .. .. .. .. 1,980

Kenya .. T .. .. .. ase 1,980

_— 5,940
SUMMARY
£
Her Majesty’s Government .. 30,556
Kenya .. = ;s .. 7,559
Tanganyika s .. .. 8,629
Uganda .. .. - .. 7,558
Zanzibar . . .. .. .. 698
Somaliland .. .. .. 698
Rents .. e . 22 708
Reimbursements a3 i 535
High Commission Fund b 100

57,241
e i



53a
Heap 14 —EasT AFRICAN MEDICAL RESEARCH

(1) Filariasis Research Unit
The Colonial Development and Welfare Scheme has expired and the Research Unit
has been closed down.
(2) Medical Survey

The rate of expenditure proposed is within the Colonial Development and Welfare
Scheme provision but the scheme expires on 31Ist March, 1956. The increase due to
Salaries Revision is approximately £3,000.

Item | (14)—Gratuities

The provision of £1,072 is to cover gratuity payments due on the expiry of contracts.

Item 1 (16)—Personal Allowances

The increase provides for the payment of Overseas Research Allowance upon the
appointment of four officers in the Colonial Research Service.

Other Charges

In 1954/5, the Estimates Committee recommended the inclusion in the Estimates
of provision as itemized in the Colonial Development and Welfare Scheme. For 1955/56
it has been necessary to reallocate the provision to meet expenditure in accordance with
Appendix E of these Estimates. It will be noted that certain new items have been intro-
duced with comparable savings in other items of expenditure. The overall result is that
there is no increased provision except in Common Services.

I[tem 5—Common Services

With the separation of the provision for Posts and Telegraphs Services and Printing
and Stationery from Common Services, the actual increase of £618 is accounted for by
the provision for passages.



53

EXPENDITURE HEAD 14
Establish- ] )
Item | ment Estimates Expendi- | I
Xo. | = . DETAILS S g S| (1 Increase | Decrease| Notes
i!954]‘5 1955/6 1955 6 1954,‘5 1954 I |
£ £ £ £ £ |
14.—EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL
RESEARCH .
|
l (1) FiLAriasis ResearcH UNIT | 'm
\
1 ' Personal Emoluments
1| 1 .. | Director 413 413
gl 4] . | Research Officers (C.R.S.) . 92 92
3 3 . | Laboratory Technicians, G.3 295 295
4 1 .. | Librarian/Photographer (T) 53 53 |
6 -+ .. | Laboratory Assistants, *1 C.3, 3 C. 4 30 30
7 1 .. [*Artisan, C.3 . . 33 [ 33 |
10| .. .. | Personal Allowances . 30 30 |
11 . ‘ Provident Fund Comrrbuuom 2| 2 ‘
12 | Gratuities 25 1,501 : 1,501 |
13 Temporary Allowances j 466 | \ .| 466 |
14 Leave Pay . . 1,637 | 1,637 |
| | .
Total Personal Emoluments P 4,552 ! l ‘
| | | |
o
OTHER CHARGES | |
2 Transport and Travelling 300 [ 300 |
3 Incidental Expenses 80 80 |
4 Staff Housing and A!l'owances 30 ‘ 30 t
5 Common Services : 965 965 |
6 Equipment and Supplies 250 | ' 250 |
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 100 . 100
8 | Maintenance of M/V and Boats 70 . 70 |
9 | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment 10 | I 10
12 Library . . 30 30
17 Purchase and Upkeep of Animals . . 10 ‘ . ‘ 10 |
20 Fees, Rewards and Contributions . . 20 20 |
21 Publications . . . . 25 | | 25 \
I Total Other Charges . o 1,890 ; I 1
Total Recurrent . . f 6,442 I} 6,442
Net Decrease—£6,442 i




54

HEAD 14 EXPENDITURE
Establish- ) ' - }
E Expendi-
ITEJC:I‘ il DETAILS —-—-~—St—lmit-cq—- l t;:]erré ' ‘lncrease Decrease| Notes
1954/5]1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 | 1954 |
£ £ £ {
\
14.—EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL
RESEARCH—(Contd.) | [ }
(2) EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL SURVEY l
1| PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS \ !
1 1| 1 Dirctor .. 2,600 [ 1,800 800 .. ¢
2 5 5 | Medical Research Oﬂicers ( R '§ 5,067 6,225 - 1,158
3 3 3 | Health Visitors, N.4 : 2,658 1,740 | [ 918 ..
4| 1 1 Statistician, A 1,458 1,185 | 273 i
5 l 1 | Office Supenntendent Ci=3 1,077 765 | 312 | e |
6| 5 5 Laboratory Technicians, C.5-2 4,734 3,165 1,569 aw |
8 7 |"C]erks, (RE) 2,226 1,501 725 s |l
9 1 [*Medical Assistant, E (RE) 117 92 25 i
10 14 14 Laboratory Asmstants E (RE) 1,498 777 [ 721 .. |
11| 2| 2 |*Artisan, E (RE) .. . 522 208 314 | ..
12/ 7| 7| Motor Drivers, E (RE) 659 | 470 | 9|
13 - .. | Labour, S8.S. | 500 500 | .. ..
14 | . | Gratuities .. Co1,385 | T I P
15 .| Provident Fund Contributions 20 62 .. 42
16 | Personal Allowances 1,072 120 952 | .. m
17 . Temporary Allowances 3,208 4,866 .. | 1,658 |
18 . Leave Pay 231 . 231 | ..
19 ‘ Pension Contnbutmn C. RS 375 ‘ i 375 |
| |
Total Personal Emoluments ..£‘ 29,407 | 23,476 | 8,092 ‘ :
| | | | |
| OTHER CHARGES | ‘ |
2 ! .. Transport and Travelling .. 3,000 3,500 1,537 500 |
3 .. | Incidental Expenses 100 600 273 500 |y
4 .. Staff Housing and Allowances 240 240 | 119 | .. ‘i
5 .. | Common Services .. 4,247 4,229 1,314 18 s m, |
6 .. Equipment and Supplies .. 2,150 | 2,650 790 .. | 500 |
p .. Maintenance of Buildings and F state 2,200 2,200 274 e
8 .. | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 300 500 520 .. 200
9 .. | Maintenance of Plant and Equlpmenl 100 . 9 100 .. ¥
10 .. Essential Services . . 800 s .. | 800 ¥
12 .. Library 350 350 34 ..
13 .. | Expenses of Conferences 30 5 . 30 [y
14 | .. | Uniforms .. . 200 : 200 | 'y
17 .. | Purchase and Upkoep of Ammals ; 120 6 120 | |y
20 | .. Fees, Rewards and Contributions 5 50 166 50 | y
21 ‘ | Publications . ; i 400 | 400 | y
29 .. | Posts and Telegraphs Services . 350 350 q
30 | .| Printing and Stationery . 250 | 250 | | q
| |
| Total Other Charges £ 14887 | 14269 | 5042 | I 1
TOTAL RECURRENT ..£ 44,294 | 37,745 | 13,134 11,107 4,558 |
| |




55

EXPENDITURE

HEAD 14
| Estimates—1955/6 | |
|Eslimalcd| Approvcd! Estimated| Work in hand, 1954/5| New ‘

Item DETAILS Total | Estimates, Expendi- |————————— Works, Notes
No. | Cost 1954/5 ture, Further 1955/6 |
30-6-55 Revotes  Votes on
| Account |
‘i £ £ £ £ £ & |
| 14 —EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL ‘
| RESEARCH—(Contd ) ‘
| (2) EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL SURVEY i
' (51) EXTRAORDINARY l
I | Motor Vehicles 2,200 2,200 |
2 l Pumps. . 800 | 800
| Total Extraordinary £ 3,000 3,000
| Total Recurrent .. £ 37,745 | 44,294 |
| Total EA Medical Survey £ 37,745 47,294
| Total (1) Filariasis Research il 6,442 | .
| ToraL EA MEDICAL RESEARCH £ 44,187 47,294
| — ——————
NET INCREASE—£3,107
HEAD 14.—FEAsST AFRICAN MEDICAL RESEARCH
(2) East African Medical Survey
The Revenue is provided as follows:—
£
Total Cost 1955/6 47,294
Rents Received E 1,248
Miscellaneous Revenue 126
45,920
Her Majesty’s Government, % 22,960
East African Governments, % .. 22,960
Divided :— £
Kenya 7,654
Tanganyika 7,653
Uganda 7,653

22,960



56

HEAD 15 EXPENDITURE
Item Es::s:::h. Estimates Expcnch- r
No. |———— DETAILS s —-—-u‘ ture Increase | Decrea.sel Notes
1954/5]1955/6 ! 1955/6 1954/5 | 1954 [
£ £ £ | £ | &£ ‘
15.—EAST AFRICAN ‘ l |
1 METEOROLOGICAL , ‘ \
| DEPARTMENT - |
[ |
1 . .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘
1| ‘1] "1 |*Director - 2,600 | 1,850 750
20 1 1 [*Assistant Director .. 2,000 1 435 565 1
3 11 11 *Meteorologists, A .. - 14,524 | 10,221 4,303 |
4 17 17 [*Meteorological Assistants, ot 2. 0 | 17,397 | 12,145 5,252
5 I 1 *Office Superintendent, C.4-3 1,164 820 344
6 1 1 |*Instrument Mechanic C.5-3 | 963 659 304
7 1 1 *Librarian .. w0 : 882 655 227
8 4 5 ‘Clerks (R.E.) i 2,958 1,754 | 1,204 m
9/ 190 | 190 *Meteorological Assle (RE) .| 44,294 | 27,980 16 314 |
0 2 4 *Motor Drivers, E (RE) . . 608 167 441 m
11 .. ' Subordinate Staff, S.S. . 2,709 2,000 709
12 . | Provident Fund Contributions ‘ 75 60 15
13 Allowances to Part-time Observers ; 635 1,388 . 700
14 . | Personal Allowances . .19 894 95
15 . ‘ Temporary Allowances .| 8,886 | 21,958 13,072
Total Personal Emoluments . .£: 100,547 | 83,986 @ 39,640
[ ‘ [
OTHER CHARGES i
2 | Transport and Travelling .. - 3,950 4,150 1,657 i 200 | m
3 | Incidental Expenses . 260 440 199 - 180 | m
4 | Staff Housing and Allowances | 14,250 | 10,796 | 3,939 | 3454 oi | e
5 . | Common Services .. . 20,603 | 35,203 | 15,900 | .. 4,600 | m,l
6 ' Equipment and Supplies .. 8,850 9,350 | 2 294 E i 500
7 | Maintenance of Buildings & Es! ale 1,266 1,046 i 190 | 220 85 m
8 . Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 300 200 85 100
10 | Essential Services . 650 | 530 175 120
11 Hospital Contributions & AOFPF 580 415 | 140 165
12 Library . i 200 150 | 198 50
14 Uniforms 275 .. . 275 o m
15 Training Courses 125 150 122 - 25
18 Rents. . 672 672 | 635 _—
20 Fees, Rewards and Contributions e 1,255 825 751 | 430 | m
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services . | 10,800 oo .. 10,800 | q
30 ‘; Printing and Stationery 2,510 ‘ 2,510 | | g
| | | |
'1 Total Other Charges ..£ 76,546 | 63,927 | 26,285 |
! ToTAL RECURRENT £ 177,093 | 147,913 | 65.925 ‘
| |
| (50) EXTRAORDINARY [ i
| ‘
1l . | Radar . 6,000 | 6,000 | m
2, | Motor Vehicles : 2,000 | 2,000 m
3! .. | Office Fquipment o 200 e | 200
bin | . | Wireless Equipment . . - ; 4,000 | | - 4,000
| ’ TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY 8200 | 4000 .. 5675223372 |
| I




56A

HEAD 15—EAST AFRICAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT

During 1954/55 the Central Legislative Assembly approved additional provision for
Meteorological Research. It is considered that expenditure on this work should be
separated from that on normal Meteorological Services and a separate sub-head for
research work has, therefore, been provided.

Approximately £16,000 of the increased recurrent provision is due to the Salaries
Revision.

(1) General

Item 1 (8)—Clerks

One extra Clerk is required to deal with the substantially increased clerical work
resulting from the general increase in the work of the Department.

Item 1 (10)0—Motor Drivers

The need for two additional Drivers arises from the purchase of two motor vehicles
for Tanganyika and Uganda.
Item 2—Transport and Travelling

The decrease in this item follows the purchase of two motor vehicles for Tanganyika
and Uganda which will reduce the payment of mileage allowances and other transport
charges for stores.

Item 3—Incidental Expenses

Item 14—Uniforms

Separate provision has been made for the purchase of uniforms which was previously
charged to Incidental Expenses
Item 5—Common Services

With the provision of separate items for Printing and Stationery and Posts and
Telegraphs Services, the actual increase in Common Services is £8,700 due to increased
provision for pensions and passages.
Item T—Maintenance of Buildings and Estate

The increase is due to the completion of the Capital programme.

Item 20—Fees, Rewards and Contributions

The increase is to meet the increase in the contributions to the World Meteorological
Organization.

Extraordinary

Item |\—Radar Equipment

£6.000 has been included for the provision of Radar Equipment at the New Airport
at Dar es Salaam which will enable annual recurrent savings of approximately £3,000 to
be made.

Item 2—Motor Vehicles

At present the Department has only one motor vehicle which is required for use in
all three Territories. It is proposed to purchase an additional vehicle for each Territory.



57

EXPENDITURE HEAD 15
Estimates—1955/6
Estimated Approved Estimated| Work in hand, 1954/5 New
Item DETAILS . Total Estimates, Expendi- |———— BT —| Works, @ Notes
No. Cost | 1954/5 ture. Further 1955/6 |
30-6-55 Revotes | Votes on |
Account
£ £ £ £ £ £ \
15.—EAST AFRICAN \ |
METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT ‘ ‘ i
—(Contd.) !
(51) EXTRAORDINARY I
| | |
I | Construction of Headquarters .| 30,500 | 3,000 29,700 800 ‘
2 | Purchase of Equipment 10,000 | 3,000 7,500 2,500
3 | Housing . .. 13,500 3,500 @ 12,000 1,500
| Contingencies 1,000 500 1,000
Total Extraordinary ..£ 55,000 | 10,000 50,200 | 4,800
Total Recurrent .. . 147,913 177,093
Total (51) Extraordinary o 4,000 8,200
ToraL (1) METEOROLOGICAL DEPART-
MENT . . - - 161,913 - |190,093
Establish-
Item | ment Estimates Expendi-
0, |=——————— DETAILS g e - ture Increase  Decrease Noles
1954/5 1955/6/ 1955/6 1954/5 1954
| ‘ - ‘ i
! | £ £ £ £ | £
[ (2) RESEARCH SECTION i
40 l ; | . | Research Expenses . . 5,000 5,000 | m
‘ = | TotAL (2) RESEARCH SECTION .. £ 5,000 | 5,000 | i
TotaL (1) METEOROLOGICAL DEPART- ‘
1 MENT e : .. £/ 190,093 | 161,913 | 56,752 | 28,752
| ToraL E.A METEOROLOGICAL DEPART- ) [
MENT .. .. £ 195,093 | 161,913 .. 61,752 28,572
NET INCREASE—£33,180




58
HEAD 15

Heap 15.—E.A. METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT

The Revenue is provided as follows:—
(1) General

Total Cost
CAPITAL—

Her Majesty’s Government—C.D. & W. Grant
RECURRENT—

Her Majesty’s Government

Her Majesty's Government—C. D. & W. Grant

Egypt
India ’
Seychelles
Rents
Sales, etc.

Balance Divided:—

Kenya o 7 fo 4
Tanganyika 2%
Uganda .. 29%
Zanzibar .. 2%
(2) Research
Total Cost

Her Majesty’s Govemment i
E A. Governments, 4

E.A. Governments

Divided :—
Kenya
Tanganyika
Uganda ..
Zanzibar . .

4,800

46,323
13,150

64,273

2,400
100
200

2,234
185

44,659
38,624
35,004

2,414

£
190,093

69,392

120,701

120,701

5,000

5,000




59A

HEAD 16—RoYAL EAST AFRICAN NAVY

In 1954/55 the Central Legis'ative Assembly approved an increase in the establish-
ment of officers against a reduction in the number of Chief Petty Officers. Of the increased
cost approximately £2,000 is on account of Salaries Revision.
liem | (4y—Engineer Officer

It is proposed that a new post of Engineer Officer should be substituted for one post
ol Lieutenant.
ftem | (17)y—Leave Pay

As the tour of service of the Commanding Officer will be completed during the year
provision has been made to meet the cost of the overlap in service with his successor.
ltem 2—Transport and Travelling

Previous provision for this item has proved inadequate.

ltem 14—Uniforms

The increase of £373 is due to increased costs.

Item 18—Rents

This increase is due to the actual charges levied for a contribution in lieu of rates
for the installation at Mombasa. The contribution in lieu of rates for the Royal Naval
Base has been accepted by the Government of Kenya.

Extraordinary
ltem | —H . E.A.M.S. Rosalind—Refit

It is essential to provide for extensive repairs to the electrical installation and the
replacement of underwater plating on H.E.AM.S. Rosalind, arising from a complete
Lloyds survey.

Item 3—New Sailing Craft

This vessel is required for the training of ratings.

ltem 2—Kasingo House

Provision has been made to carry out essential repairs and to convert the building
into two self-contained quarters.
Item 5—Equipment

Funds have been provided to cover the cost of replacing worn-out machine tools
and for the purchase of essential radio equipment.



59

EXPENDITURE HEAD 16
ltem \Establishment| Estimates Expendi- | I
0. | s DETAILS — —— - ture | Increase | Decrease| Notes
‘I954/’5 1955/6 1955f6 IUSI 1954 |
| £ £ £ | e | £ |
| 16.—ROYAL EAST AFRICAN 4 ' | w
| NAVY ‘ i 1
|
(1) Navy L | I
|
1 PErRSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘
1 1 1 | Commanding Officer : 2,284 2,129 ‘ ‘ 155
2l 1 1 | Executive Officer . L600 1,137 | | 463
301 1 j Secretary B.1 1,539 | 1,118 | 421
4 .. 1 | Engineer Officer B.I 1,362 : ‘ | 1,362 m
5 4 4 | Lieutenants B4-2 .. 4,852 3,704 | 1,148 | m
6 8 i Chlcf Petty Officers, C.4- '4 7,392 6,320 1,072 | m
7 1 1 | Chief Petty Officer, E.3-1 .. 459 368 | [ 121 ]
8 1 1 | Engine-room Artificer, E.1 471 353 | 118
9| 200 | 200 | Ratings, S.S. i 10,568 | 10,144 424 |
10 8 8 | Clerks, (R.E.) 2,839 1,952 | | 887 |
11| 9| 9 *Artisans, E. (RE) .. 3,705 | 2722 983 |
12| .. .. | Subordinate Staff, S.S. 418 354 | | 64 | i
13 Provident Fund 220 183 ‘ 37 | |
14 Personal Allowances 602 522 | 80 | i
15 Pension Contribution 667 200 | L 467 ‘
16 Temporary Allowances 2,490 6,349 o 3,859
17 Leave Pay 2057 .| 12,057 | . {m
1
Total Personal Emoluments . 43,555 | 37,555 | 17,968 | ! T
| | |
} : i 1
J | ! ‘
| ‘ OTHER CHARGES | j ;
| | | | !
2 .. | Transport and Travelling .. 1,000 845 | 389 155 | m
3 .. | Incidental Expenses 350 260 | 66 100
4 | .. | Staff Housing and Allowances 706 607 | 285 | 99 | \
5 | .. | Common Services .. 11,537 8,185 3,288 | 3,352 | o
6 | .. | Equipment and Supplies 4,050 4050 | 1,534 .. 1
7 | .. | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 2,160 2,160 | 1,002 | ‘
8 " | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. .. 11,500 | 11,500 | 4,748 ! |
9 .. | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment A 890 890 ‘ 445 {
10 .. | Essential Services i 1,296 1,296 631 o . |
14 -. | Uniforms | s3as| 4972| 2340 33| .. |m
18 | .- | Rents | Tssa| 52| 238 272| .. |m
19 .| Victualling .. | 6508| 7056 | 2142 .. = 548
29 .. | "Posts and Telegr"tph Scrvnces 220 i .. 220 I - |4
30 . | Printing and Stationery 270 | 270 | | q
‘ ‘ Total Other Charges . £ 46,696 | 42,403 ‘ 17,108 ‘ |
ToTrAL RECURRENT ..£_90,251 79.958 | 35,076 14,700 | 4,407 |
NEeT INCREASE—£1,293 :




60

HEAD 16 EXPENDITURE
Establish-
Item ment Estimates Expcndl- 1
B, [} DeTAILS —_——— | ' Increase Decrease Notes
1954/5(1955/6) 1955/6 | 1954/5 1954
|
i | £ £ £ | £ £
‘ | 16—ROYAL EAST AFRICAN i |
1 _ NAVY—(Contd )
| |
?l (50) EXTRAORDINARY
[
|1 . | HHM.E.A.S. “Rosalind™ Refit 5911 5911 m
| 2 . Housing : 3 600 600 m
|3 | Sailing Craft 300 L300 m
[ 4 .. | Office Equipment 80 80
I 5 ; \ Equipment 656 656 m
: ‘ ToTAL EXTRAORDINARY £ 7547 7,547 .
i | ToTAL RECURRENT £ 90251 | 79,958 14,700 4,407 |
[ ToraL (1) Navy £ 97,798 | 79,958 5.247 4,407
I NET INCREASE—£17,840 [ |
' |
i (2) VOLUNTEER RESERVE i '
1 . ‘ PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ' ‘
1 - Pay and Allowances 1,500 : 1,500
5 | Total Personal Emoluments £l 1,500
’ ! OTHER CHARGES . ; |
2 . ! Transport and Travelling 450 , . 450 |
3 . | Incidental Expenses . . 200 200
6 | .. | Equipment and Supphew 1,500 - 1,500 |
8 | .| Maintenance of M/V and Boats 1,500 1,500 ‘
\
| ‘ Total Other Charges £ 3,650 ‘ i J
| | Total (2) Volunteer Reserve rald 5,150 | 5,150 |
| |
' | TotaL (1) Navy - £ 97,798 | 79,958 122,247 | 4,407 |
' | ToraL Rovat East Amscan Navy ..£] 97,98 | 85,108 | 22,247 | 9,557
! \
| NET INCREASE—£12,690 [ |




61
HEAD 16

Heap 16.—RoyaL EAST AFRICAN Navy

The Revenue is provided as follows:—

£ £

Total Cost .. i - - - o - .. 97,798
Her Majesty’s Government s s 1,593
Rents Received .. .. . i 726
Fines, etc. .. . .. .. .. 400 2,719
Balance East African Governments . ;3 - 2% i 95,079

Kenya .. 6 Shares .. .. 43,707

Tanganyika 4 Shares .. .. 29,138

Uganda . . 3 Shares o .. 21,854

Zanzibar 0-4°, of Total .. 380 95.079

Units of the Royal East African Navy H.M.E.A.S. ‘Rosalind’ and ‘Mvita’ and
numerous Harbour Craft.



62

HEAD 17 EXPENDITURE
Item Esmsrl,lfh' Estimates ‘ Expendi- ‘ :
No. DETAIL ture Increase Dccrea.w| Notes
1954/5]1955/6 19556 | 1954/5 | 1954 ‘ \
Lt £ £ £ l‘ £
\
17.—EAST AFRICAN OFFICE IN | \
‘ LONDON | I
| PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘ {
1 1 1 | Commissioner | 2,000 2,000
21 = i | Entertainment Allowance to Commissioner | 500 500 i T |
3 5 5 |*Assistants (at Various Salaries) | 4,855 4,893 s . 38
4 1 1 |*Clerical Officer (Male) .. e oo | 748 723 .. 25 o
5 2 2 *Clerical Officers (Female) . . .. .. 1,143 1,128 .. 15
6| 10 10 *Clerks .. .. .. .. 3 842 3,795 = 47
) 2 ‘ Office COH‘ImlSSlOHdIl’CS .. .. . 700 660 .. 40
8 .. National Health Insurance - s 291 237 .. 54 ..
9 . \ Personal Allowances B e - 300 446 - ‘ 146
10| | Pay Additions s - i - 537 100 i 437 - m
L | Total Personal Emoluments ..  ..£| 14,916 | 14482 | 6,502
| 1
\
r " OTHER CHARGES
2 [ | Transport and Travelling . o . 725 500 363 225 . m
3 Incidental Expenses .. . 700 700 278 . ..
4 l Staff Housing & Allowance .. 200 200 . .. -
5 | Common Services .. .. .. .. 2,089 4,593 1,815 i 2,504 | [
6 Equipment and Supplies .. s ¥ 100 100 43 i i
7 | | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate .. 25 30 13 - 5
10 i J Essential Services .. e - ‘i 350 350 168 . i
13 | Expenses of Conferences .. i e 25 70 o g 45
18 | Rents.. o o i i | 7120 7,020 | 3,433 | .. i
21 Publications . s 5 g 2,050 1,000 357 | 1,050
29 } e Posts and Telegraphs Services .. .| 1,350 i - 1,350 q
30 ‘i s | Printing and Stationery .. i P 3 550 2 .. 550 q
31 i I Publicity 7 r i .. .. 2,000 .. .. | 2,000 m
| Total Other Charges £ 17,284 | 14,663 | 6,470 {
‘ TotaL East AFrRICAN OFFICE . E[ 32,200 | 29,145 | 12,972 | 5,793 i 2,738
! NET INCREASE—£3,055 l ‘ ! ‘
. \ | \

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.

HEAD 17.—EAsT AFRICAN OFFICE IN LoNDON

The revenue is provided as follows:—

. £
Zanzibar (Fixed) . .. o i 400
Kenya .. ‘i . - 8/17th .. 14,964
Tanganyika .. s - 3/17th . 5,612
Uganda 3 3/17th . 5,612
East African Rallways and Harbours 3/1 7th 5,612

£32,200



62A

HeAD 17—EAsT AFRICAN OFFICE IN LONDON

Item 1 (10)—Pay Additions

The acceptance of the pay additions granted by Her Majesty’s Treasury was
approved by the Standing Committee on Finance in December.
Item 2—Transport and Travelling

The increase is to provide for travelling in East Africa.

[tem 31—Publicity

In December, the Standing Committee on Finance recommended that a token sum
of £2,000 should be included in the Draft Estimates for the year 1955/56 for displays at
shows and exhibitions in the United Kingdom.



63A

HEAD 18—DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC CO-ORDINATION
The increase due to Salaries Revision is estimated at £2,900.

(1) Main Division
Item | (2)y—Assistant Director

In December the creation of the post of Assistant Director was approved by the
Central Legislative Assembly.

Item | (3)—Economic Officers

Half the cost of one of these posts is now charged to sub-Head (2) Hides, Tanning
and Allied Industries Bureau.

ltem 2—Transport and Travelling

The existing provision has proved inadequate to provide for sufficient travelling by
the Senior Officers.

Item 3—Incidental Expenses

The increase is to meet the cost of the Industrial Licensing Appeal Tribunal now
transferred from Head 6.

Item 5—Common Services

The major increase in this item is to cover the appointment of permanent and
pensionable officers to these posts.

Item 13—Expenses of Conferences

To meet the cost of the East African Industrial Council previously provided for in
Head 6.

(2) Hides, Tanning and Allied Industries Bureau
Item 1 (4y—Economic Officer
The provision is to meet half the cost of this post. The balance is provided in

Item 1 (3) of the Main Division. This post is considered necessary to cover the increased
activities of the Bureau.

Item 2—Transport and Travelling

The increase is to provide for essential touring of the Hides Examiners and Leather
Chemist,



63

EXPENDITURE HEAD 18
Establish- | |
Item ‘ ment | Estimates Expendi- ‘
L ———y DETAILS ——— — ture Increase | Decrease) Notes
]1954/5 1955/6 1955/6 | 1954/5 1954
\ . £ £ £ £ £ |
' 18— DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC e
\ COORDINATION | ‘
| |
| ' (1) MAIN DIvisiON [
1 | ' PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘ |
i 1| 1 Director .. .. 00| 78 | 382 | ¢
2 1 | Assistant Director .. s 1,770 . | 1,770 .. | dm
3 3 3  Economic Officers, B.3-1 .. 3,159 3,320 | L. 16l gm
4 1 1 *Accountant, (R.E)) .. 714 520 L 194 |
50 9| 9 *Clerks, (R.E.) . 4,920 | 3,576 | 1,344
6 4 4 | Office Messengers, S.5. 276 166 | | 110
7 1| 1 Telephone Operator E. (R E) 148 80 | | 68 |
Leave Pay ;g ¥ 670 | L .. | 670
8 | Gratuities 368 510 — 142
9 " Personal Allowances .. 302 180 | | 128
10 . | Temporary Allowances . | 1,165 2,803 | | | 1,638
Total Personal Emoluments £ 13922 | 12543 | 5,135 |
| | - :
| | | | \
OTHER CHARGES | | ‘ |
2 | Transport and Travelling .. 1,000 500 248 500 | m
3 . Incidental Expenses . 250 150 . 100
4 . Staff Housing and Allowances 1,960 | 1,429 531 | 531
5 . | Common Services .. .. ‘ 3,024 2,461 | 1,353 | 563 | m, [
11 ‘ Hospital Contribution and A.O. r— P F. s g | 32 | 15 39 |
13 .. | Expenses of Conferences .. ‘ 840 600 | 256 | 240 | m
18 . | Rents. - 1,800 1,800 750 | |
21 Publications . 100 [ .. .1 100
29 | Posts and Telcgraph Services 950 | 950 q
30 | Printing and Stationery | 450 450 q
| | |
. Total Other Charges .. £ 10,445 6,972 ‘ 3,184 {
Total (1) Main Division ¢ 24367 | 19,515 | 8319 | 7.463 _2.611
| | i [ [
[ ! | ‘ |
NET InNCREASE—£4,852 !
| |
% ‘
| |
\ | l
| ]
| | a

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



64

HEAD 18 EXPENDITURE
: Establish- S [ E P
tem ment | timat i-
No e DETAILS ﬁ-ﬂiﬁ-—— x&erll I Increase | Decrease| Notes
1954/5 I955,’6[ 1955/6 1954/5 l 1954
i s £ £ £ £
18. —DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
COORDINATION—(Contd.) |
(2) East AFRICAN HIDES, TANNING
AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES BUREAU [
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 *Officer in Charge .. o - i i 1,100 717 | 383 ;
2 1| 1 [*Leather Chemist A. e 3 703 | | 329 | !
3. 1 ’ Economic Officer B. 3-1 744 s} | 744 | | m
4 5 5 [*Hide Examiners, C. 5-3 5,616 4,121 1,495
5 2 3 |*Clerks, (R.E.) 1,292 993 | 299 | ‘
6 1| .. | Clerical Learner .. s 175 l | .. | 175
7 4 4 | Laboratory Assistants, E. (R E. ) 516 229 | | 287
8 .. .. | Labour S.S. . 975 650 | | 325 | '
9 2 2 | Office Messengers S.S. 120 72 48 -
10, .. .. | Provident Fund ‘4 7| .. 7|
11 Personal Allowances 112 120 [ 8 I
12 Temporary Allowances 1,023 2,455 1,432
13 Leave Pay .. 360 j l L 360
14 Gratuities 134 272 1 | 138 i
i‘ Total Personal Emoluments . . £ 12,664 | 10,874 | 4,923 |
| |
| | | |
. \ |
OTHER CHARGES . [ r
2 . | Transport and Travelling .. 2,750 | 2,000 | 1,211 750 | m
3 .. | Incidental Expenses 200 200 90 I ,
4 .. | Staff Housing and Allowances 850 203 | 245 | 647 -
5 .. | Common Services .. o 2,664 4,253 1,768 1,589 |/
6 .. | Equipment and Supplies 1,250 1,250 | 207
7 .| Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 607 600 | 66
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equipment 50 50 | -
10 Essential Services .. .. 300 300 77
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. . . ‘ 20 10| .. 10
12 Library . - : 65 65 28
13 Expenses of Conferences 300 300 91
14 Uniforms . 110 110 | 21
18 Rents. . . 1,000 1,000 [ 429
21 Publications - . 200 200 92
29 Posts and Tclcg,raphs Services .. 2 | 500 Wl 500 | q
30 Printing and Stationery 700 | 700 q
| | |
| Total Other Charges .. ..  ..£ 11,559 | 10,541 4325
‘, . \
Total Recurrent. . . .. £ 24,223 | 21,415 9,248 6,517 | 3,709 |
|

For explanation of notes other than x. see page 3.



65

EX PENDITURE

HEAD 18

Estimated | Approved | 'Estimated

Estimates—1955/6 ‘
Work in hand 1954/5| New |

Item | DETAILS Total | Estimates, Expendi- — Works, |Notes
No Cost 1954/5 ture, Further \ 1955/6
| | 30-6-55 | Revotes | votes on |
L account i ‘
| 18.—DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC | £ ! £ £ £ £ \ £ f
COORDINATION-(Contd.)
(2) EAsT AFRICAN HiDES, TANNING AND | i
| ALLIED INDUSTRIES BUREAU—(Contd.) | :
] (51) EXTRAORDINARY ‘ ‘ ]
| House and Furniture for Adviser .. - 4,000 | 4,000 , .
| Houses for Hide Examiners . . i 10,450 10,450 [ [
. Houses for Leather Chemist and Footwear | ‘ . |
[ Inspector .. | 5,780 5,780 \
. Furniture for Leamer Chemist and Faor- ‘ : [
| wear Inspector .. - .- . 380 | 380 |
| Laboratory Equipnient . . .| 2,600 2,600 '
. Office Fquipment and Typewmers .. .. 1,205 ‘ 1,205 |
' Laboratory for Leather Chemists . . .. 1,500 | 1,500 [ ‘
Housing for African Staff . oo | 1,200 | .. 1,200 1 \
Furniture for Hide Examiners S 720 94 626 '
. ‘ [~
Total Extraordinary .. i ; '£i 27,835 | 94 | 27,741 ‘|
Total Recurrent .. . i skl 21,415 24,223 ,
ToTAL EAST AFRICAN HIDES, TANNING l | ‘ ‘
[ AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES 21,509 | 24,223
i NEeT INCREASE—£2,714 ‘ |
ToraL MAIN DIVISION .. i ._£I 19,515 : 24,367 ‘
ToraL DEPARTMENT OF Economic Co- |
ORDINATION . . o e . o 41,024 48,590 | [
NET DECREASE—£7,566 \ ‘
HeAD 18.—-DEPARTMENT OF EcoNomic COORDINATION
(1)—MAIN Di1vISION— £
Total estimated cost 24,367
Fixed contribution:—
£
Kenya Supply Board (a) 240
et 240)-
£24,127
Balance of estimated cost to be divided as follows:—
£
Government of Kenya 8/25th .. 7,594
Government of Tanganyika 8/25th .. 7,595
Government of Uganda 8/25th . 7,595
Government of Zanzibar  1/25th .. 949
Rents received 394

£24,127



66

HEAD 18
(2)—E.A. Hmes, TANNING AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES BUREAU— £
Total estimated cost 24,223
£
To be divided as follows:—
Government of Kenya 40-689%, 9,611
Government of Tanganyika 28-40%, 6,710
Government of Uganda 30-929%, 7,305
Rents received . . 597
£24,223
SUMMARY
(1)—Main  (2)—E.A. Hides, Total
Division = etc., Bureau
£ [ £ £
Government of Kenya .. 7,594 9,611 17,205
Government of Tanganyika 7,595 6,710 14,305
Government of Uganda 7,595 7,305 14,900
Government of Zanzibar 949 | — 949
Kenya Supply Board 240 - 240
Rents received 394 597 991
£ 24367 24223 48,590

NoTES:—

(a) Fixed payment towards salary of Director.



67a

HEAD 20—EAST AFRICAN STATISTICAL DEPARTMENT

 As explained in the main Memorandum, the expenditure for 1955/56 has been

estimated on the same basis as in previous years pending decisions on the future
organization of the Department The increase due to Salaries Revision is approximately
£7,100.
ltem 1 (10)—Drivers

It is proposed that two existing vehicles should be sold and one new vehicle only
purchased, with a reduction in the number of Drivers by one.
ltem 2—Transport and Travelling

An increase of £200 has been made for the Tanganyika Development Service to
provide for esential travelling.

ltem 3—lIncidental Expenses

Item 10—Essential Services

The Incidental Expenses vote has been divided in accordance with Appendix E of
the Estimates to provide for a separate Essential Services Item. There is, however, no
change in the total provision.
ltem 4—Staff Housing and Allowances

The increase has been necessary to house the staff which was previously housed in
lemporary quarters.
ltem 5—Common Services

The substantial increase is due to the necessary increased provision for pension
contributions and expenditure on passages.

ltem 6—Equipment and Supplies

Extraordinary Item 2—Office Equipment

The rental of Hollerith Machines has been increased by £250 but in acordance with
Appendix E of the Estimates, items which are more correctly classified as capital have
been transferred from the recurrent vote to Extraordinary expenditure.

Item 21—Publications

The increase of £200 is to cover the increased circulation of the Statistical Bulletin
which was approved by the Central Legislative Assembly in September, 1954.

Extraordinary

ltem |—Motor Vehicle

Two worn out vehicles are being sold and provision made for one new vehicle.

Item 3—Buildings

At present the Department’s records and machine cards are kept in a disused hangar
at Nairobi West. The machine cards are deteriorating rapidly and it is proposed that one
bay should be boarded up and dust-proofed.



67

EXPENDITURE HEAD 20
Establish- : ' ]
Item ment Estimates Expendi-
No. —_ DETAILS | ture Increase | Decrease| Notes
1954/5|1955/6 | 1955/6 1954/5 1954
- £ B £ £
20.—EAST AFRICAN STATISTICAL | m
DEPARTMENT |
|
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ;
1| 1 1 |*Director . .. A s o 2,400 1,685 - 715 ‘
2 1 1 *Assistant Director .. .. . .. 2,000 1,335 2 665
3| 10| 10 [*Statisticians, A . . iz | 8640 - 3,072
4 3 3 |*Statistical Officers, C4-3 .. . oo 3,024 | 2,200 & 824
5, 1| 1 *Secretary, (RE) .. 984 567 1 .. 417 !
6 1 1 [*Hollerith Machine Conlroller. (R E) S| 1,020 70| .. 250
7 1 1 *Statistical Assistant, (R E) o | 714 330 | .o e 164
8 67 67 |*Clerks, (R E) .. | 24,300 | 17,608 ‘ o 6,692
9| 4| 4 *Hollerith Machine Opcrator. (R E) o 1,536 | L1100 426
10 3| 2 *Motor Drivers, E (RE) .. L 384 321 63 [ 'm
11| 9| 9| Office Messengers, SS .. . .. . ..| S58| 346 182 |
12 2 2 | Watchmen, S S .. : 5 2 | 109 76 ‘ 33 |
13 .. .. | Personal Allowances .. i - 466 21640 | " g 2 250
14| .. .. | Temporary Allowances .. e e 4,693 | 12,280 | .. i 7,587
Total Personal Emoluments ..  ..£- 53,870 47,‘704-1 20,917 |
l _OTHER CHARGES
2 ‘ ; J Transport and Travelling .. - o 2,100 | 1,900 556 200 m
3 i .. | Incidental Expenses o - 300 500'4. --211 s 200 | m,y
4 | .. .. | Staff Housing and Allowances - .. - 7,666 | 6,422 2,573 | 1,244 m
5 | .. .. | Common Services .. i - .| 15 895 | 14,228 7,253 | 1,667 m, |
6 .. | Equipment and Supplies .. i . 4960 | 5360 | 2,573 — 400 | m, y
7 | .. | Maintenance of Buildings .. .. .. WE iz & s 75
8 .. ‘ Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. s 300 300 23
9 ‘ . | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. 500 1,200 | 205 e 700
10 ‘ Essential Services .. it} 200 B 200 m,y
11 Hospital Contributions and AOFPF .. 465 223 97 242
12 Library : . o200 zoo | 96 |
13 ‘ Expenses of Conferencm - - .. | b o 300
18 Rents 3= i e . .. | 1,800 1 800 900
21 | . | Publications . o2 .. | 1,000 800 350 200 m
29 | ' Posts and Telegraphs Scrvnces .. | 1,000 o - 1. 1,000 | | q
30 Printing and Stationery .. L L 900 o 4 .. % 9009 | q
Total Other Charges .. ..  ..£ 37,361 | 33,233 | 14,837 | [
i ! i
ToTAL RECURRENT .. .. ..£{ 91,231 | 80,937 | 35,754 | |
‘ ' ! - :
‘ 1 EXTRAORDINARY [ ‘. | |
1| . | Motor Vehicle .. .. .. .. 60| .. .. .. | 620] m
2| - Office Equipment .. s - o 760 . .. 760 I'm
3 Buildings (Archives) s i - 600 - . 600 | [ m
| |
ToTAL EXTRAORDINARY - £ 1,980 !
ToTaL E A STATISTICAL DEPARTMENT £ 93,211 | 80,937 | .. |21,461 : 9,187
! NeT INCREASE—£12,274 ! ! “

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



HEAD 20

68

HEeAD 20.-——EAST AFRICAN STATISTICAL DEPARTMENT

REVENUE
The Revenue is provided as follows :—
£ £ £
Total cost of Department .. . i 93,211
Basic Service Expenditure . . 57,552
Divided—
Kenya .. - .. .. . 18,696
Tanganyika .. .. .. .. 18,695
Uganda s i ole i 18,695
Zanzibar ol i - - 200
Rents .. i - - 766
Sale of Pubhcanons i - s 500 57,552 57,552
Balance being Direct Expenditure for Special Services 35,659
Divided—
Rents Ner
National Income Inquiry, Kenya .. 93 14,216
Agricultural Statistics, Kenya - — 6,251
Development Service, Uganda i 216 10,370
Development Service, Tanganyika .. 57 4,456
Revenue Rents b S 366 366 35,659
SUMMARY
|
Service !Rents Sales t Kenya ‘Tanganynka Ugandal Zanzibar | Total
i | £ | £ £ | £ | & | g
Basic ‘ 66 500 | 18,696 18,695 | 18,695 | 200 IS‘I.SSZ
National Income 93 | — |14216 = =T = 14309
Agricultural Stats. .. | — | — | 6,251 — | = | = [|ea
Development, Uganda 6 | — — | - | 10,370 | — 10,586
Development, Tangan- | ' [ [ 3
yika its v | 57 | = | == i 4,456 | — | — 4,513
i 500 139,163 | 23,151 | 29,065 | 200 '93.211




69A

HEAD 21—EAST AFRICAN TSETSE AND TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH AND
RECLAMATION ORGANIZATION

There are three Colonial Development and Welfare Schemes in force for this
Department and the proposed rate of expenditure is within the approved scheme
provision in each case. The increase due to Salaries Revision is estimated at £14,100.

(1) Headquarters
Item 1 (3)—Chief Entomologist
Item 1| (4)—Research Officers

The post of Chief Entomologist has been shown separately in these Estimates
with a corresponding reduction in the number of Research Officers.
Item 1 (12)—Field Survey Assistants
Item 1 (11)—Laboratory Assistants
Item 1 (14)y—Junior Field Survey Assistants

This represents a division of the item Laboratory Assistants into more realistic
designations. The establishment of Assistants has been reduced to provide for the
posts of Junior Field Survey Assistants.

Item 10—Essential Services
The increase is to provide for the running costs of the Diesel plant.

Item 12—Library
Item 21—Publications

The provision in Item 12, Library, has been reduced by £100 to provide this sum
for the new Item 21—Publications, from which the cost in connexion with the publi-
cation of scientific papers will be defrayed.

(2) Central Research Laboratory

No change has been made in the establishment and the small increase under
Personal Emoluments is due to Salaries Revision and normal increments.
frtem 2—Transport and Travelling

The increase of £300 is to provide for the traveiling expenses of staff for the
year 1955/56 when it is anticipated that the Laboratory will be completed and the
station fully staffed.
Item 8—Maintenance of Motor Vehicles

The provision in this item has been increased to aliow for the heavier costs of
maintaining the vehicles as they become older,
Item 10—Essential Services

The increase of £300 is to provide for the cost of electricity, gas and water for
the Laboratory, which will be in full operation,
Item 17—Purchase and Upkeep of Animals

During 1955/56 it will be necessary to increase the stock of small animals and
cattle for laboratory purposes.

(4) Pilot Schemes

Now that the assistants are fully trained and have had considerable field
experience, it is anticipated that less supervision will be required and some of the
senior posts have been deleted.

Item 2—Transpcrt and Travelling

Increased provision will be required to mee! essential travelling in accordance
with the programme now that the scheme is entering its final phase.



69

EXPENDITURE HEAD 21
Establish- I
Item i es Ex i- |
No. . DETAILS — Esﬂqu_l__t tr:Jerr::dl Increase Decreasc' Notes
1954/5]1955/6 " 1955/6 1954/5 1954 1
21.—EAST AFRICAN TSETSE AND L £ £ £ £
| TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH AND |
RECLAMATION ORGANIZATION J
(1) HEADQUARTERS \
1 : l PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘ ‘
1 | l | Director : - ‘i 2,600 1,900 700 ‘
2l 1 | Deputy Director 2,200 1,685 515
3 .. Chief Entomologist s i . 1,860 v 1.860 |
4 13 12 Research Officers, 2 Al: 2 A2: 8C.R.S... | 10,808 | 10,991 i 183 | m
5 2| 2 [*Secretaries, (R.E.) .. T 239 | 20089 | 650 :
6 5 5 | Field Officers, C5-3 e 5,361 3,800 | 1,561 !
71 1 | Laboratory Technician, C5-2 1,182 826 | 356 ‘
8 4| 4 Field Assistants, CS 2,517 | 2,523 | s 6 |
9 1 1 | Mechanic .. : 1,092 815 277 ‘
100 15| 14 “Clcrks (RE) . 4,647 3,331 ‘ 1,316
1] 12 6 Laboratory Assistants E (RE) s 1,149 1,516 | 0 367 m
12| .. 6 | Field Survey Assistants E (RE) .. 1,258 o 1,258 - m
13 .. | 12  Junior Field Survey Assistants 1,248 o , 1,248 | m
14{ 12 | 12 | Motor Drivers E (RE) 2 135 1,349 . 786 [
f 2 5 | Artisans E (RE) 912 344 568 '
6 | Assistants, S.S. 7,800 | 5,500 | 2,300 i
17 | Messengers, S.S. 220 126 94 ,
18 Provident Fund 78 14 64 ’
19 Labour, S.S. 3,800 3,600 200 |
20 Personal Allowances 1,020 1,067 | = 47
21 Leave Pay 2258 | .. | 2,258 !
22 Gratuities e - ‘o 733 622 | ! 11 |
23 Temporary Allowances . o .. | 6,421 ] 12,584 | 6,163
24 Pension Contribution, C.R. s. .. oo 928 495 433 }
Total Personal Emoluments .. .. £ 64,966 | 55,177 | 25,222
| OTHER CHARGES
2 ' Transport and Travelling . 8,000 8,000 3,877
3 Incidental Expenses 300 320 85 i 20
4 Staff Housing and Allowanoes 550 400 232 150 ’
5 Common Services .. 11,504 | 10,066 4,856 | 1,438 )
6 .. | Equipment and Supplies .. 1,700 1,700 1,107 [
7 .| Maintenance of Buildings and Estate . 600 950 131 | 350
8 -| Maintenance of M/V and Boats . 2,500 3,000 1,458 | 500
9 | Maintenance of Plant and Equipmcm 300 320 104 ! o 20
10 | Fssential Services .. 900 390 182 510 - m
11 Hospital Contribution and A. O.F.P. F 46 57 8 — 11
12 Library & g 200 300 156 100 | m
13 Expenses of Conferences .. 100 100 7 !
14 Uniforms . 700 700 323
17 Purchase and Upkeep of Animals .. 400 430 156 30
18 Rents .. . 110 110 i
19 Victualling .. 1,000 2,000 627 g 1,000
21 Publications . 100 iy - 100 .. m
29 Posts and Tclegraphs Services 750 750
30 Printing & Stationery i 900 - g 900
Total Other Charges .. . £| 30,660 | 28,843 | 13,309
TotaL (1) HEADQUARTERS - .. £ 95,626 | 84,020 | 38,531 | 20,403 8,797
Ner Increase—£11,606 \

For explanation of notes other than x, see page J.



70

HEAD 21 EXPENDITURE
Item E‘:::::h Estimates | Expendi- ‘t
N i~ DETAILS ture Increase | Decrease, Notes
1954/5]1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954 \
£ £ | £ £ £ |
21.—EAST AFRICAN TSETSE AND i
TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH AND t
RECLAMATION ORGANIZATION ‘
—(Contd.) i
(2) CENTRAL TRYPANOSOMIASIS i
RESEARCH LABORATORY—SUKULU g
|
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS i
1f 8 8 | Research Officers (C.R.S. ) 7,677 8,517 [ .. 840
2l 1 1 | Secretary, (RE) - . 1,089 787 | 302
3 1 1 | Field Assistant, CS 948 343 605
4 4 4 | Laboratory Techmcmns C5-2 3,538 3,009 | ‘ 529 1
5 1 1 [*Artisan, E (RE) ) 288 195 93 ‘E
6 5| 5 |*Clerks, (RE).. 803 | 477 | 416 ,
7/ 12| 12 |*Laboratory Ass:stanl.s E (RF) 1,688 788 900 !
8 4| 4 [*Motor Drivers, E (RE) 578 318 260 :
9 .. .. | Assistants, SS 2,000 800 1,200
10 Labour SS .. 1,680 1,400 280
11 Personal Allowances 2,203 2, ,220 17
12 Pension Contributions, (C. R.S. ) 1,554 1,728 174
13 Temporary Allowances 3,800 5.355 .. 1,555
14 Provident Fund 16 5 11
Gratuity 337 337
Total Personal Emoluments £| 28,289 | 25,942 8,113
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 3,000 2,700 1,637 300 % m
3 Incidental Expenses 120 140 20 o 20
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 200 240 186 3 40
5 Common Services .. P 3,965 3,517 1,528 448 .. !
6 Equipment and Supplies 2,500 2,500 944 ..
y Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 100 100 .. -
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 650 500 241 150 “ia m
9 Maintenance of Plant & Equipment 150 200 | %l . 50
10 Essential Services .. .. 900 600 | 28 300 s m
11 Hospital Contribution and A.O F.P.F. .. 14 s Al 14
12 Library 200 150 163 50 e
14 Uniforms .. 200 200 119 s
17 Purchase and Upkeep of Animals. . 1,500 1,000 | 584 500 m
18 Rents. . i : 100 100 | 7 ..
Victualling s ; : 500 | 112 500
20 Fees, Rewards and Contributions 450 600 | 1 b 150 |
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services .. 300 300 .. q
30 Printing and Stationery o 400 400 q
Total Other Charges .. £l 14,749 | 13,047 | 5,698
Total Recurrent. . ; .£: 43,038 | 38,989 | 13,811 | 7,395 | 3,346
|
NET INCREASE—£4,049 i

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



71

EXPENDITURE HEAD 21
“ ‘ | Estimates—1955/6_| '
|Estimated | Approved Estimated Work in hand, 1954/5| New
Item DETAILS Total | Estimates, Expendi- |-——-—— —-—-——|Works. | Notes
No. | I Cost 1954/5 mre Further | 1955/6
| \ | 30-6-55 | Revotes | ' votes on
| 1 [ | account
' £ £ £ : 14 £
|  21.—EAST AFRICAN TSETSE AND 1
‘ TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH AND [
| RECLAMATION ORGANIZATION
| —(Contd.)
|
' RESEARCH LABORATORY
(51) EXTRAORDINARY
1 | Laboratory .. 55 .. | 64,500 | 10,000 | 64,100 400
‘ Subsidiary Buildmgs e .. | 18,750 8,750 | 18,750 ..
Eight European Quarfers (Semor) .. .. | 42,000 3 42,000 o
3 | six FEuropean Quarters (Jumor) 5 .. | 25,500 5,000 | 17,000 8,000
| Asian and African Housing . .. .. | 15,000 4,000 14 000 e
5 | Electricity Supply s s - .. 2,900 1,400 1,200 1,700
6 | Roads . g s st .. 2,500 1,500 1,700 800
7| | Eqmprnent - ¥ o i : s . 18,000 5,000 | 17,000 1,000
Motor Vehicles o5 g ; 3,000 60 3,000 Sy
| Telephones .. .. . e | 250 100 250 o
9 | Water Supply. . . R i o LSO | e 1,500 250
10 | Supervision .. .. - : 850 55 850 -
[
Total Extraordinary .. .. ..£/195,000 @ 35,865 | 181,350 | 12,150
|
| Total Recurrent .. - - £ . 38,989 o 43,038
1 ToTtAL RESEARCH LABORATORY R 1 74,854 i 55,188
\ . -

NEeT DECrRBEASE—£19,666 _ : \ l




72

HEAD 21 EXPENDITURE
Establish- I | | \ |
Item | ment Estimates Expendx [ |
No, |———f——— DETAILS [ ure | Increase | Decrease, Notes
1954{5 1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 195 ‘
£ £ | £ | £ | £
21.—EAST AFRICAN TSETSE AND |
TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH AND ‘
RECLAMATION ORGANIZATION
—(Contd.)
(4) PiLoT SCHEMES
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1| .. | Entomologist Ag. Il - 726 726
1 4 2 | Field Assistants, C5-4 1,689 2,614 925 'm
1] .. | Clerk .. 503 503 | m
2] Assistants, S. 8. 2,350 1,600 750 i m
3 Temporary Allowances 404 1 965 1,561
4 Labour . 18,000 | 15,000 3,000
Total Personal Emoluments ..£| 22,443 | 22,408 I 6,891
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 8,000 7,200 2,981 800 b m
3 Incidental Expenses 50 100 40 ; [ 50
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 530 100 130 430 |
5 Common Services .. 886 1,419 816 [~ 533 |d
6 Equipment and Supplies 1,500 1,500 715 [
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estates 150 150 oy |
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 2,000 2,400 1,140 400
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equlpmcnt 150 150 648 .. 50
14 Uniforms : ‘s 500 400 200 100 |
19 Victualling .. 10,000 | 11,000 2,944 . 1,000
29 Posts and Te}egraphs Services 250 L% S ey -, o L B
30 Printing and Stationery 1,000 1,000 q
Total Other Charges .. £| 25,016 | 24,469 9,614 ‘
TOTAL RECURRENT £ 47,459 | 46,877 | 16,505 | 6,330 5,748 |
i | | I |




73
EXPENDITURE HEAD 21

{ _ Estimates—1955/6 :
\E.stimated Approved 'Estimated |Work in hand, 1954/5  New
[tem DETAILS | Total Estimateﬂ Expendi- ) | Works, |Notes
No. | |  Cost | 1954/5 ture, ! Further | 1955/6
i i | 30-6-55 | Revotes | votes on | |
h ‘ i i account } |
! e | £ | f e | £ | £ '
21.—EAST AFRICAN TSETSE AND \ ; | t
TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH AND . |
RECLAMATION ORGANIZATION | _ |
—(Contd.) S 8- ‘ | |
(53) Prot SCHEMES——EXTRAORDINARY \ 1 ‘ |
1 | Mechanical Tools and Eqmpmenl .. | 12,100 | 10,500 9,177 2,923
Motor Vehicles . : i 7,000 . 7.000 ‘
Camp Equipment by i i o~ 1,200 .. 1,200
Bicycles . .. . T s 300 .. 300 |
Office Eqmpmem .. s i o 150 - 150 t |
Total (53) Extraordinary £ 20750 | 10,500 | 17,827 | 2,923 |
Total Recurrent .. £ i 46,877 v 47,459
Total (4) Pilot Schemes . . . E L 57,377 : s 50,382 l
Total (1) Headquarters . . £ 84,020 | .. 95,626 ‘
| Total (2) Research Institute £ 74,854 | .. 55,188 | l
| | | |
| ToraL E.A. Tserse AND TRYPANOSO- | 1 : | !
! MIASIS RESEARCH AND RECLAMATION ‘ | I | | j
‘ ORGANIZATION i . .. £ 216,251 | .. 201,196 | 5
[ | [ | |
! NET DECREASE—£15,055 | | | ?




HEAD 21

74

HEAD 21.—~EAST AFRICAN TSETSE AND TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH AND RECLAMATION
ORGANIZATION
Revenue is provided as follows:—
(1) Headquarters— £
50
Rents received . 1,436
Her Majesty’s Government i 4l it 47,070
East African Governments 4 ., £47,070
15,690
15,690
15,690
—_— 47,070 47,070
TotAL £95,626
(2) Research Institute— £
Capital—Her Majesty’s Government 12,150
Recurrent—Rents Received .. : 796
25
Her Majesty’s Govemment E 21,109
£
East African Governments 4 21,108
£
7,036
7,036
7,036
21,108 21,108
ToTAL .. £55,188
(4) Pilot Schemes— £
C.D. and W. Scheme\, Her Muaty s Govemmem 50,357
25
TOTAL . . £50,382
SUMMARY
i ! \ |
Her [ |
Majesty’s | Kenya ' Tanganyika J Usanda | Total
Government | ‘ ‘
£ | £ | ! £ _\ £
|
(1) Headquarters . . 47,070 15,690 l 15690 15690 | 95,626
(2) Research Institute 33,259 7,036 | 7036 | 7,036 | 55 188
(4) Pilot Schemes 50,357 | .. ! o | i 50 382
130,686 | 22,726 | 22726
I

| 22,726 | 201,196
| |




754

HEAD 22—FEAST AFRICAN VETERINARY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

As this Organization is now under the agis of the East African Agricultural and
Fisheries Research Council provision is made for the total of Personal Emoluments and
Other Charges.

When the Estimates were considered by the Council they were examined in relation
to each of the two periods—July/December, 1955, and January/June, 1956. The
Estimates in respect of the first of these periods were framed so as to make possible
the development of the Organization at the planned rate and involved an expenditure
of £10,000 in excess of the balance in the Colonial Development and Welfare Scheme
for the full period, January, 1953, to December, 1955. At the same time negotiations
were initiated with the Colonial Office for a supplementary grant.

Since it now appears that no further funds can be provided before January, 1950,
the Council has since decided to reduce the provision for the whole period by £10,000
thus ensuring that the expenditure in the first half of the financial year would be
within the current scheme provision. The Council’s recommendation was received too
late for the necessary detailed amendments to be made in the itemized expenditure
provision and the Commitiee will be invited to consider a reduction of £10,000 in this
Head.

The provisional allocation of expenditure is as follows:—



758

| Establish- | | [ |
Item ment Estimates Expendi-
0, |——4—— DETAILS —— ———  ture Increase  Decrease| Notes
.'954/5 1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954 . ‘
£ £ £ £ £
1 s .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 | Director . i s i5 5 2,600 1,900 .. 700
2 I 1 | Deputy Director .. i 2,400 1,750 i 650
3 1 1 | Head of Animal Industry Division i 1,200 850 iy 350
4 18 18 Research Officers, C.R.S. .. o !3 081 11,833 ok 1,248
5 1 1 *Secretary, B. .. . 1,383 1,050 | .. 333
6 10 10 Laboratory Techmctans £53 .. 9,424 6,413 i 3,011
7 4 4 | Junior Laboratory Techmcmns. (RE) . 660 1,200 = 540
8 1 1 Farm Manager, C.5-3 , P 984 740 s 244 |
9| 1 1 Maintenance Superintendent . .. 1,362 1,020 s 342
10 1 1 | Livestock Officers, C.5 .. . .. 1,020 740 | .. 280 |
11 ‘ 1 1 | Field Assistant, C.5-4 - e o 726 514 . 212
12 1 l | Librarian (RE) L e i il 852 276 .. 576
13 1 1 | Storekeeper, C.5-4 . : d | 945 675 | .. | 270 |
14 15| 15 ‘Cferks (RE) - i o 4,195 2,845 « | 1;350
15 23| 23| Laboratory Assistants, E (RE) - .. 3,304 1,792 .. | 1,512 [
16 4 4 | Overseers, E (RE) .. ‘e oo | 540 29 | .. | 244
17 6 6 | Artisans, E (RE) .. - . .. 1,464 440 - 1,024 J
18 4 4 | Motor Drivers, E (RE) o . . 478 272 | 206 |
19 .. .. | Labour, S.S.. .. .. .. | 6,600 4'50(” .. | 2,100 |
20| .. .. | Provident Fund .. .. .. .. 113 80 3% i3
21 | .. .. | Personal Allowances .. .. o0 3,449 4312 .. | .. | 863
22| .. | .. | Temporary Allowances .. .. .. 7,048 | 12,573 | Lo | 5825
23 e , Pension Contribution, C.R.S. o .. 2,651 2,656 | o 5]
! | |
Total Personal Emoluments . . ; £; 66,479 | 58,727 f 18,268 | ‘
\ 4 | |
' OTHER CHARGES | ‘ | 1
| ‘
2 | Transport and Travelling .. .. .. | 4000| 325 1405 750 | |
3 .. | ..  Incidential Expenses L 300 300 | 99 | \ !
5 | .. .. | Common Services .. .. - .. 15,088 | 10,857 | 5,031 \ 4,231 ’ [
6 Equipment and Supplies .. - 4,000 4,000 3,274 i
7 Maintenance of Buildings & Estate oo 4,500 | 4500 | 1,341 | \
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. - 500 500 439 |
9 | Maintenance of Plant Equipment . . .. 1,000 | 1,000 37 ' \
10 | . Essential Services .. 4,000 3,500 267 | 500 | |
11 | Hospital Contributions and AOFPF ‘ 100 85| .. 15 |
12 | Library i s ‘ 500 400 | 133 1 100 i
13 | | Expenses of Conferences . . L300 300 118 | [
14 Uniforms .. e 300 300 | 127 [ w
17 - | Poeehs i Upkeep of Animals .. | 2,000 [ 2,000 | 1,090 | l
2 | . | Production of Sera and Vaccines . | 15,000 | 15000 .. | ‘ '
29 | I Posts and Telegraphs Services 1,000 i I 1,000 |
30 | Printing and Stationery J 400 ' | 400 | \
[ " Total Other Charges .. .. ..5: 52,988 | 45,992 ‘| 13,361 | | |
| | | |
| TotaL E.A. VETERINARY RESEARCH ..£: 119,467 104,719 31,629 lZl.ﬁSl | 6,933
| | 1
\
’ NET INCREASE—£14,748 [ | | i




o]

EXPENDITURE ‘HEAD: 22
Item LEatal:ulishrm:mi { Estimates | Expendi- | 1
No. DETAILS e — | {UI€ Increasei' Decrease| Notes
1954/5]1955/6| ~ 1955/6 | 1954/5 1954 I
| g £ t | £ | £ |
| | l'm
l 22.—EAST AFRICAN VETERINARY | ; | |
| RESEARCH ORGANIZATION |
1 { Personal Emoluments .. .. .. | 66479 .. 166479 | . |
40 Other Charges i - .. .. 52988 ... 152,988 1
| |
‘ TotaL EAST AFRICAN VETERINARY E |
RESEARCH ORGANIZATION . .. £ 119,467 . . (119,467 |
: | . = ,

HEAD 22.—FEAST AFRICAN VETERINARY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

£
Total Cost .. o .. ai a3 - - ) .. & 119467
£
Rents Received - i o e 2,227
Sale of Biological Products etc. .. i% i - 30,300
32,527
86,940
Her Majesty’s Government 4 - i - RF i - 43,470
43,470
East African Governments 3 .. 43,470
3
Kenya % 16,301
lFanganyika £ 16,301
Uganda } 10,868
—_— 43,470

— 43,470



16

HEAD 23 “XPENDITURE
Item |Establishment| Estimates | Expendi- : ‘
No. | DETAILS | ture Increase  Decrease| Notes
11954/5)1955/6 1955/6 | 1954/5 1954 ' l
{ p—— )
i £ £ £ E.| & |
| | |
| 23.—EAST AFRICAN VIRUS i |
i RESEARCH INSTITUTE ‘ I m
i \
1 | | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS | 4
- |
1 1 1 w Dlrector .. 4ii 2,000 1,720 280 |
2? 6 Research Officers, 5 C R. S l A 2 1 i 6 422 5,325 1,097
31 **Secretary (RE) .. L7 | 737 310 5
4 5| 5 *Laboratory Technicians, 4 € 3- g} . asas| 2561 1,984 | |
6 2| 2 *Artisan, (RE) o i 774 533 241 |
2 2 | Clerks, (RE) i . o - 1,306 868 438 ‘ a5
8 1 2 “Overseer (RE) = .. .. 386 413 e 27 |
9 5 6 *Laboratory Assistants, E (RE) .. oo 879 427 | 452 | .. |
£ § - Subordinate Staff, S.S .. .. .. 5,050 3,700 | 1,350 | ..
12 Personal Allowances - L3 1se .| 219
13 .. | Pension Contribution (C. R S) os i 1,499 1,392 | 107 | ..
14 | Temporary Allowances as .| 3,460 5,173 | | - " 1,713
i - i ‘
- Total Personal Emoluments £ 28738 | 24438 | 11,650 | ,‘
| | — |
! i i :
OTHER CHARGES ' | ‘ |
2 | Transport and Travelling . . .. . 2,500 | 2,560 614 .60 |
3 - | Incidental Expenses o b 100 130 18 1 .. 30
4 Staff Housing and Ailowanc% - . 310 260 108 50 ..
5 | Common Services .. .. o .. 5983 5,180 | 1,407 803 | [ 1
6 . Equipment and Supplies .. - 1,710 1,575 795 135
7 | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate i3 1,487 1,486 | 654 | 1| [
8 | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. i 730 730 143 ;
9 | Maintenance of Plant and Equnpment 310 310 95 |
10 | Essential Services .. : . . 650 650 | 287 | |
12 Library .. i3 b 290 290 23]
13 Expenses of Confcrenoes r .. .. 50 50 i i I
14 Uniforms .. oo | 200 190 16 | 10
17 Purchase and Upkecp of Animals .. 2,660 2,550 1,318 110
21 | Publications . . . .. 300 200 | 88 ' 100
29 Posts and Telegraphs Servmes .. i 400 400 | q
30 Printing and Stationery .. - o 420 | 420 | 9
| . |
' Total Other Charges £ 18,100 | 16,161 5774 | :
TOTAL RECURRENT £ 46,838 | 40,599 17,424 8,288 2,049 |
| | ‘ |
[ NET INCREASE—£6,239 | i
\ : . r
| | | | |

For expenditure of notes other than x see page 3



76A

HEAD 23—VIRUS RESEARCH INSTITUTE

The Estimates for the yeaf 1955/56 have been prepared on the basis of the pro-
posals for the extension of the Colonial Development and Welfare Scheme, which is

now under consideration.

The minor changes in the establishment and in Other Charges are in accordance
with the proposed scheme.

The increase due to Salaries Revision is approximately £2,100.



77

EXPENDITURE HEAD 23
* 1 * } Estimates—1955/6 | I
i | Estimated ‘Approved [Estimated | Work in hand, 1954/5  New
Item DETAILS Total | Estimates, Expendi- | orks, |Notes
No. | Cost | 1954/5 | ture, | Further | 1955/6
| 30-6-55 Revotes | votes on |
‘ | ! account i
! £ | £ | £ £ £ | £
i 23.—EAST AFRICAN VIRUS 1 |
' RESEARCH INSTITUTE—(Contd.) ‘
| \ ‘
i (50) EXTRAORDINARY } | L
1 | Motor Vehicle 1,900 | | 1,900
2 | Staff Housing . . 700 700
3 | Equipment 1,000 | 1,000
| Total Extraordinary £ 3,600 . ‘ 3,600
: Total Recurrent .. .| 40,599 46,838
i TotaL E.A. VIRUS RESEARCH INSTITUTE £i 40,599 | ‘ 50,438
| | |
|
} NET INCREASE—£9,839 ‘ 1
23.—FEAST AFRICAN VIRUS RESEARCH INSTITUTE
The Revenue is provided as follows:— £ £
ToraL CosT 50,438
Rents Received 731 .
Sales etc. 100 831
831
£ 49 607
Contributing Governments # .. 12,402 12,402 12,402
£
Zanzibar e 66
Northern Rhodesia . . 464
Nyasaland 186
716
11,686
Kenya 3,896
Tanganyika .. 3,895
Uganda 3,895
_ 11,686
Her Majesty’s Government § 37,205 37,205

50,438







DEPARTMENTS UNDER THE GENERAL

CONTROL OF THE COMMISSIONER
FOR TRANSPORT



sU

HEAD 24 EXPENDITURE
’ Establish- | |
I | Esti S | di- |
ltle:.. e ‘ DETAILS _-_supuit’e:a o Fx%erl:: l Increase | Decrease Notes
lwws 1955/6\ 1955/6 | 1954/ 1954 ‘
' ' £ £ £ £ | £ |
24.—EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE | ‘ m
OF CIVIL AVIATION ‘
! ' (1)—HEADQUARTERS !
1| PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS i
i |
1| 1 1 "D]reuor : - - 2.400 1,750 .. | 650
2 1 1 |*Chief Operations Officer, B.1 5 .. 1,620 | 1,320 . 300
31 1 1 | Aviation Administrative Officer .. | 1,296 984 | .. 312 |
4 1 1 *Chief Telecommunications Officer, B.l .. 1,620 1,320 - 300 |
50 1 1 *Chief Air Traffic Control Officer, C.1 .. | 1,620 1,230 .. 390 | |
6 1 1 |*Asst. Operations Officer, B.4-2 i 1205 900 | .. | 305 | |
7 2 2 | A.R.B. Surveyors .. . . 3,938 3,938 s || i
8| 1| 1 |*Aviation Assistant, C.5-4. o | 1,086 79 | .. 266 | .
9 8 8 *Clerks, (RE) ta .. R .. | 3,655 2,949 s 706 |

10 1 1 | Aviation Asst. (F) . e .| 930 49 .. 434 | \

11 1 1 | Motor Driver ; . G o it 139 74 a0 65 | ‘

12 .. Subordinate Staff, S. g A s L 152 102 e 50 ‘

13 .. | Personal Allowances o - - 60 150 .. .. | 90 |

14 - | Temporary Allowances .. .. .. | 1493 | 3,643 | | 2,150 |

Total Personal Emoluments £ 21,184 [ 19,646 | 9,824 | I 1

| , } |

. | | l
i OTHER CHARGES | | ! i

2 - Transport and Travelling . . . | 700 | 1,500 | 613 | 200 | m

3 | Incidental Expenses s - 300 300 187 | :

4 | Staff Housing and Allowances i ’ 1,884 1,614 | 94 | 270 ‘

5 . Common Services .. ; | 5205 7,649 | 4298 ., 2,444 | |

6 | Equipment and Supplies i . 344 344 100 ‘

8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. a4 50 50 23 \
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. | 65 e 4 21 ‘
13 ' Expenses of Conferences .. .. oo 250 250 241 = |
16 . Operation of Aircraft .. .. .. 4,500 4,500 | 1,604
18 . Rents. . .. 3,600 3,600 1,999 i
20 ' Fees Rewards and Contributions . - 300 300 | 110 ' [
21 L .. Publications . i . 150 150 85 | . |
29 | .. .. | Posts and Telegraphs Servncec i . 1,100 i = 1,100 o q
30 B .. | Printing and Stationery .. - o 2,200 | 2,200 | : q

| Total Other Charges .. .. ..£ 21,648 | 20,301 10,169 | i
‘ . i

TotaL (1) HEADQUARTERS .. ..£ 42,832 | 39,047 19,993 7,569 4,684 |

NET INCREASE—£2 885 1

\

|




80a

HEAD 24—DIRECTORATE OF CIVIL AVIATION
As stated in the main Memorandum, the whole of the organization of the
Directorate is at present subject to expert examination. Increased provision has been
made to enable essential services to be maintained only. Of the increase in recurrent
expenditure of £59,000, £24,000 is on account of Salaries Revision.

(1) Headquarters

Item 2—Transport and Travelling

The provision for the current year is proving inadequate and an increase of £200
has been made.

(2) Air Traffic Control

Item 1 (ay—Personal Allowances

This provides for the payment of acting allowances in accordance with the revised
terms of service.

Item 5—Common Services

The increase, after providing separate items for Posts and Telegraphs and Printing
and Stationery is due to the provision for the payment of increased pension contributions
and passage provision in accordance with the Salaries Revision terms of service.

Item 28—Night Flying Facilities
This Item has been increased by £300 to cover the cost of Emergency flying in
Kenya. The increase is a direct charge to the Government of Kenya.

(3) Aeradio Services
Item 1 (3)—Senior Radio Superintendents
Three new posts have been provided with the Central Legislative Assembly’s
approval which was given in December, 1954.

Item 1 (4—Radio Superintendents
Item 1 (5—Radio Officers

The establishment of Radio Superintendents has been increased by eleven with a
similar reduction in the establishment of Radio Officers.

Item 5—Common Services

After allowing for the inclusion of separate items for Posts and Telegraph Services
and Printing and Stationery, the increase is due to the necessity of providing increased
passages and pension contributions in accordance with the terms of the Salaries
Revision.

Item 9—Maintenance of Plant and Equipment
The increase of £250 is provided to cover increased costs.

Item 10—Essential Services

The costs of essential services have increased and provision in the current year is
proving inadequate.

Extraordinary

Item 1—Pilot Scheme, V.H.F. Area Cover

Provision has been made for the introduction of a V.H.F. Area Cover Pilot Scheme.
This proposal has received the technical approval of the M.T.C.A. and an application
for C.D. & W. assistance has been forwarded to the Secretary of State.

No expenditure will be authorized by warrant until formal approval has been
received from all contributors.
Item 2—Fire Extinguishers

A statutory requirement exists for the provision of fire extinguishers in radio
transmitting and receiving stations and a sum of £460 has been provided for this
purpose. g
Item 3—Transfer of Equipment

The provision is required to cover the movement and reinstallation of Aeradio
Equipment in new aerodrome buildings in each territory.
Item 4—Meteorological Radio Equipment

Of this provision, £300 is required to replace the existing automatic transmitting
head for meteorological broadcasts. The provision of this equipment is necessary
under existing international agreements. The balance is required to provide wide band
aerial amplifiers from which one aerial can be fed to a number of receivers. This
equipment has become necessary owing to the acute shortage of space at Eastleigh.






81

EXPENDITURE HEAD 24
“Establlsh- ,
Ttom ment Estimates Expendi- |
No — DETAILS ture Increase | Decreasel Notes
1954/5]1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954 |
£ £ £ £ £
24.—EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE
OF CIVIL AVIATION
—(Contd.)
: (2) AR TrarrFic CONTROL
1 . ‘. PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
| | |
1 38 |'A1r Traffic Control Officers (RE) 45,695 | 32,424 13,271
2 13| 13 *Air Traffic Control Assistants (F), (RE) 7642 | 5,599 2,043
30 2 zz *Control Assistants, E (RE) . 2,639 | 1,464 | 1,175
4| 2 2 [*Artisans, E (RE) 658 486 172
5 4| 4| Clerks, E(RE) .. 441 246 195 |
6 .. Subordinate Staff, S.S. - 75 50 28 |
71 . | Provident Fund Comnbutions 929 82 17
8 .. Temporary Allowances .. 5970 | 14,413 .. 8,443 |
9| . | Personal Allowances - 120 | | 0L
| " Total Personal Emoluments : \ 64,040 | 54,884 | 24652 |
| . | | |
i , OTHER CHARGES . \ | |
|
2 | et feeliig: . 1900 190 80 .. .
3 | Incidental Expenses 350 300 | 120 | 50 ant |
4 ' Staff Housing and Allowanoes 8,906 9,609 3,646 | ... 703
5 . Common Services .. 19,465 | 15,522 | 8,241 | 3,943 eo | md
6 . | Equipment and Supplies .. 900 90 | 393 .. ‘
7 | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 100 100 .. ‘
11 .| Hospital Contnbuuons and A.O.F.P.F. 157 112 | 10 ‘ 45 | w
14 | Uniforms . 450 450 | 131 f [
15 | Training Courses 1,500 1,782 643 | .. 282
28 " | Maintenance of Night Flying Facilities | 1,000 700 | 351 300 o m
29 | Posts and Telegraphs Services .. 1,000 e | es | 1000 q
30 . | Printing and Stationery 500 ] I 500 q
| Total Other Charges £ 36228 | 31,375 | 14,405 ,
ToTAL (2) Al TraFFIC CONTROL .. £/ 100,268 | 86,259 | 39,057 123,437 | 9,428
1 \
I NeT INCREASE—E£14,009 i J \
\ | =
| | | |
[ | | i i
| | | }

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



T Establishe i
Item '~ ment Estimates Expendi- | |
No. — DeTAILs —_— — ture | Increase Decrease| Notes
1954/5[1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954 |
l | .
, 24.—EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE | £ £ £ £ £ ]
| OF CIVIL AVIATION—(Contd.) ‘ ‘
! (3) AERADIO SERVICES l ; {
1 | ..| .. | PersoNAL EMOLUMENTS ‘ |
1 { 3 3 *Communication Officers, B.3-2 4 1 4,048 3,076 972 I
2 1 1 |*Office Superintendent, C.4-3 ™ - 1,110 803 307 | |
3 .. 3 | Senior Radio Superintendents, C.2 - 3,600 xi 3,600 myd
4 8 19 |*Radio Superintendents, C.4-3 . .. | 20,441 6,489 (13,952 ‘ m
5 49 38 |*Radio Officers, C.5-4 .| 36,906 | 33,595 3311 | | m
6 1 1 | Technician, C.5-4 .. . 1,020 715 305
7 1 1 | Storekeeper, C.5-4 .. o 912 625 | 287 ’
8 21 22 [*Clerks, (RE) . 7,182 3,924 3,258 |
9| 20 19 [*Artisans, E (RE) .. | 2,754 1,616 | 1,138 |
10 | 156 | 156 | Radio Operator-; E (RE) .| 21,693 | 11,982 [ 9,711 | [
11 1| 1| Draughtsman, E (RE) . 183 255 . | T2
12 .. | Subordinate Staff, S.S. . 2,000 1,300 700 |
13 Personal Allowances T o | [
14 Provident Fund Contributions ; 499 403 | 96 ‘ 3
15 Temporary Allowances 10,182 | 23,729 [ .. 13,547 |
| |
| Total Personal Emoluments 112,530 | 88512 | 40,661 l‘ |
OTHER CHARGES i . i
2 .. | Transport and Travelling . .. 3,800 3,800 | 2,429 [ '
3 .. | Incidental Expenses | 500 500 468 | |
4 : Staff Housing and Allowanocs .. | 16,901 | 14,572 6,535 | 2,329 |
5 .. | Common Services .. . .. | 38,479 | 28568 | 14,199 | 9911 | m,l
6 ; Equipment and Supplies .. .. ‘ .000 1 000 | 684 ‘ ’
7 .. | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate . 450 '450 215 |
9 | .. | Maintenance of Plant and Fquipment 1,250 | 1,000 638 | 250 | m
10 | .. | Essential Services .. .| 6500 6000 3000/ 500 ‘ m
11 | ; Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. | 208 187 | 22 21 |
14 | .. | Uniforms . oy ; im | 800 148 | ‘
15 .. | Training Courses .. " . 480 480 | 91 | |
20 . Fees Rewards and Contribution .. i 34,650 | 34,650 | 16,875 1 !
21 | .. | Publications.. . 100 [ 100 | 7| |
29 | . | Posts and Te!egraphs Services .. | 1,500 s | .| 1,500 | q
30 ‘ Printing and Stationery - 3,600 | 3,600 | | q
Total Other Charges £‘ 110,218 | 92,107 | 45,401 |
. (52) EXTRAORDINARY [
1 . | Pilot Scheme—V.H.F. Area Cover .| 12,000 12,000 | "'m
2 o Fire Extinguishers . . 450 450 | | m
3 . | Transfers of Equipment ) . 4,600 4,600 m
4 Meteorological Radio Eqmpmem 500 500 m
ToTAL EXTRAORDINARY £; 17,550 7'_.; 4,373 |
- Torar (3) AERADIO SERVICES. — ——— £\240298 180,619 | 190,435:1 73,298 | 13,619
NET INCREASE—£59,679 % | a
Total (1) Headquarters ..£| 42,832 | 39,947 | 7,569 | 4,684 |
Total (2) Air Traffic Control ..  ..£ 100,268 | 86,259 23,437 | 9,428 |
ToTAL EA.D. oF CIVIL AVIATION .. £ 383,398 | 306,825 | 104,304 27,731 |
NFT INCREASE—£76,573 ; [ ; i |




83

HEAD 24
HEAD 24—FEAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE OF CIVIL AVIATION
The Revenue is provided in accordance with a statistical formula as follows :—
Kenya Tanganyika =~ Uganda  Zanzibar | M.C.A.
} £ | £ £ £ | £
RECURRENT
Headquarters .. .. ¥ s | 12,898 | 16,806 | 8,208 1,172 —
Air Traffic Control .. 4 e 21,179 24,012 9,404 6,217 37,558
Aeradio i o i o 31,373 85,323 20,929 4,226 76,865
Extraordinary .. - 3 .. 4,316 8,161 1,171 777 3,125
| | }
£ 69,766 134,302 39,712 ' 12,392 | 117,548
SUMMARY £
M.T.CA. .. - % .. .. 117,548
Kenya - o g . .. 69,766
Tanganyika .. - o - .. 134,302
Uganda ¥ i 5 o .. 39,712
Zanzibar .. i o . oo 12,392
Rents .. .. o . i 6,143
Air Transport Licences .. i3 % 300
Aviation Fees .. .. . o 3,100
Sale of Documents .. .. & 135
ToTaL .. .. £383,398

———ame—



DEPARTMENTS UNDER THE GENERAL
CONTROL OF THE FINANCE MEMBER



86

HEAD 25 EXPENDITURE
Establish- | | & . | |
It Est Expendi- | |
Ne:l- e - | DETAILS - ! xruerrél Increase Decreasel Notes<
1954/5[1955/6 | 19556 | 1955/6 | 1954
| " | £ £ | £ | £ | ¢
[ ' ‘
| ‘ |
‘ . , |
25.—EAST AFRICAN AIRWAYS | :
j CORPORATION ! y g i
1 | | Contingencies . ; 10 10 | ‘ |
TOTAL EAST AFRICAN AIRWAYS ..£1 10 10 | ‘ |
[ | [ [ |
‘ | |

HEAD 25.—EAST AFRICAN AIRWAYS CORPORATION
The Revenue of £10 is provided from the High Commission Fund.,



874

HEAD 26-—OFFICE OF THE FINANCE MEMBER

(1) Office of the Finance Member

No new proposals are made for this Head. The increase is due to Salaries Revision
and to normal increments,

(2) Accountant General

The separation in the Estimates in previous years of the Accountant General's
staff from the departmental accounting staff has not proved satisfactory owing to the
necessity of effecting frequent transfers in order to train staff and cover leave move-
ments,

Item 1 (3)—Accountants
Provision has been made for one additional accountant for leave relief.

frem 1 (4y—Stores Verifier

The creation of this post is proposed on the recommendation of the Public Accounts
Committee.
ltem 1 (5—Clerks

Provision has been made for five departmental accounting clerks to be transferred
to the staff of the Accountant General. Two additional posts have also been included
to deal with the increase in departmental accounting work.

ftem 3—Incidental Expenses

Item 6—FEquipment and Supplies

The expenditure under Item 3, Incidental Expenses, has now been reallocated in
accordance with Appendix E. A new item has been created for Equipment and Supplies
with a corresponding reduction in provision for Incidental Expenses.
ftem 4—Staff Housing and Allowances

The increase is due to the revised terms of service and the absorbtion of additional
departmental accounting staff.

Item 5-—Common Services

Increased provision for pensions and passages due to revised terms of service and
contingent charges for additional staff account for the increase.
Item 7—Maintenance of Buildings and Estate

Under the terms of the lease of the offices, responsibility rests with the East
Africa High Commission for decorations and internal repairs.
Item 18—Rents

The small increase is to provide for the payment of increased rates.

Extraordinary

Item |—Equipment

The need for additional equipment and the replacing of worn out calculators can
no longer be postponed and the provision is to cover the purchase of photographic
copying equipment, a dictaphone, typewriter, calculating machines and office shelving.



87

EXPENDITURE HEAD 26
Item E't,;‘;g:h‘ ‘ | Estimates Expendl-
No. |—————— DETAILS | ture |Increasa ‘ Decrease| Notes
||954,'S 1955/6 ‘ 1955/6 1954/5 1954 I ‘
' | B e | £ | £ | £ |
f 26.—OFFICE OF FINANCE [ ‘ I
MEMBER | L !
1 PErRSONAL EMOLUMENTS l !
1| 1| 1 |*Finance Member | 2900 2,150 750 | |
2| 1| 1 [*Secretary 2000 | Ta3s 565
3 1| 1 |[*Estimates Officer BS-2 .. . 1,268 927 341 | |
-+ 1 1 | Secretary/Stenographer RE 950 605 345 {
5 1 1 | Clerk RE . 818 537 281
6 2 2 | Office Messengers SS. . 170 115 55 \
7 5 .. | Leave Pay and Allowances 500 415 85 | {
8 Temporary Allowances 695 1,502 .. 807 |
[ \
Total Personal Emoluments £ 9,301 7,686 3,576 | |
|
OTHER CHARGES l
2 Transport and Travelling . - 400 400 26 ce ’
3 Incidental Expenses o 80 80 35 .. ‘ |
4 Staff Housing and Allowancu ; 1,017 947 468 70
A Common Services .. 2149 | 2065 | 1489 . 161
11 Hospital Contributions & AOFPF. 12 12 4 ! 1
13 Expenses of Conferences . 500 500 151 |
18 Rents 566 566 283 |
29 Post and Telegraphs Servxces 250 . .. | 250 q
30 Printing and Stationery 250 I 250 q
|
| Total Other Charges .. £ 5,224 4,670 2,456 | \
| .
i | ToraL OFFICE OF FINANCE Mammer £] 14,525 | 12,356 | 6,032 | 2,992 | 823 |
| | |
| ; NET INCREASE—£2,169 : J‘ |
| |




88

HEAD 26 EXPENDITURE
. 4 | | ;
Item ' E"ﬁ.’iﬁ’f{f“ [ Estimates Expcndl- I
No. | ————— DETALLS —————— anreasc 'Decrease | Notes
11954/5 1955,1‘6 1955/6 1954/5 ‘ 1954 i |
' 26.—OFFICE OF FINANCE | £ e | £ | &£ | £ |
'1 | MEMBER—(Contd.) | | ! | |
* | (2) ACCOUNTANT GENERAL ‘ | | m
1 | w .- | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘ |
1| ‘1] 1 [sAccountant General ... 2000 1,385 615 l
2| 1 1 [*Senior Accountant, B.1 .. 1,566 | 1,094 | 472 :
3| 4| 11 *Accountants, 2 B.5-2 9(RE) 11,737 3,322 | | 8,415 | m
4 .. 1 Store Verifier i 882 . * | 882 | md
5! 27| 48 *Clerks,RE .. 21,340 | 8,076 | 113,264 | m
6| 3 3 | Messengers, S.S. .. 180 84 i 96 | |
7| .. | .. | Personal Allowances 60 120 | .| 60|
8 | | Temporary Allowances 3729 [ 4,763 ey [ 1,034 |
i Total Personal Emoluments Parr “A £ 18,844 ..
| Part *“B” Departmental Accounting Staff : i
9 6 *Accountants, 4 G.2 (P), 1G.4.4 (P), IAc. | |
1/ . 4,702 4,702
10 14 "'Cierks l B. ! 482 8 B3, I Frxed 4,931 4,931
11 .. Temporary Allowances ; 3,393 3,393
12 Personal Allowances | 20 90
Total Personal Emoluments Parr “B" £ .. 13,116 -
Total Personal Emoluments . . . £l 41,494 | 31,960 | 14,378
1
OTHER CHARGES
% Transport and Travelling . 800 800 192
3 Incidental Expenses 120 220 114 = 1 100 | my
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 7,059 4,079 1,748 | 2,980 | m
5 Common Services 11,187 8,184 3,677 | 3,003 | ml
6 - Equipment and Supplies .. 100 .. i, 100 my
7 .. | Maintenance Building and Estate . 180 .. i 180 m
9 .. | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. 2 200 | 87 ,
10 .. | Essential Services .. s 80 100 | 30 . | 20
i1 .. | Hospital Contribution and A.O.F.P. ) S 409 298 | 109 11 |
i5 | Training Courses 100 75 48 25 |
18 .. | Rents 1,850 1,776 814 74 | m
29 .. | Post and Telegraph ‘Services 1,000 = i 1,000 |
30 .. | Printing and Stationery 600 o e 600 |
| Total Other Charges 23,685 | 15732 6,819 L
| Total Recurrent 65,179 | 47,692 | 21,197
| S
i (51) EXTRAORDINARY 1
1 . ’ Equipment . . . 921 430 491 | i m
Total Extraordinary .. - o - 921 430 | !
Total (2) Accountant General . . .. £| 66,100 | 48,122 | 32,308 | 14,330 |
Total (1) Office of Finance Member . .£| 14,525 | 12,356 e | 2,992 l 823
TotaL HEAD (26) FINANCE MEMBER .. £ 80,625 | 60478 | .. |35,300 |15,153 |
NET INCREASE—£20,147 | | i I




89

HEAD 26
HeaDp 26.—OFFICE OF FINANCE MEMBER
(1) Office of Finance Member
The revenue is provided as follows:—

£
Rents Received . . - il . .. . s 60
Kenya .. 3 P .. .. . .. .. 4,821
Tanganyika s - - .. .. .. .. 4,822
Uganda .. w - oid . s i - .. 4,822
£14,525

(2) Accountant General

£
Rents Received . . . .. .. .. .. i 1,063
Reimbursements o o .. " s .. 65,037
£66,100

SUMMARY

£
Rents Received . . 2 i 5 . " o 1,123
Kenya .. . .. ok i = 5 i 4,821
Tanganyika . o - i 5 7y 4,822
Uganda .. . i . .. : i 4,822
Reimbursements .. . . . — .. 65,037
£80,625

o —



90

HEAD 27 EXPENDITURE
Item Es::g,',ifh' Estimates Expendi-
No, | ———— DeTtaiLs ture Increase | Decrease| Notes
1954/5|1955/6 1955/6 1954/5 1954
£ £ £ £ £
27.—MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
1 Expenses of Conferences .. 750 750 117
2 Printing and Stationery 2,200 2,200 1,286
3 Contingencies : 700 700 48 !
4 Subscription to East Afnca Tounst Travel t
Association - " 100 100 | 100
5 Interest on Kenya Loan .. 600 600 | 300 i
6 Interest on East African Loan 3,000 3,000 1,500 |
74 Sinking Fund, Kenya Loan v 300 300 150 |
8 Sinking Fund, East African Loan 1,500 1,500 750 {
9 House Mamtenancc . | 8,200 2,400 1,161 | 5,800 i
10 Commission on Remittances ‘ 150 150 43 |
11 Exhibitions and Publicity . . | 1,500 1,500 | 230 ]
12 Interest & chaymcm Bank Loan | 22,295 | 14250 .. 8,045 | m
13 Pensions 10,000 | 10,000 :
ToTAL MISCELLANEOUS SErVICES . .£ 51,295 | 37,450 j 5,685 | 13,845 | '
| |
NET INCREASE—£24,350 | 1
' Esl.imates—lDSSf(:
| Estimated Approved Estimated Work in hand 1954,!5 New
Iu;mI DETAILS AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS Total Estimates, Expendi- |[— Works, @ Notes
No. | Cost = 1954/5 ture, Furlhcr | 1955/6 |
| 30-6-55 | Revotes votes on
| | account
£ £ £ £ £
27.—MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES ‘m
(50) EXTRAORDINARY
1 ' Headquarters 453,000 150,000
]‘ TorAL EXTRAORDINARY 453, ()00 150,000
J Total Recurrent 37,450 51,295
[ Total Miscellaneous Services | 37,450 . 201,295 }
| & = .
HEAD 27.— MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
£
Loan Funds . 150,000
High Commission Fund 10,000
Rents 35,895
Kenya 1,800
Tanganyika 1,800
Uganda . 1,800

ToraL ..

£201,295




90A

Heap 27—MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

As the loan from the Bank for Staff Housing will have been fully taken up,
provision is made for the full interest and repayment instalments. The cost is covered
by a corresponding increase in revenue from Rents.

Extraordinary

Item 1—High Commission Headquarters

Provision is made for the amount it is anticipated will be required for the con-
struction of the Headquarters buildings in the year 1955/56.



91A

HEAD 28-—EAsT ArricaNn CustoMs AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT

A direct charge to Kenya and Tanganyika Territory of the estimated cost of
investigating and checking Secondary Industries claims has not been made this year
because these facilities will be provided for all three Territories, and the expenditure
can be divided equitably on the normal basis.

Approximately half the increase in the recurrent expenditure proposed is on
account of Salaries Revision.
Item | (3)—Regional Commissioner

One additional post of Regional Commissioner, Head Office, was approved by
the Central Legislative Assembly in December, 1954,

ltem | (16)—Clerks

Part of the increase in establishment was approved for the new postal service
system by Central Legislative Assembly in December. Two posts of Assistant Inspector
have been redesignated as Clerk, six junior posts have been provided for work at
Kilindini, one for the new Nairobi tobacco factory and one additional stores clerk
for Mombasa.

Item 4—Staff Housing and Allowances

The increase is largely due to the revised terms of service and the increased cost
of Territorial Government Quarters.

ltem 6—Equipment and Supplies

Three hundred pounds of this increase is attributable to the rise in Hollerith
rentals and the balance is the estimated cost of safes and cash boxes to complete essential
security arrangements.

ltem 9—Maintenance and Plant and Equipment
The free maintenance period for accounting machinery has expired and provision
is now made for routine maintenance charges.

There has also been an increase in the standard rates for servicing weighing and
Hollerith machines.

Item 10—Essential Services

The increased provision is to provide for the payment for power consumed by the
cash registers installed at various parcel offices.

I[tem 14—Uniforms

A reduction of £1,000 was made in the 1954/55 Estimates on account of certain
Crown Agents indents for that year having been paid in 1954. The stock of cloth repre-
sented by these purchases is now exhausted and the estimate is increased to the normal
provision.

Item 18—Rents
The increased provision is to cover local rates and rentals for new Customs posts.

Extraordinary

These items are of a semi-recurrent nature but are provided for in detail in accord-
ance with Appendix E of the Estimates.



91

EXPENDITURE HEAD 28
Item Esiﬁ,‘:ﬂ,‘f‘" ‘ | Estimates Expendi- ‘
No, |— —_ DEeTAILS ———— ture Increase | Decrease| Notes
1954/5]1955/6 ‘ 1955/6 1954/5 1954 I
|
| " £ £ £ E | #
‘ 28.—EAST AFRICAN CUSTOMS ? [
. AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT ‘ |
1 | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS l ‘
1] 1 1 *Commissioner a 2,600 1,950 | | 650
2 1 1 *Deputy Comrmssnoner | 2,200 1,535 | | 665 |
3 3 4 *chlonal Commissioners 2 at £2,000 2 at ' [
‘ £1,740 x 60 £1,860 .. .. .. 7,630 | 4,085 | 3,545 | | m, d
-+ 5 5 *Senior Collectors, B. | ) . ok 6,534 5,535 | 999 | |
5 17| 16 *Collectors, B. 4-2 .. .. 20,716 | 14918 5,798
6 1 1 *Chief Accountant and Statistical Officer ! |
£1,740-£1,860 . .. | 1,163 667 |
i 1 1 "'Depuly Chief Accountant C.2 1,218 898 320
8 3 3 '*Assistant Accountants, C.4-3 3,240 | 2,375 | 865 |
9 1| 1 *Office Superintendent, C.4-3 1,065 765 | | 300 |
10 1 1 *Chief Preventive Officer, C.4-3 1,080 680 400
11 12 | 12 [*Preventive Officers, C.5-4 . 10,271 7,561 | 2,710 |
12, 1 1 [*Invoice Inspector, C.4-3 - 999 695 | 304
13 .3 3 |*Senior Examining Officers, C.3-2 3,537 | 2,633 | 904 ‘
14 | 32| 32 [*Examining Officers, C.54 and Junior ' ‘
Examining Officers, I'.1-C.5 .. .. | 23,529 | 16,108 | ‘ 7,421 |
15 1 1 *Valuation Officer, C.4-3 .. o 924 687 | [ 237 |
16 | 539 | 561 Clerks, (RE).. .. .. 1221,730 | 156,996 | | 64,734 1 1
20 1 1 | Telephone Operator E.(RE) .. Wi 377 231 | 146
211 7| 7 *Motor Drivers, E. (RE) .. .. 1,031 577 ‘ | 454
23 | 1 *Inspector P.3 it ; - w1 564 465 [ 99 |
24 | 2| .. *Assistant Inspectors. . o 641 | bl o 641
]% % *Sergeant Majors P.9-8 | |
10 *Sergeants P.11-10 .. ‘ .
o 33| 33 ‘*Corpora!s P.12 | 34,510 | 19,568 ! ‘14,942 |
316 | 316 | Preventive Men P.14 ‘ ‘
26 i s | Subordinate Staff S.S. 8,545 5,511 | | 3,034 |
27 Temporary Clerical Assistance .. i i 500 500
28 Leave Pay - 720| 4140 | 3,420
29 Gratuities 450 450 |
30 | Personal Allowances 1,694 1,887 .. | 193
31 | Overtime . 15,600 | 13,000 2,600
32 | .. | Provident Fund Contributions .. o 2,622 1,303 | | 1,319 |
33 . Temporary Allowances . 35,185 | 84,971 49,786
Total Personal Emoluments . . 28-I-I£14l0,901 351,828 (170,242 | a
\ | \
} \
OTHER CHARGES i ‘ |
2 . Transport and Travelling .. . 28-1-2 | 8,200 8,200 3,953
3 Incidental Expenses 28-1-3 650 770 365 - 120
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 28-1-4 | 50,769 | 39,873 | 19,651 10,896 o m
5 Common Services .. y . 28-1-5 101,950 103,342 = 47,386 a3 1,392 [/
A Equipment and Supplies . 28-1-6 4,570 4,020 2,125 550 e m
< Maintenance of Bui'ding and Fstate 28-1-7 | 1,970 1,970 233
168,109 | 158,175 @ 73,713
Carried forward ; .£{ e o {
[ 410,901 |351,828 170,242 | 124,559 55,552 |




92

HEAD 28 EXPENDITURE
Establish- I | [ |
Ttem ment Estimates Expendi- \ {
No. |————— DETAILS ———— ———— ture Increase ‘ Decrease| Notes
1954/5[1955/6 1955/6 | 1954/5 1954 {
£ £ £ £ | £ |
| 28.—EAST AFRICAN CUSTOMS :
| 'AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT—. '
(Contd.)
410,901 | 351,828 | 170,242 | 124, 550‘ 55 ssv
Brought forward. . £
168,109 | 158,175 | 73,713 i | 300 \
8 .. .. | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 5% 1,700 2,000 822 s
9 .. .. | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. 1,500 930 179 570 m
10 .. .. | Essential Services .. 800 700 333 100 m
11 e .. | Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F‘ 3,000 2,284 4 716 ..
14 .. | .. | Uniforms - 19270 | 7400 1922| 7,100 .. »
18 il oo | REOHE,- 8,400 7,350 1,250 1 920 oy m
20 i .. | Fees Rewards ‘and Contnbuuons 880 880 177 e
29 5 5 .. | Posts and Telegraphs Services 7,100 as 7,100 oy q
30 i i .. | Printing and Stationery J 9,500 9,500 i |
Total Other Charges .. - . .£i 210,259 | 179,719 | 78,400
(50) EXTRAORDINARY | | m
|
1 Bicycles .. s - i o 20 .. e 200 ..
2 Fire Extinguishers .. 5 3 s o | .. 50 .. - 50
3 Weighing Machines ;i i .. | 450 81 .. 375 ..
- Fans 2 i .. oo | 250 150 i 100
5 Boats it wa el ] . [ .. 600 ..
6 Calculating Machmes " .. _— 170 180 i3 S 10
7 Office Equipment .. K .. £ 210 s 5 210 2
8 Furniture .. - s o | 600 550 i 500 .. |
African Housing, Krirfr . s e 360 5 8 e 360
Total Extraordinary .. i ..£[ 2,300 1,365 4,000
ToTAL EAST AFRICAN CUSTOMS AND |
Excise DEPARTMENT e .. £/623,460 | 532,912 | 252,642 | 146,820 56,272
NET INCREASE—£90,548 | l | |
| | |
HEaD 28—EAsT AFRICAN CuUSTOMS AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT
After deducting Commissions and Rents the Revenue is provided in proportion to the m
duty collected on Goods retained in each territory—
£ £
Total Cost of Dcpanment .. az - i - o 623,460
Less Local Sales .. - it i - 1,200
Commission . . - - i ) 11,900
Overtime .. - i o 5 e 15,600
Rents Received o i - .. " 7,419
36,119
— 36,119
£587,341
Kenya .. i .. by 45-59%, 267,769
Tanganyika .. .. o 27-62%, 162,224
Uganda. . - .. .. 26-799%, 157,348

£587,341



93a

HEAD 29-—EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAx DEPAREMENT

Before the 1954/55 Estimates were prepared, a detailed investigation of the growth
and volume of the work of the Department showed that the increase in the number of
taxpayers was 50 per cent in 1949, 19 per cent in 1950, 29 per cent in 1951, 17 per cent
in 1952 and 14 per cent in 1953. The establishment for 1954/55 was increased to deal
with an estimated increase of 5 per cent in the number of taxpayers for that year,
but it is now anticipated that the increase will be in the region of 18 per cent.

The strengthening of the establishment in recent years has, at last, enabled the
Department to take vigorous action to discover new liabilities to the tax, and with
the opening of branch offices inquiries throughout East Africa have resulted in a
substantial number of new taxpayers being added to the lists. The impetus given by the
activities of the Investigation Branch has also brought forth a number of new liabilities.
In the light of statistics now available it is estimated that there will be a further increase
of approximately 9 per cent in the number of taxpayers during 1955/56, and it is
proposed that the establishment should be increased to enable this volume of work
to be dealt with. While the estimated cost shows a substantial increase on the previous
vear, it will be amply repaid in increased revenue.

It is proposed to make the following additions to establishment : —

Five Assistant Commissioners,

Nine Assessors.

Six Tax Officers.

Thirty-six Clerks and Key Punch Operators.
Seven Office Messengers.

The cost of implementing the Salaries Commission Report is approximately
£31,500.
Item 2—Transport and Travelling

The increase is partly accounted for by additional staff and is also to cover monthly
visits to Branch Offices by the Regional Commissioners.
ltem 6—Equipment and Supplies

The increase is necessitated by the increase in staff and number of Branch Offices.

ftem 20—Fees, Rewards and Contributions
An increase of £1,600 has been made to meet legal expenses. A proportion of this
expenditure will be recovered and credited to revenue.
Extraordinary

Item 1—Equipment—Mwanza Office.
* The provision is required to meet the cost of equipping the new Branch Office.

Item 2—Accounting Machinery

The provision is required for equipment to increase the present mechanical
accounting system,



93

EXPENDITURE HEAD 29
Ilem |[:slabhshmcnt| Estimales Expendi- |
g DETAILS S — ture Increase | Decrease, Notes
\19545 1955/6| 1955/6 | 1954/ 1954 ‘
] i £ £ £ £ £
| 20.__EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX
‘ g DEPARTMENT
| { |
‘ 5 (1) INcomE Tax | | 1 m
1 | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ; ' ! |
1| 1 1 [*Commissioner . . . T 2,600 1,950 | .. | 650
2| | 1 *Deputy Lommmstoncr g 2,200 1,750 .. 450
3 s .. | Allowances for Superwsmn (Aden 1. T).. | 150 50 ..o -
4 1 1 |*Assistant Deputy Commissioner . . .. 2,100 1,635 .. 465
5 4 4 |[*Regional Commissioners, . . ‘ .. 8,000 6340 | .. 1,660 |
6 | 12 17 |*Assistant Commissioners, . - .| 29,220 | 16,742 | | 12,478 | i m
7| 26| 35 *Assessors, A. . i oy : 44412 29,111 | (15,301 .. |m
8 57 63 |*Tax Officers, C4—7 : | 67,716 | 44,384 | 3% (23,332 | m
9 1 1 |*Accountant and Statistical Ofﬁcer Bl .. 1 458 1,000 1 458 ‘I
10| 123 | 147 +Clorks, RE o .. .. .. .| 84420 | 51904 | .. 132,516 |
11 1 1 | Clerical Learner . : 200 176 S 24 |
12| 28| 40 | Clerks and Key Punch Operators (RE) : 4,678 1,978 ve 2,700 m
13| 33| 40 | Office Messengers, SS .. | o190 132 .. | 658
14| ..| ..|LeavePay .. | asee| 3s00| .. | -
- .. | Temporary Ascrs!ance i . o 2 4,000 ol . 4,000
is! o1 .| Providenf Fund .. .. .. .. 123 114 \ 9
16 - .. | Staff Training Courses i = L 516 400 we i o 116
17 - .. | Gratuities .. 5is < aie 4,632 2,012 e | 2,620
18 . .. | Personal Allowance . e e 1,199 1177 oa il 22
19 - .. | Temporary Allowances .. g .. | 24,146 | 50,032 I 25,886
Total Personal Emoluments .. .. 283,060 | 219,487 | 101,091
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling . . . ¥ 3,950 3,600 1,358 350 ‘ .. |m
3 Incidental Expenses .. i 1,660 1,410 441 250
4 Staff Housing and Allowances .. .. 29, 500 20,997 9,751 | 8,503 |
5 Common Services .. .. .. .. | 66,795| 61,505 | 31,982 5290 | .. |!
6 Equipment and Supplies .. .. 5,000 3,685 | 2,789 | 1,315 R m
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equlpmem I 900 900 283 -
10 Essential Services .. L 900 870 240 | 30!
11 Hospital Contribution and A.O.FPF. | 304 146 8 | 158
18 Rents : s 14,200 | 13,000 | 5,038 | 1,200
20 Fees, Rewards and Conmhu!lom ‘ 6,300 4,700 | 3,608 | 1,600 m
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services .| 17,200 .. .. 17,200 q
30 Printing and Stationery .. .. .. | 7,650 | | Tes0 q
[ | ‘
Total Other Charges .. . . .£‘ 154,359 | 110,813 | 55,498 ] \
\| i Total Recurrent. . - : . .£; 437,419 | 330,300 t 156,589 l [
| (50) EXTRAORDINARY ; [ \ ]
1| ..| .. Equipment o o - . 500 | 1,260 | .. | .. | 760 | m
| s .. | Library : ki s - . 700 | .. | 700
s b Addressagraph Machines . . - : .. 800 | | s 800
2 s .. | Accounting Machinery .. i e 7,500 .. o 7,500 | .. m
. | |
| Total Extraordinary .. o £ 8,000 2.760 | 52 | ;
ToraL (1) Income Tax . £ 445,419 | 333,060 | 156,641 | 144,505 32,146
NEeT INCREASE—£112,359 I

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3,



94

HEAD 29 EXPENDITURE
Item E’::E,',if o ‘ Estimates | Expendi- | ‘
No. |- DETAILS | | ture | Increase lDecrusel Notes
1954/5 1955/61 1955/6 | 1954/5 | 1954 |
? | £ £ | & | ¢ £ |
| |
29.—EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX | |
' DEPARTMENT-—(Contd.) |
i (2) INVESTIGATION BRANCH ;
1 ; PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS |
1| 2[ 3 Principal Investigation Officers .. .. 6200 3,300 | 2,900 x
2| 4| 4| SeniorInvestigation Officers, £1,750;£2,000 8,000 [ 8,000 | I
3 12 12 | Investigation Officers 8 Super Scale 4 A. J 18,894 | 16,700 2,194
4/ 6| 6 |*Tax Officer, C4-2 .. L 599 | 4640 | | 1354
5 8 8 |*Clerks, (RE).. : . . .o | 4733 3,400 ; ' 1,333 ‘
6 2 4 | Office Messenger SS o .. - 190 60 | 130
7 s .. | Leave Pay .. - - =8 450 ol e 450|
8 Temporary Allowances . . i - 2,455 5,630 95 il 3,175 |
9 Personal Allowances e - i || 345 480 e i 135 |
10 Gratuities .. - - s o 1,745 810 e 935 |
Total Personal Emoluments .. .. | 48,556 | 43,470 9,305
OTHER CHARGES i
2 Transport and Travelling . . .| 1,500 1,500 697
3 Incidental Expenses , .. | 200 200 4
4 - .. | Staff Housing and Allowances . .. 6,220 6,440 1,126 . 220 |
5 . .. | Common Services .. & - .. | 10,495 9.100 1,637 | 1.395 .. !
6 - .. | Equipment and Supplies .. - 510 510 .
T - .. | Maintenance of Plant and Equlpmem 50 50
10 i .. | Essential Services .. - 100 100 ..
11 - .. | Hospital Contribution and A.O.F.P.F. 40 10 . 30
18 - .. | Rents i | 750 750 188
29 . .. | Posts and Telcgraphs Services .. .. 300 w | 300 PR Y
30 .. .. | Printing and Stationery .. .. . 500 - M 500 v g
Items not repeated . . i .. " .. - | 4,306
Total Other Charges .. .. .. £ 20,665 | 18,660 | 7.958
— |
(51) EXTRAORDINARY | |
Typewriters, Equipment . . - - s 600 . .. 600
Total Extraordinary .. i S 600
Total (2) Investigation Branch £ 69,221 | 62,730 | 17,263 {11,071 | 4,580
Total (1) Income Tax .. .. .. £/ 445,419 | 333,060 Sl 144.505| 32,146
ToTAL E.A. INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT £ 514,640 395,790 .. |155,576| 36,726
| NET INCREASE—£118,850 | | |
[
‘ | | |

x Supernumary. For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



95
HEeAD 29.—EAST AFRICAN INCOME Tax DEPARTMENT

HEAD 29

|.—IncoMe TAX
The revenue is provided as follows:— £
Total cost 445,419
Less Contributed by Kenya Inland Revenue Dept 630
444 789
£
Head Office Expenditure e 56,013
Less From Kenya Inland Revenue Dcpt 630
£55.383
£
Divided—Kenya . 17,771
Tanganyika 17,770
Uganda 17,770
Aden 275
Zanzibar 120
Rents Received .. 677
Legal Costs Recovered 1,000
Wi £55,383
£389,406
London Office Expenditure 4,500
Divided—Kenya .. 2,380
Tanganyika 1,210
Uganda 750
Zanzibar 160
£4,500
£384,906
Direct Expenditure ; 384,906
£
Divided—Kenya . 205,090
Tanganyika 97,603
Uganda 58,650
Zanzibar 2,894
Aden 8,230
Rents 5,018
Relmburscment Kcnyn Hospltal Aulhonty 7,421
£384,906
(2) INVESTIGATION BRANCH
Total Cost : v - 69,221
Rents Received 777
Kenya , 34,222
Tanganyika 17,111
Uganda 17,111
£69.221
SUMMARY
| |
Kenya | Rents | Tanga- | \ t
Hospital etc. = Kenya | nyika | Uganda |Zanzibar Aden | Total
Authority ' | :
] [ [ [
£ £ £ | £ ’ 3 £ £ £
Head Office - 677 | 17,771 | 17,770 7770 120 275 | 55,383
Inland Revenue Dept — — | 630 | — — = 630
London Office — - 2,380 1,210 7‘0 160 | — 4,500
Investigation Branch — 777 | 34222 | 170 | | — | | 69,221
Direct Expenditure 7.421 5,018 | 205,090 @ 97, 603 58,650 | 2,894 | 8,230 | 384 906
ToTAL . & 7421 16,472 1260,093 133,694 | 94,281 3,I74 | 8,505 [5[4,640




96

The following appendices are published Sor general information only.
APPENDIX A

A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE PRESENT POSITION OF SCHEMES FINANCED
IN WHOLE OR.IN PART FROM COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND WELFARE
FUNDS

HEADS 2.—EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
2) Research—

Total estimated cost over three years £373,004. £
Capital .. .. i d i - 39,600 £
Recurrent - - i 3 .. 333,404 373,004
Sources of Revenue.—
Capital— £
C.D. & W. Scheme R.527 .. .. 19,800
E.A. Governments .. .. .. 19,800 £
s 39,600
Recu:rent— : 2
C.D. & W. Scheme R.527 .. .. 153,580
Kenya .. :% . - - 50,189
Tanganyika .. .. e - 50,189
Uganda. . 2 .. - 3 50,189
Zanzibar .. .. a0s . § 4,907
Miscellaneous Sales .. i i 22,500
Savings on Scheme R.153C., .. 5 1,850 333,404
Total .. .. £373,004
Duration.—1-1-53—31-12-1955.

Description.—A_scheme for maintaining the East African Agriculture and Forestry
Research Organization.

(3 Termite Research—

Total estimated cost over five years . . .. g . .. £36,400
Sources of Revenue. £
C.D. & W. Scheme R.328B .. . 30,000
R.328C .. i 6,400
£36,400

Duration of Scheme.—1950/1 to 1955/6.

Description.—The scheme provides for the establishment of a Termite Research Unit
for a period of five years. This scheme follows the recommendations of the Entomologist
appointed under the Interim Scheme R.328.

(4) Ecology Training—
Total estimated cost over five years . iy i .. .. 51,050
Sources of Revenue. -
C.D. & W. Schemes R.396 & 465
Capital . . & i e i .. .. - 13,040
Recurrent o 3 i .. . s s 38,010
Duration of Schemes.—1950/55.

Description.—A scheme to provide for the appointment of a fully qualified Ecologist
to train research students in Ecological methods of land use survey in the tropics.

HEAD 3.—EAST AFRICAN BUREAU OF RESEARCH IN MEDICINE AND HYGIENE
Total estima‘ed cost, £37,133. £
Capital .. .. - - 8,650
Recurrent iy i s - 28,483
Sources of Revenue.
Capital— £
C.D. & W. Schemes R.244 and R.244A . . o 8.650
Recurrent— £

C.D. & W. Schemes R.244 & R 529 . . ..
Kenya .. - i i i o 4,747
Tanganvika .. a5 = e el 4,747
Uganda. . i i .. .. .. 4,747

14,242

14,241



97

Duration of Scheme.—1949 to 11-3-56.

Description.—

(a) To serve as a projection of the Colonial Medical Research Committee in the
East African Region in order to advise on health and research projects from
the East African point of view and to make arrangements in East Africa for
work by members of the Colonial Medical Research Service.

(b) To advise the East African Medical Departments and the High Commission
on all matters relating to health and medical research and its applications.

(c) To provide an information service for all medical and health workers concerned
in the East African Region, whether they are serving within the Region or
elsewhere.

Heap 4.—DESERT LOCUST SURVEY

An application has been made for the necessary scheme to continue the work of
the Survey.

Description.—This scheme is to maintain a continuous watch in the outbreak areas of
the Desert Locust and to provide an organization which can take immediate steps to
suppress the first signs of swarming by the Desert Locust in order to guard against future
outhreaks so far as possible, pending the establishment of an international organization.

Heap 5.—FEast AFRICAN FISHERY RESEARCH
Total estimated cost of scheme 1-1-52 to 31-3-56, £85,937.

Sources of Revenue.—

Capital— £

C.D. & W. Scheme R.526 . 1,400

E.A. Governments .. i 1,400 2,800
Recurrent—

C.D. & W. Scheme R.526.. . i o sid 41,600

Kenya ;3 ves .. .. 5 3 .. 13,845

Tanganyika .. i e .. - i .. 13,846

Uganda 03 s ‘s .. e i .. 13,846 41,537

Duration of Schemes.—1-1-52 to 31-3-56.

HeaD 9.—EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
Total estimated cost over five years, £123,050.

Sources of Revenue.—

Capital— £
C.D. & W. Schemes R.392 and R.418 . - - 37,500
Recurrent—
C.D. & W. Schemes R.392 and R.392A (1/2) i i 42,775
Kenya (1/5) .. .. .. .. s i i 17,100
Tanganyika (1/5) i's e £ . i & 17,100
Zanzibar (1/10) 5 4 .. .. .. o S 8,575
Total .. £123,050

Duration of Scheme.—1st September, 1950, to 30th June, 1956.

Description—A scheme for marine fisheries research into fishery methods and migrations,
reeding and breeding habits of fish off the East African coast, including Zanzibar.



98

HeAD 12.—EAST AFRICAN
(1) Headquarters.—
Total estimated cost of scheme over three years, £45,000.

Sources of Revenue.—
C.D. & W. Scheme D.848 A

Duration of Scheme.—Three years, 1953-1955 in preparation.

LITERATURE BUREAU

£45,000

Description—A scheme to produce books and other publications for the African
population of Kenya, Tanganyika, Uganda and Zanzibar and, where necessary, to stimulate

and assist in the production of literature by other agencies.

(2) Periodicals Section.—
Total estimated cost over six years, £67,500.

Sources of Revenue.—
C.D. & W. Scheme D.1486

Duration of Scheme.—1st April, 1950, to 3!st March 1956.

£67,500

Description of Scheme.—To establish, edit and publish two periodical magazines
for African readers and to ensure their distribution is wide enough to reach outlying

communities.
(3) Libraries Service.—

Total estimated cost over six years, £71,470.

Sources of Revenue.—

z

C.D. & W. Scheme D.1478 65,000

Kenya (8/25) g 2,070

Tanganyika (8/25) . 2,070

Uganda (8/25) 2,070

Zanzibar (1/25) 260
Total

. £71,470

Duration of Scheme.—I1st April, 1950, to 31st March, 1956.

Description.—To establish and maintain for six years a public libraries service for

Africans in East Africa and Zanzibar.

It includes the training of African staff for public

libraries work and the provision for advice to municipal authorities.

HEeAD 13.—EAsT AFRICAN MALARIA UNIT

Total estimated cost 1-1-54 to 31-3-56 £64,000
Sources of Revenue.—
Capital— £
C.D. & W. Schemes D.1219 & R.355 5,500
E.A. Governments . 5,500
£11,000
Recurrent—
C.D. & W. Schemes (1/2) 26,500
Kenya (8/52) .. .. 8,154
Tanganyika (8,'52) 8,154
Uganda (8/52) . 8,154
Zanzibar (1/52) 1,019
British Somaliland (1/52) 1,019
53,000 £64,000

Duration of Scheme.—1-1-54 to 31-3-56

Description.—To establish an East African Malarial Unit to mount an organized
.attack on the malarial problem on an interterritorial basis, to conduct investigations into
the incidence and the clinical symptoms of the disease and into methods of reducing and

eventually eliminating the disease from East Africa.



99

(2) Malaria Control.—
Total estimated cost over four years, £86,000.

£
Capital - &5 - .. 15,400
Recurrent .. o 3 i - 70,600
Sources of Revenue.— £
C.D. & W. Scheme R.554.. - s 2% - e 50,000
E.A. Governments . . e : it o .. 36 000
£
Kenya .. s i . o 12,000
Tanganyika .. .. .. e 12,000
Uganda. . ia i .. o 12,000

£36,000

Duration of Scheme.—Four years, 1-7-53 to 30-6-57.

Description.—A scheme for establishing control of malaria in given areas and the
assessment of such control, thus providing practical application of new insecticides and
preventive drugs.

HEAD 15.—EAST AFRICAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT £
Total estimated cost for eight years .. .. .. F 5 i 805,500
Sources of Revenue.—
Capital— %
C.D. & W. Scheme D.1659 D.1659A i i3 i 52,800
Recurrent—

C.D. & W. Scheme D.1659 .. .. - i .. 105,200
Other Governments .. . .. .. 647,500

Duration of Scheme.—1-4-48 to 31-3-56.

Description.—A scheme to provide for the purchase of technical equipment, the con-
struction of Headquarters and necessary housing, and a contribution towards recurrent
expenditure.

HEAD 21.—FEAST AFRICAN TSETSE AND TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH AND RECLAMATION
ORGANIZATION

(1) Headquarters, Research and Reclamation.— £
Total estimated cost for five years L. .. s i i : - 400,000
Sources of Revenue— £

C.D. & W. Scheme R.452 .. ¥ - : s .. 200,000
Kenya (1/6) .. . .. T 55 - i .. 66,667

Tanganyika (1/6) . .. .. o - A i 66,667
Uganda (1/6) . . 5 - 66,666

Duration of Scheme.—1-4-51 to 31-3-56.

Description.—A scheme to continue research in relation to trypanosomiasis and tsetse
flies and to provide an advisory and experimental service in reclamation.

(2) Central Research Institute.— £
Total estimated cost over five years .. .. v e s - 365,000
Sources of Revenue.—

Capital— £
C.D. & W. Scheme R.423 .. .. i o .. 195,000
Recurrent—
C.D. & W. Scheme R.423 (1/2) .. . i e 85,000
Kenya (1/6) .. ats s e ol is s 28,334
Tanganyika (1/6) . - - . .. i 28,333
Uganda (1/6) .. & S i .. Fes e 28,333
——— 365,000

Duration of Scheme.—1-4-1951 to 31-3-1956.



100

Description.—To establish and equip an institute at Sukulu, Uganda, for the study of.
research into epidemiology, protozoology and veterinary trypanosomiasis. The work
on the polymorphic trypanosomes at present being done at Tinde will largely be absorbed
by the new institute.

(4) Pilot Schemes.— £
Total estimated cost over four years 200,000
Sources of Revenue.— £

Capital—
C.D. & W. Scheme R.491 20,750
Recurrent—
C.D. & W. Scheme R.491, D.1745 .. o 178250
— 200,000

Duration of Scheme.—1952 to 1955.

Description.—A scheme to:—

(a) Ascertain the detailed costs of planned projects of tsetse and trypanosomiasis
control on scientific lines, as economically as possible.

(b) Determine the extent to which mechanical operations can be employed in
selective clearing of different types of bush which form focal habitats of fly,
thus removing a minimum amount of vegetation compatible with tsetse
control and practical husbandry.

(c) Obtain data on costs of mechanical bush clearing for tsetse control with a
view to ascertaining its applicability to other parts of East Africa.

(d) Study the effect of systematic and restricted burning of bush on the tsetse
infestation, and on costs.

HEAD 22.—EAST AFRICAN VETERINARY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION £
Total estimated net recurrent cost for three years 220,000
Sources of Revenue.—
Contributions by East African Governments 110,000
£
Kenya 41,250
Tanganyika 41,250
Uganda. . .. .. 27,500
C.D. & W. Scheme R.568 .. 110,000
£220,000
Note:— £ £
Revenue from biologicals 1-4-54 to 31-12-55 62,000
Other Revenue 1-1-53 to 31-12-55 10,000
Capital— ‘
C.D. & W. Schemes R.301, 301A, 301c and R.568 . . 348,500
Sources of Revenue.—
C.D. & W. Schemes 324,250
E.A. Governments i 24,250
£ 0
Kenya 3/8 .. 9,093
Tanganyika 3/8 9,093
Zanzibar 1/4 .. 6,074 .
———— 24,250 348,500

Duration of Scheme.—Three years, 1953 to 31-12-55.

Description.—A scheme for maintaining The East African Veterinary Research Organiz-

tion at Muguga North to include work in connexion with animal husbandry to be carried

out in close collaboration with the East African Agriculture and Forestry Research Orga-
nization.



101

HeaD 23.—VIRUS RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Total estimated cost over five years
Sources of Revenue.—
Capital—
C.D. & W. Scheme R.395

Recurrent—

C.D. & W. Scheme R.395 (3/4)
Kenya (27/360) .
Tanganyika (27/360) ..
Uganda (27/360)

Zanzibar (2/360) s
Northern Rhodesia (5/360)
Nyasaland (2/360)

Duration of Scheme.—1-4-50 to 30-6-55.

18,750

131,250
13,200
13,200
13,200

978
2,444
978

194,000

194,000

Description.—To take over the administration of the Research Institute at Entebbe
previously administered by the Rockefeller Foundation. To conduct research in virus

diseases in East Africa.



SUMMARY OF SCHEMES FINANCED WHOLLY OR IN PART FROM GRANTS UNDER THE COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND
WELFARE ACTS

The following Table shows the estimates upon which the Schemes are based and, where available, the actual expenditure incurred or alternatively, the
estimated expenditure for each year.

I ' Surplus or

Surplus + or Deficit —

|
—
| a |

5 | R.526 E.A. Fishery Research

’ " Capital Lo 5 i
I-ll\{egd Sclge‘:;?u Department Expendi- 1_[1)22?1;0 1952 | 1953 | 3:)-16—-5544 | 1954/55 | 1955/6
ture | 35-12-51 ‘ i ' !
| = | |
o £ | £ e | £ | & | £ | &
2 R.301 E.A. Agriculture and Forestry { {
R.301a Research Scheme 2 s 296,000 191,750 90,006 = 101,402 56,568 | 113,457 |
R.527 [
| I 40,(“) | e ‘ e e : e | e
| ‘ : f | ‘
} Expenditure .. .. .. - 191,750 | 93,897 | 106,251 | 55947 | 105887
| : ‘ , { [ | B
Surplus + or Deficit — 5 1 ot | —*3801 | —4.849 +621 | +7570 |
. | 5 : ‘ |
2(3)  R.328s I Termite Research .. .. - 3,800 6,921 | 6,350 ' 4,286 2,928 i 5,685 |
R.328¢ Expenditure .. .. .. \ 5,610 4,802 | 3,073 2,704 4918 |
| Surplus + or Deficit — .. | 41,311 | +1,548 | +1213| 424 |  +767 i
; | _ ——
24 R.465 | Ecology Training .. i v ] 2,940 | — { 4,882 ' 7,765 | 3,883 7,765 '\
| Expenditure s i i | — 3,949 6,273 | 4,584 7,519 |
| | -
| Surplus + or Deficit — .. | = +933 | +1492 | 701 | 4246 |
| - ; . —_—
3 | R.529 | E.A. Bureau of Research .. [ 10,500 4,200 4,200 | 2,100 4,200
R.244 | Expenditure .. - ! 9,400 3,701 3,398 | 2,092 4,988
R.244a | , ; t -
| Surplus + or Deficit — e | | +1,100 +499 | +802 +38 —788 E
4 (1) - ' Desert Locust Survey 3 s 5 \ | 284,254 89,931 88,114 45,033 92,570 l
Expenditure | 228,700 | 94,778 67,549 45,033 92,570 |
| | |
i

| 455554 | —4,487 | +20,565
i |

I Scheme .. 51,000 18,651 19,095

|
|
|
!
Expenditure .. .. f:‘ J 39,000 | 14742 | 18.354
|
|

| 2,800 9,764 = 19,588 |
| 9794 | 18467
| 0 | |
Surplus + or Deficit — +12,000 | +3909 | +741 30| +1,121 |

|

‘ F i | | | |

0l

C



12 (1)

12 (2)

12:(3)

13 (1)

13 (2)

14 (1)

14 (2)

R.392
R.392a
R.418

D.1486

D.1478

D.1219
R.355

R.554

R.402
R.325
R.325a

mr
28

\ E.A. Marine Fisheries
Scheme .. s
Expenditure

1 Surplus + or Deficit
| E.A. Literature Bureau
H.Q. Scheme
Expenditure

Surplus + or Deficit

Periodicals Section
Expenditure

Surplus + or Deficit

Libraries Service ..
Expenditure

Surplus + or Deficit

| E.A. Malaria Institute
Scheme .. .
Expenditure

Surplus + or Deficit
Malaria Control

Scheme ..

Expenditure

Surplus + or Deficit

E.A. Medical Research
Filariasis Research

} Expenditure

Surplus + or Deficit

Medical Survey
Expenditure

I Surplus + or Deficit

|

|

37,500

29,314

20,000 |

15,400

74,100 |

| 34000 16,600 17,500 8,900 12,300
| 14000 12310 | 15904 9.891 25491
420000 £3790 | 1596  —991 13191
| ' |
61,210 14,390 17,203 —
47.800  17.694 13987 8205 15,568
l s |
| +13410 —1304 | +3.216 = 4
| | |
| 6,586 5255 | 7,962 3501 | 7,012
4,800 3581 | 5.090 353 | 7,523
| 41,786 | +1.674| +2872|  +57| =511 | ]
10,259 | 8,684 10464 4696 | 9,635 |
8500 6,759 9204 | 5099 | 9.633
| 41759 | +1925| +1260| —403|  +2| ]
[ \ \ [
|
12468 | 13277 | 13,646 | 11945 | —
| 11500 | 11,828 | 14379 | 12221 | 22,201 |
4968 | 41,449 —m3]| ~26] — |
8,825 8,825 | 17,650
. 1,263 7018 | 17,948
— | = | aser| +isor| 8|
- I
38,800 | 19,022 | 19,628 8050 | — |
| | | |
; l
27000 | 17,367 | 18,186 | 8.009 6,387 |
C 11,500 | 41,663 | +1442 |  +4l | — B
. | |
26250 | 26250 | 26250 14991 —
‘ 24000 | 24714 | 24770 14,602 9,717
42250 41,536 +1,450 -

4389 |

\
|

£01



SUMMARY OF SCHEMES FINANCED WHOLLY OR IN PART FROM GRANTS UNDER THE COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND
WELFARE ACI‘S—{Comd)

| Capital Surplus or |
Head = Scheme Department e { Deficit | 1952 1953 | 1-1-54 | 1954/55 | 1955/56
No. No KDORE- | 1~1-48 10 30-6-54 |
i e | 31-12-51 = ,
| £ | £ £ | ¢ £ £ |
15 ' D.1659 | E.A. Meteorologtcal Dept s i ;‘ |
| D.1659a  Scheme - 52,200 | 352,830 | 122,429 | 94,088 | 47,044 | 94,088
| | Expenditure U | 352830 | 113364 131,365 | 72,256 | 145452
Surplus + or Deficit — v | | - +9,065 | —37,277 | —25212 | —51,364
21 (1) | R452 Tsetse and Trypanosomiasis Re- ‘ | | l
search { | 5
H.Q. Scheme 59,007 | 78,298 | 79461 | 40418 | 80,731
Expenditure 57,250 | 73720 | 76,096 | 41.586 | 82,355
Surplus + or Deficit — | | 41,757 i +4,578 | +3365 | —1,168| —1,624 -
21 2) | R423 Central Research Institute .. | 195000 | 25,000 | 33,500 | 36500 | 18,500 | 37,500
Expenditure % a | | 24000 14858 | 24925 | 19162 | 37,823
| Surplus + or Deficit — o | 41,000 | +18,642 | +11,575 — 662 —323 B
| | |
21 4 | D.1745 | Pilot Schemes .. .. .. 20750 | — 40,338 | 45048 | 23,037 | 46932
R.491 Expenditure .. .. .. — | 15879 39701 | 23155 | 46852
| Surplus + or Deficit — .. C— | 424459 | +5347] —128 +80
2 R.301(Pt) | E.A. Veterinary Research .. | 348,500 130,000 45000 73,334 | 36,667 | 73333
R.301a Scheme !
R.gmc Expenditure .. .. .. 129,500 43,208 | 44341 | 35117 | 64,773
R.568 w |
| Surplus + or Deficit — .. L +500 | +1,792 | +28.993 | 41,55 |  +8560 B
| |
23 R.395 Virus Research Scheme .. .. 18,750 61,250 35000 35000 17,500 26,250 |
Expenditure .. .. .. | 51,000 | 35943 35272 17792 39243
Surplus + or Deficit — .. | 410250 |  —943 272 | —292| —12,993 |

01



APPENDIX B

EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LlABlLlTlES AT 30n| JUNE ]954

LIABILITIES ASSETS
£ s octs. | £ 5 cts. I £ s octs £ o cts
CaPITAL ' ! CAPITAL
Loans OUTSTANDING— | | Housing for High Commission Staff .. .. | 304642 573 |
Government of Kenya—1948 Housing Loan 20,000 0 00 Cash in Hand ey 5 .. . 5,357 14 27
East African Governments 1949-51 Housing | — | 310,000 0 00
Loan:— \ Investments—Sinking Funds— |
Government of Kenya . .. .. | 33,333 6 67 £20,000 Loan .. g s . 2,ll 14 25
Government of Uganda .. e .. 33,333 6 67 £100 000 Loan . = i m 7,312 14 42
Government of Tanganyika 33,333 6 66 | 9430 867
I 100,000 0 00
Natlonal Bank of lndla~—£290000 Houslng ‘ ‘
i | 190,000 0 00
Smkmg Funds:— [ |
£20,000 Loan - . . o 2,117 14 25 |
£100,000 Loan i - s o 7,312 14 2
9,430 8 67
Carried forward ..£l 319,430 B8 67 Carried forward . £ 319, 410 8 67

<01



106

‘uoIssIuIW0)) YIS DOLLy SO ‘|D4UITY JUDIUNOIIY

P61 I2QUIAON YI0E

4T d 4 ‘IHOUIYN
S - - - T p— o
1T 61 T8¥'8Pl'y ,m. TVIOL __ 61 T8Y'BYI'Y ¥ IV10]
0l ¥ Sf£0'6Z PS61 ‘dunf WIOE 1B 2NUIARY I2AQ unipuadxg Jo $S20Xg
[ —————
110 TIL'LY | .. €561 WOl pJemiog ydnolig duepey ssay
10 91 9,9'8¢ [ T JBIA-J[BH
._o._ UMIpuadxg 19AQ 2NUIADY JO S530%]
$9 91 0Te'6r9's ———
_ 81 TI 169°LY6°L It . I3 A-j[eH 10j aumypuadxy ssa7
61 8 89£°986'1 " PS61 "dUnf Yigg 01 JBAA-J[EH 10) 2NUAIY SS #I 150°1 TTUNONDY UOPUOT—1RIPIAQ Yurg
_ —INNOJDY FUNLIANIAXH ANV ANNIATY —HSY)
L9 01 96L°9¢€1 EuE:uan ISXY puB SWosn) "y'g ¥e 81 #O'201 |[—————
It 0 965°T uopuo] ‘PWO "v'I L1 ¥I S10° cm sjuaunedaq 9410
IL L1 TLY'S ' qotreN te Sl mmw.mm "7 2RO ISNO0T-NUY Y
—!PUBH Ul pUE Syueg 1y | 6t L1 €ITT pieog yoIwasay [eLusnpuj y-g
00 0 000°108°T o ©T pung |eiuojo)) jurof 20 0 T9£'¢T UBWY “ImNsu] yaressay [eImnoudy 'y-g
8¢ T o66F ’ SIUady ryoesey & Il $29 ’ Salaydg auvjlam pue
oL+ TLO'T mEome. Aequog wawdojasa( [pruojo) funeiad siuauniedag
8¢ 0 +89 T SJuady umoa) —SANN4  SADNIONLINOD)
—TIV) 1V HSY)

LT ¥I LSE'S ugo] JUISNOH (000'06TF
6F £ €109 LISOdd( NO HSV)) —SIONVIVH INFASN[]—SANN NYO]
L1 #1 L89°S1L —— 61 91 61£'€66'C ————

+8 61 600°1 EoE:anuc [B2130[010310 "' P 0 £L6'6E = - * saupung

£t 81 19Z'0C pun aA1253y tuewy i £&F € 120'T8 " A9Adng 1SN0 113sa(]

0S TI LOL'SY _pun4 1uapraoig | 60 €1 TBI'TE SaduB[RY UO 1S2I23U|

ST L 6Y0°LE9 pung uoisuaq | €9 9 L6I'88E°T | ) T SJuRly umol)

ST 91 8S9'8 pung EuEBoﬁ:m bu.B_,_ dauie) | SE 1 608°P0P EoE:man M_uxm_ pUE SWoISN)) ‘'

—SLISOdA(]  TVIOIdS—SINTWISIAN] | €€ TI ISI'01 SUONEBLISIUIIPY 12410 YlIM SIUNOIDY

£0 Tl S66'8TF ——————— ! L S p86'sE SAWAYISG AIRJIIA puE JuswdoRAd( [rIU0j0))
90 1 I8F'FL saupung , ~~SNOANVITIOSIW  SLISO43(]

$6 L 6¥S°LI :c.mm_EEoU Salle[eg ‘v'3 “ 60 L 8LTLIL ——

ILT €LTT8 SIOUBADY [RUOSIdY €T LI L89'6 © punj 3 E;m__n:n_ —Reaing amesnry y'g

06 01 8688 * A2AIng 1510 13sag | ¥T Tl 91S°SY ' pung 1uapiaosyg

L8 L1 LT6' I muu_..r_um _wu.uo_o._ooﬁoz PUB UONBIAY [IA1D) | 08 019'799 ©° pung uoisuag

9T 91 OL¥'8¢ "’ uopuoT ‘3snoH vy { LS 61 08 pung ssuif [mudwpeda()

OF € €SLLE uopuo ‘qniy swapmg "y'g | ST 91 869°8 ‘0WAYV3I

88 I SSS'Lp SUOHEISTUTWIPY JAYIQD YHIM SIUNOIIY m —Ppung uswmopuyg AIeiqi] drfeule)

—SNOANVTTIOSI SIONVAAY —IVIDAdS SLISOd(]
ANNAATY i ANNIATY
5 8 0£r6lE 3 pavsiof 1ySnog | 29 8 oft'ele 30 pavmaof 1ysnog
52 F 3 512 '8 ¥ | 520 s 3 BN F
e — _— RESESNE———— e —
SLASSV | SHLLITIEVIT

FE61 ANNC ISTE LV SV SALLITIEAVIT ® SLASSY 40 INIWILVIS

NOISSINIWOD HOIH VOIM4V 1SV
(‘pruo))—g XIANAddV



APPENDIX C

EAST AFRICAN LITERATURE BUREAU PUBLISHING FUND
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 1953

ASSETS

BALANCE SHEET WITH TRADING, PROFIT AND L0SS AND APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 1953

LIABILITIES
' Sh. cts. Sh.
Capital . 380,000
Subsidy Fund .. 57857 09
Experimental Pubhshmg Fund e 11,576 77 ‘
69,433
Royalties Payable o ] 20,131
RESERVES— |
House Charges 6,893 34 |
Carriage oo 7,045 50 |
Contingencies S 190 00 |
‘ | 15,838
Sundry Creditors . " 340 62 |
Teachers’ .lournal—Advance Subscreptmns Wi 234 65 i
Translation, Copyright and Other Fees Payable | 500 00 e
Appropriation Account &2 ‘ 110,007
TotaL .. Sh. |

84

27
44

05

XA

CASH—
With Treasury ..
P.O. Savings Bank

Stock on Hand %
Books in Production

Paper Stock . .
Blocks -
Sundry Debtors ..
Royalties Receibavle

The above account has been examined under my direction. I have
obtained all the information and explanations that 1 have required and 1
certify, as a result of this audit, that in my opinion the account is correct.

Sh.

| 335,254
9,655

TotaL

209,829
315

210,145

44

30
344,909
7,067
850
31,601 53
1,913

Sh. 596 487 05

—_——

These accounts do not include staff expenses; Provision is made for thes®

in the Colonial Development and Welfare Scheme.

NAIROBI, Director of Audit, Director,
30-6-54 High Commission Services.
TRADING ACCOUNT
|
|
' | = —
: Sh. cts. | Sh. cs. || Sh. cts. Sh. cts.
Ist_OcTOBER, 1952— - , IJO’m SEPTEMBER, 1953—
Stock on Hand .. - | 305,977 19 || By Sales . i b 146,806 43
Books in Production a ‘ ' 9,467 00 || Less Returns .. 7,311 63
| ‘ 315444 19 | | 139,494 80
30TH SEPTEMBER, 1953— I ' SUBSIDIES—
Purchases:— [ ‘ | From Governments and Depanmems 1,833 00 |
Printing, Paper and Import Charges .. [ 123,505 61 || E.A.L.B. Subsidy Fund 6,129 70
Other — | | 7,962 70
House Charges .l 2,185 00 Charges Paid on Books Pasaed to Othcr Pub- |
Carriage Reserve e | 2559 00 lishers .. 1,767 00
Contingencies - 1970 00 ‘ Stock on Hand . 335,254 44
- — 6,714 00 |  Books in Production 9,655 30
Art Work and Blocks 4,141 35 — | 344909 74
Copyrights 400 00 ;|
Royalties Payable 7,625 00
Assessors, Translation, copyngh( and Other Fees Paid 1,026 50 H
458856 65 |
Gross Profit to Profit and Loss Account s | AS2¥1 39
ToTaL .. Sh. [ 494,134 24 } TotaL Sh. | 494,134 24

LO1



108

—— | mm———
0 h:uc: Ys C Aviol _ Y0 LI0OIT | 'y ' viol

. | w ooorr | == o e " #5/€561 01 2ourpeg
L6 ISPpE o o o JUNOXY $SOT PUR JYOId WO 1hoid 19N 09 6 ad 561
L0 +95°CL o a o {§61 woiy adue[ey | | Ul Suog ‘uOsjaN ‘soy| x2 ﬂ.u__n_n__..w syoog umhu_._.u [RUONIPPY
—€$61 “HIAWILLEAS HLQE —€66] ‘WIAWALAAG HIpE
12 Yy§ _ S10yg |
{ S
INNOJOY NOLLVIMdO¥dd Y
Ol R9ELE  y§ T viog 0l 89€'LE | us CC Tviog
* L6 ISPPE o o e ©Tunoay uvoneudoiddy 01 1ol 19N
_ €1 916
€8 L¥T o o = s = e © PAAIROAY sanjeAoy L0S 1 | = i e fe 7561 Ul uou::_u A|Suoip Junowy
81 89 o o o o e . Jadeq uo 1yoig €T £L9 o e o B Tt Si1qaQ pe
00 TFl a i - o i >~uuuz $99 UONE[SURI] £9 6¥L o o = g = =3 suoniqyxyg pue sAejdsi(y
00 0Z0'l v 2z ks ne ne ANUIAIY JUIWISIIAPY ol 1 i nr s - : - MSUBL], Ul 1507 syoog
0s L o o o o © ueg B._._;uw "0°d Uo 1s31a1u] € €51 | o o *i B bs _uo>6=< SIUNOISIC]
00 S09 - i s = e < $994 SISTUY I st 6I¢ .e 3 .- = i i © Buisnaaapy
65 LLT'SE = o . . wnoxny Jurpes] wolj 1yold ssorn 88 LIOL o o o . - i mu.:«:_:w pue Aiuoneig
—€S6] "HIAWILAIG HIQE k —ES61 ‘WAAWALLIG HIQE
12 Y i| s ys
T T I R

AINNODIDY $SOTT ANV LI40¥

(pruod)—> XIANAddV



(CONTROLLED BY ACCOUNTANT

109

APPENDIX D
ANALYSIS OF SERVICES COMMON TO DEPARTMENTS

GENERAL, EAHC)

Head Passages Pension Audit Accounting Agency Medical Total
. Fund | Services Services | Fees Services
| |
Ly .. 7,680 8,465 313 2,984 | 72 222 19,736
Q3) .. 1,350 1,689 51 200 10 31 3,331
2(2) . 6,150 | 3,897 433 | 5,653 126 309 16,568
3) . 240 _ i 18 70 4 6 338
@) . 360 . ' 29 112 | 7 3 511
3 360 164 20 78 6 13 641
4(1) . 1,500 1,660 84 328 955 46 4,573
Q) . 2,200 | 4,226 257 1,000 2,177 24 9,884
@) . 9,000 | — 2,844 | 11,059 | 2,470 627 26,000
5 1,030 — 83 322 25 67 1,527
7(2) 1,530 | 484 102 1,130 | 4 | 68 3,358
9 810 - 114 | 443 66 | 45 1,478
10 1,390 2,006 102 | 397 40 | 80 4,015
11 300 ‘ 357 43 | 168 | 8 22 898
12(1) . 500 | 198 72 1,952 14 44 2,780
Q) . — —~ 30 37 | 7 | 4 358
@A) . 500 | 32 50 | 382 8 19 1,311
13(1) . 1,700 | 2,867 97 377 | 47 82 5,170
2) . 600 | 552 57 | 222 | 17 | 50 1,498
14 (2) . 2,610 | — 144 1,206 | 67 | 130 4,247
15 5,263 18,673 625 5373 | 25 | 444 30,603
16 (1) 5,310 4313 | 301 1,171 | 206 | 236 11,537
18 (1) . 790 1,702 88 Ml 32 | 71 3,024
Q) . — 2,167 86 334 20 | 57 2,664
20 3,300 8,158 316 3,730 97 294 15,895
21 (1) 2,385 7,088 339 1,316 103 273 11,504
(2) . 2,100 950 161 626 40 88 3,965
(4) . — — 170 661 43 12 886
22 4,920 4,265 415 4,843 255 390 15,088
23 2,750 1,471 167 1,385 59 151 5,983
24 (1) 1,200 2,701 155 1,034 52 63 5,205
(2) 4,950 11,532 335 2,225 111 312 19,465
3) . 11,700 20,013 783 5,219 238 526 38,479
36:(1) . . 500 1,357 51 200 15 26 2,149
2) .: 4,320 6,602 — — 50 215 11,187
28 17,995 68,381 10,982 1,706 579 2,307 101,950
29(1) .. | 21,940 36,489 1,372 5,421 282 1,291 66,795
2 .. | 4,240 4,887 217 | 962 10 179 10,495
\
133,473 227,636 21,506 65,037 8617 | 8827 465,096
(Not CONTROLLED BY ACCOUNTANT GENERAL)
| [ \
Head 1 Passages Pension Audit Accounting Agency l Medical Total
‘ Fund Services | Services | Fees | Services
| f |
| | | |
| | |
17 ' 450 | 1,639 |  — - - — | 2089




110

APPENDIX E
TITLES OF EXPENDITURE VOTES AND ALLOCATION OF EXPENDITURE

1. PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Salaries.

Wages (including all casual labour charges for estate maintenance, etc.).
Temporary Allowances.

Overtime Allowances.

Outfit Allowances.

Shorthand Allowances.

Charge Allowances.

Acting Allowances.

Duty Allowances.

Separation Allowances.

Provident Fund.

Leave Pay.

Non-pensionable Conversion Allowances.
C.R.S. Pension Contribution.

F.S.S.U. Contributions.

C.S.S. Contributions.

Gratuities, il provided for in the Estimates. (Where payments have been made to
the pension fund in respect of an officer, gratuity will be paid from the pension fund.)

2. TRANSPORT AND TRAVELLING

Mileage Allowances.

Subsistence Allowances.

Cycle Allowances.

Detention Allowances.

Commuted Travelling Allowances.

All rail and air fares and freight charges in East Africa.
Passages to Zanzibar.

Running costs of motor vehicles, i.e. petrol, oil and licences.
Cost of all hired transport.

Repairs to cycles.

Cycle licences.

Entertainment Allowances

Travelling expenses to port of embarkation or for medical examination or interview
on first appointment,

3. INCIDENTAL EXPENSES

All foreseeable expenditure of a minor character for which separate provision has
not been made and including all insurances, e.g. medical examination fees on first
appointment.

4. STAFF HOUSING AND ALLOWANCES

Special Transport Allowances.

Special Subsistence Allowances.

Transfer Allowances.

House Allowances.

Rent of Quarters.

Furniture Allowances and Rentals.

Posts and Telegraphs Assessment Charges.

Maintenance of rented houses where the responsibility rests with the Fast Africa
High Commission.



111

APPENDIX E—(Contd.)
5. COMMON SERVICES
(1) Passages
Baggage Allowances.
Air or Sea Passages (from port of embarkation).
Payment in respect of a passage where an officer is authorized to make his own

arrangements.
(2) Pension Fund
(3) Audit Services Bulk charges raised by the Finance Member or
(4) Accounting Services Chief Accounting Officer.

(5) Agency Fees

(6) Medical Services
Capitation fees only.

6. EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

Stores, excluding spares detailed under maintenance items including rents of Hollerith
equipment. Items of equipment for laboratory, estate, field, etc., not normally provided
for under Extraordinary Expenditure. Minor items of office equipment excluding type-
writers, adding machines, carpets, bicycles, etc., which must be provided for by a separate
item in the Estimates.

7. MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS AND ESTATE

All maintenance of all High Commission owned buildings and rented buildings where
the responsibility for maintenance rests with the High Commission but excluding houses
and offices built from Loan Funds and rented houses. Repairs to High Commission owned
furniture excluding furniture purchased from Loan Funds.

Upkeep of Estate excluding wages of casual labour.

8. MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND BOATS
Repairs.
Servicing (including oil supplied).
Spares (including tyres and tubes).
Running expenses of boats (including fuel).
Slipway, Harbour, Dockyard fees, etc.

9. MAINTENANCE OF PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Repairs.
Spares.

10. ESSENTIAL SERVICES

Water.

Electricity.

Fuel, etc., for electricity, water and gass plants.
Conservancy charges.

11. HospITAL CONTRIBUTION (KENYA) AND A.O.F.P.F.
12. LIBRARY

13. EXPENSES OF CONFERENCES

Unofficial delegates expenses.
Hire of Hall.
Teas, etc.



16.

18.

19.

20.

21.
22,

[
™

25.

26.

27.

112

APPENDIX E-—(Contd.)

. UNIFORMS

Uniform Allowances. such charges should be included under Item 3

Uniforms and accoutrements. Where the expenditure is considerable, otherwise
Repairs to Uniforms. —Incidental Expenses.

. TRAINING COURSES

Cost of Courses. _
Subsistence allowance paid to officer attending course.
Travelling expenses in connexion with the course but excluding passages.

OPERATION OF AIRCRAFT

Running expenses including fuel and oil.
Repairs.

Spares.

Servicing and C. of A.

Licences.

Equipment for aircraft.

Landing Fees, Aerodrome charges.

. PURCHASE AND UPKEEP OF ANIMALS

Purchase of animals.
Purchase of food for animals.
Incidental expenses connected with upkeep of animals, e.g. Veterinary fees.

RENTS

Rent of buildings excluding rented houses.
Rates.

VICTUALLING

Rations.

Ration Allowances.

FEES, REWARDS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Legal expenses.

Consultants Fees.

Reimbursements to E.A.A.F.R.O.
Rewards.

Prizes.

Share of London Office Expenditure.

PUBLICATIONS

PRODUCTION OF SERA AND VACCINES
(E.A.V.R.O. only.)

. EXPENSES OF VISITING SCIENTISTS

(E.A. Fishery Research only.)

. PURCHASE AND MAINTENANCE OF BOOKS

(Libraries Service only.)

INSECTICIDES
(Desert Locust Control only.)

INSURANCE OF VESSEL
(Marine Fisheries Research only.)

FIELD EXPERIMENTS
(E.A. Malaria Unit only.)



113
APPENDIX E—(Contd.)

28. MAINTENANCE OF NIGHT FLYING FACILITIES
(D.C.A. only.)

29. Posts AND TELEGRAPHS SERVICES

Telephone calls and rentals.
Telegrams and cables.
Postages.
Private Box and Bag rentals.
Telegraphic Address charges.
30. PRINTING, STATIONERY AND ADVERTISING

All relevant charges except where special items of expenditure are created.

ACCOUNT NUMBERS

Account numbers are automatically derived from the association of:—

Head Number
Sub-head Number
Item Number
EXAMPLE :—
East African Literature Bureau Head 12
Libraries Service Sub-head 3
Essential Services Item 10

The Account Number is therefore — 12 -3 - 10

The Account numbers of Revenue votes are arrived at as follows:—
Prefix 0
Revenue Head Number
Head Number (or if applicable Head Number followed
by Sub-head Number)

EXAMPLE :(—
Rents Received. Revenue head number 21
Hides Tanning and Allied Industries
Bureau-head Number 18
Sub-head Number g A

The Account Number is therefore 0-21-18-2






